City of
A | bU(] uer(] ue DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION

Please check the appropriate box(es) and refer to supplemental forms for submittal requirements. All fees must be paid at the time
of application.

SUBDIVISIONS [0 Final Sign off of EPC Site Plan(s) (Form P2)

[0 Major — Preliminary Plat (Form P1) [0 Amendment to Site Plan (Form P2) [ Vacation of Public Right-of-way (Form V)

[0 Minor — Preliminary/Final Plat (Form S2) MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATIONS [ Vacation of Public Easement(s) DRB (Form V)
0 Major - Final Plat (Form S1) [ Extension of Infrastructure List or IIA (Form S1) [ Vacation of Private Easement(s) (Form V)

[0 Amendment to Preliminary Plat (Form S2) [ Minor Amendment to Infrastructure List (Form S2) PRE-APPLICATIONS

[ Extension of Preliminary Plat (FormS1) 0 Temporary Deferral of S/W (Form V2) [ Sketch Plat Review and Comment (Form S2)

[0 Sidewalk Waiver (Form V2)

SITE PLANS [0 Waiver to IDO (Form V2) APPEAL

X DRB Site Plan (Form P2) [ Waiver to DPM (Form V2) [ Decision of DRB (Form A)

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

Parking lot improvements associated with commercial remodel/Tenant Improvement of an existing building.

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant: Brunacini Development Co LTD Phone: 505-833-2928

Address: 7550 Meridian Pl NW Email: abrunacini@brunacini.com
city: Albuquerque State: New Mexico Zip: 87197

Professional/Agent (if any): McClure - Matt Eblen Phone: 913-307-2588

Address: 1700 Swift Street (Suite 100) Email:. Mmeblen@mecresults.com
City:  North Kansas City State: Missouri Zip: 64116

Proprietary Interest in Site:  Qwner List all owners:

SITE INFORMATION (Accuracy of the existing legal description is crucial! Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)

. . i+, 101005726147720106, 101005727244520105,
Lot or Tract No.: Lots 11, 12 & 13 Block: 0000 Unit: 0 oo oaeanao010n
Subdivision/Addition: Meridian Business Park MRGCD Map No.: UPC Code:

Zone Atlas Page(s): K10 & J10 Existing Zoning: NR-BP Proposed Zoning NR-BP

# of Existing Lots: 3 # of Proposed Lots: 3 Total Area of Site (Acres): 8.33

LOCATION OF PROPERTY BY STREETS
Site Address/Street: 7300 Meridian PL NW Between: Bluewater Rd NW and: Los Volcanes Rd NW

CASE HISTORY (List any current or prior project and case number(s) that may be relevant to your request.)

BP-2020-15681

Signature: PtV Date: (09/29/2020
Printed Name:  Matt Eblen, Civil Engineer [0 Applicant or X Agent
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Case Numbers Action Fees Case Numbers Action Fees
Meeting Date: Fee Total:

Staff Signature: Date: Project #




FORM P2: SITE PLAN — DRB
Please refer to the DRB public meeting schedules for meeting dates and deadlines. Your attendance is required.

A Single PDF file of the complete application including all documents being submitted must be emailed to PLNDRS@cabg.gov prior to
making a submittal. Zipped files or those over 9 MB cannot be delivered via email, in which case the PDF must be provided on a CD.
PDF shall be organized with the Development Review Application and this Form P2 at the front followed by the remaining documents in

the order provided on this form.

® SITE PLAN - DRB
U MAJOR AMENDMENT TO SITE PLAN — DRB
U EXTENSION OF SITE PLAN — DRB

NIA

<[> < [>><>

1>

< >

<[>

<[> [=<

N/A
X

Interpreter Needed for Hearing? NO if yes, indicate language:
PDF of application as described above

Zone Atlas map with the entire site clearly outlined and labeled
Letter of authorization from the property owner if application is submitted by an agent

Sites 5 acres or greater: Archaeological Certificate in accordance with IDO Section 14-16-6-5(A) (not required for Extension)
Signed Traffic Impact Study (TIS) Form

Signed Form DRWS Drainage Report, Grading and Drainage Plan, and Water & Sewer Availability Statement filing information
(not required for Extension)

Justification letter describing, explaining, and justifying the request per the criteria in IDO Section 14-16-6-6(G)(3)

Explanation and justification of requested deviations, if any, in accordance with IDO Section 14-16-6-4(0)

Note: If requesting more than allowed by deviation, a Variance — ZHE or Variance — DRB will be required, as applicable.

Proof of Pre-Application Meeting with City staff per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(B) (not required for Extension)

Proof of Neighborhood Meeting per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(C)

_X Office of Neighborhood Coordination neighborhood meeting inquiry response

X Proof of email with read receipt OR Certified Letter offering meeting to applicable associations

N/AIf a meeting was requested or held, copy of sign-in sheet and meeting notes

Sign Posting Agreement

Required notices with content per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(K)(6)

X Office of Neighborhood Coordination notice inquiry response

X Copy of notification letter and proof of first class mailing

_X Proof of emailed notice to affected Neighborhood Association representatives

_X Buffer map and list of property owners within 100 feet (excluding public rights-of-way) provided by Planning Department or
created by applicant, copy of notifying letter, and proof of first class mailing

Completed Site Plan Checklist

Site Plan and related drawings (7 copies, 24” x 36" folded to fit into an 8.5” x 14” pocket)

Copy of the original approved Site Plan or Master Development Plan (for amendments only) (1 copy, 24” x 36”)

Site Plan and related drawings reduced to 8.5” x 11” format (1 copy)

Landfill disclosure statement per IDO Section 14-16-5-2(G) if site is within a designated landfill buffer zone

Infrastructure List, if required

FINAL SIGN-OFF FOR MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLANS AND SITE PLANS - EPC

Interpreter Needed for Hearing? _____if yes, indicate language:
PDF of application as described above

Zone Atlas map with the entire site clearly outlined and labeled
Letter of authorization from the property owner if application is submitted by an agent

Solid Waste Department signature on Site Plan

Signed Form DRWS Drainage Report, Grading and Drainage Plan, and Water & Sewer Availability Statement filing information
Approved Grading and Drainage Plan

Copy of Site Plan with Fire Marshal’s stamp, i.e. “Fire 1” plan (not required for Master Development Plans)

Copy of EPC Notice of Decision and letter explaining how each EPC condition has been met

Site Plan and related drawings (7 copies, 24” x 36” folded to fit into an 8.5” x 14” pocket)

Site Plan and related drawings reduced to 8.5” x 11” format (1 copy)

Infrastructure List, if required

I, the applicant or agent, acknowledge that if any required information is not submitted with this application, the application will not be
scheduled for a public meeting, if required, or otherwise processed until it is complete.

Signature: Tt 0. Date: 9/29/2020

Printed Name: Matt Eblen [ Applicant or X Agent

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Case Numbers: Project Number:

Staff Signature:

Date:

Revised 2/6/19
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DocuSign Envelope ID: BE144F35-56C1-40B5-BA99-25FEFC6920A7

September 23, 2020
Ms. Jolene Wolfley, Chair Development Review

Board City of Albuquerque
P.O. Box 1293 Albuquerque, NM 87103

RE:
7200 MERIDIAN PL NW, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87121 LEGAL DECRIPTION: LT 11,12 and 13 of LOTS 1

THRU 23 MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-10-Z

Dear Ms. Wolfley:

The purpose of this letter is to authorize BRR to act as agent on behalf of Brunacini Development LTD Co
pertaining to any and all submittals made to the City of Albuquerque for the above-referenced site.

Angelo Brunacini

Print Name

D”oc,uSigned by:
{j: o 77.;;, ﬁAF;?F... NOTE
McCLURE IS WORKING WITH BRR
ARCHITECTS AS THE CIVIL ENGINEER

Signature
OF RECORD ON THIS PROJECT

Managing Member

Title
9/23/2020

Date



City of Albuquerque
P.O.Box 1293  Albuquerque, NM 87103
Planning Department
David S. Campbell, Director

Tim Keller, Mayor
Sarita Nair, CAO

DATE: September 23, 2020

SUBJECT: Albuguergue Archaeological Ordinance - Compliance Documentation

Case Number(s):  pr-2020-003650

Agent: Tierra West, LLC

Applicant: Brunacini Development LTD Co

Legal Description: LT 11, 12 & 13 Lots 1 thru 23 Meridian Buisness Park
Zoning: NR-BP

Acreage: 5.42

Zone Atlas Page(s): K-10-Z

CERTIFICATE OF NO EFFECT: Yes DNO

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL: | | Yes | |No

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:

Historic Google Earth images

SITE VISIT: N/A

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Area appears to have been bladed by March, 2002.

CERTIFICATE OF NO EFFECT ISSUED-under 6-5(A) (3)(a) criterion 2 "The property has been disturbed through
previous land use"

SUBMITTED BY: SUBMITTED TO:

Russell Brito, Planning Manager

5 AL City of Albuquerque Planning Department
ki4,£n /fa,\,, C\ /}_}D Z—(}(O

Dotiglas H. M. Bogdéss MA, RPA Date
Senior Principal In\zestlgator

Acting City Archaeologist

Lone Mountain Archaeological Services, Inc.




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS) FORM

APPLICANT: Tierra West, LLC DATE OF REQUEST:9 /22 20 ZONE ATLAS PAGE(S): K-10-Z
CURRENT: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
zoNiNGg NR-BP LOTORTRACT#LT 11. 12813 g ook u
LT 11 (2.86)
LT 12 (2.56) — . ,
PARCEL SIZE (AC/SQ. FT.) __LT 13 (2.92) SUBDIVISION NAME Meridian Business Park
REQUESTED CITY ACTION(S):
ANNEXATION [ ] SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN:
ZONE CHANGE [ | From To SUBDIVISION* [ ] AMENDMENT [ ]
SECTOR, AREA, FAC, COMP PLAN [ ] BUILDING PERMIT  [X] ACCESSPERMIT [ ]
AMENDMENT (Map/Text) [ ] BUILDING PURPOSES [ | OTHER [

*includes platting actions

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF
** Note: Exisiting Building/ New Parking Lot

ACTION:
NO CONSTRUCTION/DEVELOPMENT [] # OF UNITS:
NEW CONSTRUCTION X1 BUILDING size: 45,000 (sq. ft.)

EXPANSION OF EXISTING DEVELOPMENT [X]

Note: changes made to development proposals / assumptions, from the information provided above, will result in a new TIS

determination.

APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE paTE 9-22-20

(To be signed upon completion of processing by the Traffic Engineer)

Planning Department, Development & Building Services Division, Transportation Development Section -
2P Floor West, 600 2™ St. NW, Plaza del Sol Building, City, 87102, phone 924-3994

TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS) REQUIRED: YESM NO[ ] BORDERLINE[ ]

THRESHOLDS MET? YEMNO [ 1] MITIGATING REASONS FOR NOT REQUIRING TIS: PREVIOUSLY STUDIED: [ ]
Notes:

If a TIS is required: a scoping meeting (as outlined in the development process manual) must be held to define the level of analysis
needed and the parameters of the study. Any subsequent changes to the development proposal identified above may require an
update or new TIS.

Yl

TRAFFIC ENGINEER DATE

PE 9/22/2020

Required TIS must be completed prior to applying to the EPC and/or the DRB. Arrangements must be made prior to submittal if a
variance to this procedure is requested and noted on this form, otherwise the application may not be accepted or deferred if the
arrangements are not complied with.

TiS -SUBMITTED _/ /

-FINALIZED __ /[ TRAFFIC ENGINEER
DATE



FORM DRWS: DRAINAGE REPORT/GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN / WATER &

SANITARY SEWER AVAILABILITY
THIS FORM IS REQUIRED WITH THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION

FOR SUBDIVISIONS AND SITE PLANS.
PROJECT NAME: 7300 Meridian PI NW Albuquerque NM

AGIS MAP # K-10-Z

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS: LT 11, 12 & 13 Lots 1 thru 23 Meridian Business Park

X DRAINAGE REPORT/GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

A drainage report/grading and drainage plan, as per the Drainage Ordinance, was
submitted to the City of Albuquerque Planning Department, Hydrology Division (2™

/Ground Floor, Plaza del Sol) on 8/28/2020 (date).
Matt Eblen (McClure) 9/29/2020
Applicant/Agent Date
Ermant Omijo 9/24/2020
Hydrology Division Representative Date

NOTE: A GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO DRB
APPROVAL

X_ WATER AND SEWER AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

A Water and Sewer Availability Statement for this project was requested to the

ABCWUA (2"/Ground floor, Plaza del Sol) on (date).
Applicant/Agent Date
ABCWUA Represéntative Date
PROJECT #

Revised 5/18



nz

MCCLURE"

1700 Swift Street, Suite 100 September 29, 2020
North Kansas City, MO 64116
P 816.756.0444

www.mecresults.com

NORTHWEST IOWA | DES MOINES METRO | EASTERN IOWA | SIOUXLAND | SOUTHWEST IOWA | CENTRAL MISSOURI | ST. LOUIS METRO | KANSAS CITY METRO

Planning Department

City of Albugquerque

Plaza del Sol, 600 2™ NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Project: WAQ1
Address: 7300 Meridian PI NW; Albuquerque, NM 87121

Re: Justification Letter for Project (exterior improvements)

The reason for the WAQT project is to create a last-mile facility for delivery of products within
the City of Albuquerque. This project will provide exterior improvements at 7300 Meridian Pl
NW (Lot 13) as well as providing parking on Lots 11 & 12 immediately to the east. WAQ1 will
work in concert with the recently approved tenant improvement project (BP-2020-15681) to
allow improved site access for employees and sprinter vans to and from the existing building.

The existing parking on Lot 13 will be relocted to Lots 11 & 12, and there will be a cross-lot
parking agreement for access to the existing building. The facade modifications to all sides of
the existing building comprise 13.7% of the existing building envelope and are noted in the
attached elevations. Since this is an existing building, both the utility services and off-site
infrastructure are already in place. The only infrastructure request is for two (2) new
driveways—one off Airport Drive and another off Bluewater Road. A neighborhood meeting
was not requested when the initial invitations were submitted on 9/3.

We hope that we have provided the justification necessary to move forward with this project.
Please call or email should you have any questions regarding this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

Tatt Yt

Matt Eblen, PE
Project Manager, Development Services
913-307-2588, meblen@mecresults.com




PRE-APPLICATION REVIEW TEAM (PRT) MEETING NOTES

par 20041 pate: __ Z[25 (20 rimen 2P
Address: q%@" 7240 mwdlﬁw PL MW

AGENCY REPRESENTATIVES AT MEETING:

Planning: L{Mdlp Q—L{M,P'p"
Code Enforcement: Cﬁ// (MJ‘;; Mle} Wfsfd/g

Fire Marshall:

Transportation:

Other:

PRT DISCUSSIONS ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY!
THEY ARE NON-BINDING AND DO NOT CONSTITUTE ANY KIND OF APPROVAL..
Additional research may be necessary to determine the exact type of application and/or process needed.
Factors unknown at this time and/or thought of as minor could become significant as the case progresses.

request: Lo st mitle ' *QKL(MD{ fror StnAse +d€(l'lf€/ba'{

SITE INFORMATION:

Zone: M‘Z"BP Size: %3‘{ A

Use: Vir(ant— Overlay Zone: ——

Comp Plan Area Of: %M&Q Comp Plan Corridor: —

Comp Plan Center; —— MPO o Bensitive iLands —

Parking: o5 P 225 * MR Area: M Centrad

Landscaping: S-b 7 7 Street Trees: >0 (») (O 2 258 ¥
Use Specific Standards: Toable &-2-| . (30

Dimensional Standards: S‘(. 2. 169 ¥ S Arisco Business e
*Neighborhood Organization/s: Los Voltames NA My ste— Plav—

*This is preliminary information only. Neighborhood Organization information is only accurate when obtained
from the Office of Neighborhood Coordination (ONC) at www.cabgq.gov/neighborhoods/resources.

PROCESS: L-5(6
Type of Action: 67 R'QP(Q}/DM @Mﬂqlﬂll$m\)ﬁ MWMWO’W’Q" SJRP
Review and Approval Body: .Dzj?) Is this PRT a requirement? no

(DPrvnsnalmy ks 4 Pror pppovik (o-4(1))



PRE-APPLICATION REVIEW TEAM (PRT) MEETING NOTES
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PRE-APPLICATION REVIEW TEAM (PRT) MEETING REQUEST

Pre-application Review Team (PRT) Meetings are available to help applicants identify and understand the allowable uses,
development standards, and processes that pertain to their request. PRT Meetings are for informational purposes only; they are
non-binding and do not constitute any type of approval. Any statements regarding zoning at a PRT Meeting are not certificates of
zoning. The interpretation of specific uses allowed in any zone district is the responsibility of the Zoning Enforcement Officer (ZEQ).

When you submit PRT notes to meet a Pre-application Meeting requirement in Table 6-1-1, you will be charged a $50 PRT fee.

Official Use only 5
//LQ /7 "/7RECEIVEC’ By D} C”)L) L—L—&(LK Date: ‘)' =[2-224

2
APPOINTMENT DATE & TIME: /L/L 5/"//%; J ’}265’(, a1y Q 2020 GaNZY, /2,

913-307-2588 . ;
Applicant Name: Matt Eblen a—— Email: meblen@mecresult.com

PROJECT INFORMATION:
For the most accurate and comprehensive responses, please complete this request as fully as possible and submit any
relevant information, including site plans, sketches, and previous approvals.

8.34 _— . NR-BP . NR-BP

Size of Site: Existing Zoning: Proposed Zoning:

Previous case number(s) for this site: l (:f)[ | Z\

Applicable Overlays or Mapped Areas:

Residential — Type and No. of Units:

Non-residential — Estimated building square footage: No. of Employees:

Mixed-use — Project specifics:

LOCATION OF REQUEST: ot T 200 /}/\%F’[\V( an PL A/

See attached map 730

K10/J4(
Physical Address: Zone Atlas Page (Please identify subject site on the map and attach) &

BRIEFLY DESCRIBE YOUR REQUEST (What do you plan to develop on this site?)
To create a 'last mile’ facility for storage and delivery. This will involve re-purposing the existing building and adding

parking to the east (see attached map of the proposed site).

QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS (Please be specific so that our staff can do the appropriate research)

We want to understand the requirements to get through the Entitlement process with the City.

We also want to understand the specifics of adding a building canopy, adding parking, new access onto public right-of-

way (Airport Drive) and any design constraints specific to traffic and stormwater.

Revised 10/4/2018
X APLAN\SHARES\PL-Share\PRT
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PRE-APPLICATION REVIEW TEAM (PRT) MEETING NOTES

PA# 20-077 Date: 3/24/20 Time: N/A (sent via email)

Address: 7200 Meridian & 7201 Blue Water NW

AGENCY REPRESENTATIVES PRESENT AT MEETING

Planning: Linda Rumpf (Irumpf@cabg.gov )

Code Enforcement: Charles Maestas (cdmaestas@cabg.gov)

Fire Marshall:

Transportation: Nilo Salgado (salgado-fernandez@cabg.gov )

Other

PRT DISCUSSIONS ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY!
THEY ARE NON-BINDING AND DO NOT CONSTITUTE ANY KIND OF APPROVAL.
Additional research may be necessary to determine the exact type of application and/or process needed.
Factors unknown at this time and/or thought of as minor could become significant as the case progresses.

REQUEST: Lots 11 & 12 of Meridian business park are going to be improved as parking lots and used for

parking of cars and trucks related to the same business’ use of the adjoining building at 7300 Meridian Pl NW.

SITE INFORMATION:
Zone: NR-BP Size: 8.34 AC
Use: Vacant Overlay zone: ----
Comp Plan Area of: change Comp Plan Corridor: ----
Comp Plan Center: ---- MPOS or Sensitive Lands: ----
Parking: 5-5, page 225 ** MR Area: West Central
Landscaping: 5-6, page 251 ** Street Trees: 5-6(D)(1), page 258 **

** See Atrisco Business Park Master Plan

Use Specific Standards: Allowable Uses, Table 4-2-1, p. 130

Dimensional Standards: Table5-1-3: Non-residential Zone District Dimensional Standards, p. 195

*Neighborhood Organization/s: Los Volcanes NA

*This is preliminary information only. Neighborhood Organization information is only accurate when obtained
from the Office of Neighborhood Coordination (ONC) at www.cabg.qov/neighborhoods.resources .

PROCESS:
Type of Action: 6-5(G)Site Plan Admin, pg. 378

Review and Approval Body: Staff Is this a PRT requirement? No

PRT NOTES FORM-UPDATED 032420.DOCX PAGE 1




PRE-APPLICATION REVIEW TEAM (PRT) MEETING NOTES

PA# 20-077 Date: 3/24/20 Time: _N/A (sent via email)

Address: 7200 Meridian & 7201 Blue Water NW

NOTES:
See Previous PRT 20-047, 2/12/20
Please see previous PRT notes, dated 2/25/20

Code Enforcement comments:

The subject property is part of the Atrisco Business Park Master Development Plan, Z-92-57. The following
development standards are listed in the Plan and will need to be followed with plan submittal:

screening/walls and fences

o O

parking area setbacks
o landscaping

In the previous PRT the applicant was directed to re-plat but there is new information outlined here
that allows for the use without the re-plat:

o 5-5(C)(5)(g)2 Off-site Parking Allowance, pg. 237- Off-site parking must meet the location standards in
Subsection 14-16-5-5(F)(1)(a)11 and shall be guaranteed by a legally binding agreement between the
owner of the parking area and the owner of the building or use that is located on a different lot and
served by the parking area. See attached “Sample of Shared Parking Agreement” as an example of a
legally binding agreement.

o 5-5(F)(1)(a)11 Parking Location and Design, pg. 241 - Required parking spaces for uses in the Civic and
Institutional, Commercial, and Industrial use categories may be located in a designated parking area on
a lot within 330 feet of the lot served by such parking if they meet the standards in Subsection 14-16-5-
5(C)(5)(b) (Shared Parking Reduction) or Subsection 14-16-5-5(C)(5)(g) (Off-site Parking Allowance).

The process would be:
6-5(G)Site Plan Admin, pg. 378
o Reviewed by staff
o PRT required —no

As always, if the applicant has specific questions pertaining to zoning and/or the development
standards they are encouraged to reach out to the zoning counter at 924-3850.

Thanks,
Charles Maestas

PRT 20-077 Transportation Development comments

For additional information contact Nilo Salgado (924-3630) or Jeanne Wolfenbarger (924-3991)

PRT NOTES FORM-UPDATED 032420.DOCX PAGE 2




PRE-APPLICATION REVIEW TEAM (PRT) MEETING NOTES

PA# 20-077 Date: 3/24/20 Time: _N/A (sent via email)

Address: 7200 Meridian & 7201 Blue Water NW

Curb Cuts
e Follow DPM guidelines for residential and commercial curb cuts.

e Location of drive with respect to intersection depends on classification of the street. (See attached
table.) Classification of street is according to the Long Range Master Plan developed by MRCOG.

Clear Sight Triangle at Access Points and Intersections
e Clear sight triangle (See attached hand-out.) Nothing opaque should be in the triangle.

® Stopping sight distance will need to be addressed at all intersections with existing landscaping to
assure no obstruction and a sight line will need to be provide on plans (see DPM for criteria based on
speed).
® (Clear sight triangle will need to be provided on all proposed and/or existing driveways. This will need
to be reflected on plans.
Private Site and Parking Lot Design

e Follow DPM and IDO Guidelines for Site and Parking Lot Design. Current ADA standards must be
followed including required number of handicapped parking spaces and drive aisles, ADA access to
public right-of-way, and ADA access to on-site buildings.

e See the Traffic Circulation Layout (TCL) Checklist. A TCL is required for any change or addition to a
building > 500 sq. ft. or if the parking or circulation is changed. (This includes a repaving of parking lot.)
Drawing must be stamped by a registered engineer or architect.

e When developing a parking lot layout, include all dimensioning for construction purposes. Also include
all curb, curb ramp and signage details.

e Parking Calculations must be provided and per the requirements in the IDO. Number of vehicular
spaces, motorcycle spaces, and bicycle spaces shall be specified and follow IDO requirements.

e Demonstrate queuing capacity when needed in situations such as for drive-thru facilities. It is
imperative to demonstrate that the queuing will not block accessways to the site or cause vehicles to
back into the main roadway. Also, provide necessary one-way signage and pavement markings.

e Shared access/parking agreement is required if access/parking is shared with parking lot adjacent to
site. (This can be established on a plat if submittal of a plat is required or by an agreement.)

e Existing driveways that are not being used are required to be removed and replaced with standard
curb and sidewalk to match existing.

Traffic Studies and Traffic Signals (if applicable)

e See the Traffic Impact Study (TIS) thresholds. In general, a minimum of 100 vehicles entering or exiting
in the peak hour warrants a Traffic Impact Study. Visit with Traffic Engineer for determination, and fill
out a TIS Form that states whether one is warranted. In some cases, a trip generation may be
requested for determination.

e A proposed new traffic signal needs to A) follow guidelines for traffic signal spacing, B) meet the
requirements for a traffic signal warrant study to be in operation and C) be approved by both Planning
and by Traffic Operations.

PRT NOTES FORM-UPDATED 032420.DOCX PAGE 3




PRE-APPLICATION REVIEW TEAM (PRT) MEETING NOTES

PA# 20-077 Date: 3/24/20 Time: _N/A (sent via email)

Address: 7200 Meridian & 7201 Blue Water NW

Platting and Public Infrastructure Requirements for Roadways

All public roadway facilities must be within public right-of-way including the entire width of the public
sidewalk, all public curb ramps, overhead utilities, traffic signals and lighting, etc.

Curb and sidewalk are required along entire frontage of property. Follow IDO/DPM for specific width
requirements.

There is a Bikeway Master Plan that is prepared MRCOG which lays out proposed bicycle facilities
including bicycle trails, bike lanes, and bike routes. The site would be required to provide such facilities
along the site frontage if they have not been constructed yet. Right-of-way dedication would likely be
required.

For any private access easements on plats, all beneficiaries and maintenance responsibilities must be
listed.

Due to sight distance concerns and to construct sufficient curb ramps, right-of-way dedication is
required to add curves to corners of properties at intersections if they are not already developed. See
Table 23.3 of the DPM.

Any private structures that are located within public right-of-way such as fences and walls shall either
be removed or else a revocable permit with the City is required in which an annual fee is paid per year,
based on square footage of the encroachment.

If you have additional questions or would like to schedule a phone call, please contact Linda Rumpf at

Irumpf@cabg.gov

PRT NOTES FORM-UPDATED 032420.DOCX PAGE 4




From: Jaimie Garcia <jgarcia@tierrawestllc.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 4:59 PM

To: Kristl Walker

Cc: Vince Carrica

Subject: FW: Meridian PL, Airport DR and Bluewater Rd Neighborhood Meeting
Inquiry

Attachments: IDOZoneAtlasPage K-10-ZDRB.PDF

ONC

Respectfully,

Jaimie N. Gawrciov
Project Coordinator
TierraoWest, LLC

5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuquerque; NM 87109
505-858-3100 Office
505-858-1118 Fax
jgarcia@tierrawestllc.com

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

The information contained in this electronic mail message is confidential, may be privileged, and

is intended only for the use of the individual(s) named above or their designee. If you are not

the intended recipient of this message, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Any unauthorized

interception of this message is illegal under the law. If you have received this message in error,

please immediately notify me by return message or by telephone and delete the original

message from your email system. Thank you.

From: Carmona, Dalaina L. [mailto:dlcarmona@cabg.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 11:44 AM

To: Jaimie Garcia

Subject: Meridian PL, Airport DR and Bluewater Rd Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry

Dear Applicant,

Please find the neighborhood contact information listed below.

Association First Last Email Address
Name Name Name Line 1

City




Los Volcanes Ted Trujillo | nedcarla@live.com 6601 Albuquerque
NA Honeylocust

Avenue NW
Los Volcanes Max Garcia | max_garcia@msn.com 6619 Albuquerque
NA Honeylocust

Avenue NW
South West Johnny Pena johnnyepena@comcast.net | 5921 Central | Albuquerque
Alliance of Ave. NW
Neighborhoods
(SWAN
Coalition)
South West Jerry Gallegos | jgallegoswccdg@gmail.com | 5921 Central | Albuquerque
Alliance of Avenue NW
Neighborhoods
(SWAN
Coalition)
Westside Rene Horvath | aboard111@gmail.com 5515 Albuquerque
Coalition of Palomino
Neighborhood Drive NW
Associations
Westside Elizabeth | Haley ekhaley@comcast.net 6005 Albuquerque
Coalition of Chaparral
Neighborhood Circle NW
Associations

You will need to e-mail each of the listed contacts and let them know that you are
applying for a permit for your project. You can use this online link to find template
language if you're not sure what information you need to include in your e-mail.
https:/ /www.cabg.gov/planning /urban-design-development/public-notice

If your permit application or project requires a neighborhood meeting, you can click on
this link to find template language to use in your e-mail
notification: https://www.cabg.ecov/planning/urban-design-

development/neighborhood-meeting-requirement-in-the-integrated-development-

ordinance

If you have questions about what type of notification is required for your particular
project, please click on the link below to see a table of different types of projects and

what notification is required for each:
http:/ /documents.cabqg.gov/planning/IDO/IDO-Effective-2018-05-17-Part6.pdf

Once you have e-mailed the contact individuals in each neighborhood, you will need to
attach a copy of those e-mails AND a copy of this e-mail from the ONC to your permit




application and submit it to the Planning Department for approval. PLEASE NOTE:
The ONC does not have any jurisdiction over any other aspect of your permit
application beyond the neighborhood contact information. We can’t answer questions
about sign postings, pre-construction meetings, permit status, site plans, or project
plans, so we encourage you to contact the Planning Department at: 505-924-3860 or
visit: https:/ /www.cabg.gov/planning/online-planning-permitting-applications with
those types of questions.

If your permit or project requires a pre-application or pre-construction meeting, please plan on
utilizing virtual platforms to the greatest extent possible and adhere to all current Public Health
Orders and recommendations. The health and safety of the community is paramount.

Thanks,

Dalaina L. (Carmona

Senior Administrative Assistant

Office of Neighborhood Coordination
Council Services Department

1 Civic Plaza NW, Suite 9087, 9*" Floor
Albuquerque, NM 87102

505-768-3334

dlcarmona@cabg.gov or ONC@cabg.gov
Website: www.cabg.gov/neighborhoods

o] flt:]v

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use,
disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of
Public Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all
copies of this message.

From: webmaster=cabg.gov@mailgun.org [mailto:webmaster=cabg.gov@mailgun.org] On Behalf Of
webmaster@cabg.gov

Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 7:42 AM

To: Office of Neighborhood Coordination <jgarcia@tierrawestllc.com>

Cc: Office of Neighborhood Coordination <onc@cabg.gov>

Subject: Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry Sheet Submission

Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry For:



Development Review Board
If you selected "Other" in the question above, please describe what you are seeking a
Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry for below:
Contact Name

Jaimie Garcia

Telephone Number
5058583100
Email Address
jgarcia@tierrawestllc.com
Company Name
Tierra West, LLC
Company Address
5571 Midway Park Place NE
City
Albuquerque
State
NM
ZIP
87109

Legal description of the subject site for this project:
LT 11 LOTS 1 THRU 23 MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK CONT 2.8539 AC
LT 12 LOTS 1 THRU 23 MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK CONT 2.5558 AC
Physical address of subject site:
Subject site cross streets:
Meridian PL, Airport DR, and Bluewater Rd
Other subject site identifiers:
This site is located on the following zone atlas page:
K-10-Z

This message has been analyzed by Deep Discovery Email Inspector.



TIERRA WEST, LLC

Albuquerque, NM 87109

fax (505) 858-1118

5571 Miclwoy Park Pl. NE

(505) 858-3100

1-800-245-3102

tierrawestllc.com

SUPERSEDES LETTER DATED AUGUST 28, 2020
September 3, 2020

Mr. Johnny Pena
SWAN Coalition

5921 Central Ave. NW
Albuguerque, NM 87105

RE: 7300 MERIDAIN PL NW/ PARKING
DRB- SITE PLAN
LEGAL DECRIPTION: LT 11, 12 and 13 of LOTS 1 THRU 23
MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-10-Z

Dear Mr. Pena;:

In accordance with the procedures of the City of Albuquerque’s Integrated Development
Ordinance (IDO) Subsection 14-16-6-4(K)(2)Mail Public Notice, we are notifying you as a
Neighborhood Association that Tierra West, LLC will be submitting an application for DRB
Site Plan to be reviewed and decided by the Development Review Board.

DRB Site Plan

Tierra West, LLC on behalf of Brunacini Development LTD Company requests approval of a
site plan for the above referenced site that includes Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the Meridian
Business Park. Lot 13 is currently developed as an office/warehouse facility. The existing
building will remain in place with changes requested for the exterior facade and parking field.
Lots 11, 12 are currently undeveloped. It is the intent of the proposed site plan to create a
parking field on the lots to service the new use in the existing ware house on Lot 13, which is
immediately west of and adjacent to lot 11. An agreement will be executed to tie the off-
premise parking within Lots 11, 12 & 13.

Per the IDO, you have 15 days from September 3, 2020 to respond, by either 1)
requesting a meeting or 2) declining the meeting. If you do not respond within 15 days, you
are waiving the opportunity for a Neighborhood Meeting, and we can submit our application
anytime thereafter. We would like to submit our application on September 22, 2020.

If you would like to meet, please let us know when your next regular neighborhood meeting is
scheduled or provide a few alternative dates that fall within 30 days of your response to this
letter.

Before submitting our application, we will send Mailed and/or Emailed Public Notice as
required by IDO Table 6-1-1 to make you aware of the public meeting at which the project will
be reviewed and decided by the City.

Anyone may request, and the City may require, an applicant to attend a City-sponsored facilitated
meeting with Neighborhood Associations, based on the complexity and potential impacts of a
proposed project (IDO Section 14-16-6-4 (D)). Visit: hitps://www.cabg.gov/planning/urban-design-
development/facilitated-meetings-for-proposed-development/ to view and download the Facilitated




Mr. Johnny Pena
September 3, 2020
Page 2

Meetings Criteria. If you wish to request a Facilitated Meeting regarding this project, contact the
Planning Department at devhelp@cabg.gov of 505-924-3955.

If you don't feel that facilitated meeting is needed but have questions, please contact Vince
Carrica or Ronald R. Bohannan.

Tierra West LLC Contact(s):
Ronald R. Bohannan, PE
5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
rrb@tierrawestlic.com
505-858-3100

Vince Carrica

5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
vcarrica@tierrawestlic.com
505-858-3100

Sincerely,

Ronald R. Bohannan, P.E.

cc: Ted Trujillo ~Los Volcanes NA
Max Garcia — Los Volcanes NA
Johnny Pena — SWAN Coalition
Jerry Gallegos — SWAN Coalition
Rene Horvath - Westside Coalition of NA
Elizabeth Haley — Westside Coalition of NA

JN: 2020052
RRB/vcikw



TIERRA WEST, LLC

Albuquerque, NM 87109

fax (505) 858-1118

5571 Midway Park Pl. NE

(505) 858-3100

1-800-245-3102

tierrawestllc.com

SUPERSEDES LETTER DATED AUGUST 28, 2020
September 3, 2020

Mr. Ted Trujillo

Los Volcanes NA

6601 Honeylocust Avenue NW
Albugquerque, NM 87121

RE: 7300 MERIDAIN PL NW/ PARKING
DRB- SITE PLAN
LEGAL DECRIPTION: LT 11, 12 and 13 of LOTS 1 THRU 23
MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-10-Z

Dear Mr. Trujillo:

In accordance with the procedures of the City of Albuquerque’s Integrated Development
Ordinance (IDO) Subsection 14-16-6-4(K)(2)Mail Public Notice, we are notifying you as a
Neighborhood Association that Tierra West, LLC will be submitting an application for DRB
Site Plan to be reviewed and decided by the Development Review Board.

DRB Site Plan 4

Tierra West, LLC on behalf of Brunacini Development LTD Company requests approval of a
site plan for the above referenced site that includes Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the Meridian
Business Park. Lot 13 is currently developed as an office/warehouse facility. The existing
building will remain in place with changes requested for the exterior fagade and parking field.
Lots 11, 12 are currently undeveloped. It is the intent of the proposed site plan to create a
parking field on the lots to service the new use in the existing ware house on Lot 13, which is
immediately west of and adjacent to lot 11. An agreement will be executed to tie the off-
premise parking within Lots 11, 12 & 13.

Per the IDO, you have 15 days from September 3, 2020 to respond, by either 1)
requesting a meeting or 2) declining the meeting. If you do not respond within 15 days, you
are waiving the opportunity for a Neighborhood Meeting, and we can submit our application
anytime thereafter. We would like to submit our application on September 22, 2020.

If you would like to meet, please let us know when your next regular neighborhood meeting is
scheduled or provide a few alternative dates that fall within 30 days of your response to this
letter.

Before submitting our application, we will send Mailed and/or Emailed Public Notice as
required by IDO Table 6-1-1 to make you aware of the public meeting at which the project will
be reviewed and decided by the City.

Anyone may request, and the City may require, an applicant to attend a City-sponsored facilitated
meeting with Neighborhood Associations, based on the complexity and potential impacts of a
proposed project (IDO Section 14-16-6-4 (D)). Visit: hitps://www.cabg.gov/planning/urban-design-
development/facilitated-meetings-for-proposed-development/ to view and download the Facilitated




Mr. Ted Trujillo
September 3, 2020
Page 2

Meetings Criteria. If you wish to request a Facilitated Meeting regarding this project, contact the
Planning Department at devhelp@cabg.qov of 505-924-3956.

If you don't feel that facilitated meeting is needed but have questions, please contact Vince
Carrica or Ronald R. Bohannan.

Tierra West LLC Contact(s):
Ronald R. Behannan, PE
5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuguerque, NM 87109
rrb@tierrawestlic.com
505-858-3100

Vince Carrica

5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
vcarrica@tierrawestlic.com
505-858-3100

Sincerely,

Ronald R. Bohannan, P.E.

cc: Ted Trujillo ~Los Volcanes NA
Max Garcia — Los Volcanes NA
Johnny Pena — SWAN Coalition
Jerry Gallegos — SWAN Coalition
Rene Horvath - Westside Coalition of NA
Elizabeth Haley — Westside Coalition of NA

JN: 2020052
RRB/vc/kw



TIERRA WEST, LLC

Albuquerque, NM 87109

fax (505) 858-1118

5571 Midway Park Pl. NE

(505) 858-3100

1-800-245-3102

tierrawestllc.com

SUPERSEDES LETTER DATED AUGUST 28, 2020
September 3, 2020

Mr. Max Garcia

Los Volcanes NA

6619 Honeylocust Avenue NW
Albuquerque, NM 87121

RE: 7300 MERIDAIN PL NW/ PARKING
DRB- SITE PLAN
LEGAL DECRIPTION: LT 11, 12 and 13 of LOTS 1 THRU 23
MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-10-Z

Dear Mr. Garcia:

In accordance with the procedures of the City of Albuquerque’s Integrated Development
Ordinance (IDO) Subsection 14-16-6-4(K)(2)Mail Public Notice, we are notifying you as a
Neighborhood Association that Tierra West, LLC will be submitting an application for DRB
Site Plan to be reviewed and decided by the Development Review Board.

DRB Site Plan

Tierra West, LLC on behalf of Brunacini Development LTD Company requests approval of a
site plan for the above referenced site that includes Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the Meridian
Business Park. Lot 13 is currently developed as an office/warehouse facility. The existing
building will remain in place with changes requested for the exterior facade and parking field.
Lots 11, 12 are currently undeveloped. It is the intent of the proposed site plan to create a
parking field on the lots to service the new use in the existing ware house on Lot 13, which is
immediately west of and adjacent to lot 11. An agreement will be executed to tie the off-
premise parking within Lots 11, 12 & 13.

Per the IDO, you have 15 days from September 3, 2020 to respond, by either 1)
requesting 2 meeting or 2) declining the meeting. If you do not respond within 15 days, you
are waiving the opportunity for a Neighborhood Meeting, and we can submit our application
anytime thereafter. We would like to submit our application on September 22, 2020.

If you would like to meet, please let us know when your next regular neighborhood meeting is
scheduled or provide a few alternative dates that fall within 30 days of your response to this
letter.

Before submitting our application, we will send Mailed and/or Emailed Public Notice as
required by IDO Table 6-1-1 to make you aware of the public meeting at which the project will
be reviewed and decided by the City. '

Anyone may request, and the City may require, an applicant to attend a City-sponsored facilitated
meeting with Neighborhood Associations, based on the complexity and potential impacts of a
proposed project (IDO Section 14-16-6-4 (D)). Visit: https://iwww.cabg.gov/planning/urban-design-
development/facilitated-meetings-for-proposed-development/ to view and download the Facilitated




Mr. Max Garcia
September 3, 2020
Page 2

Meetings Criteria. If you wish to request a Facilitated Meeting regarding this project, contact the
Planning Department at devhelp@caba.gov of 505-924-3955.

If you don't feel that facilitated meeting is needed but have questions, please contact Vince
Carrica or Ronald R. Bohannan.

Tierra West LLC Contact(s):
Ronald R. Bohannan, PE
5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
rrb@tierrawestllc.com
505-858-3100

Vince Carrica

5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuguerque, NM 87109
vcarrica@tierrawestlic.com
505-858-3100

Sincerely,

Ronald R. Bohannan, P.E.

cc: Ted Trujilio ~Los Volcanes NA
Max Garcia — Los Volcanes NA
Johnny Pena — SWAN Coalition
Jerry Gallegos — SWAN Coalition
Rene Horvath - Westside Coalition of NA
Elizabeth Haley — Westside Coalition of NA

JN: 2020052
RRB/vc/kw



TIERRA WEST, LLC

Albuquerque, NM 87109

fax (505) 858-1118

5571 Midway Park Pl. NE

(505) 858-3100

1-800-245-3102

tierrawestllc.com

SUPERSEDES LETTER DATED AUGUST 28, 2020
September 3, 2020

Mr. Jerry Gallegos
SWAN Coalition

5921 Central Ave. NW
Albuguerque, NM 87105

RE: 7300 MERIDAIN PL NW/ PARKING
DRB- SITE PLAN
LEGAL DECRIPTION: LT 11, 12 and 13 of LOTS 1 THRU 23
MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-10-Z

Dear Mr. Gallegos:

In accordance with the procedures of the City of Albuquerque’s Integrated Development
Ordinance (IDO) Subsection 14-16-6-4(K)(2)Mail Public Notice, we are notifying you as a
Neighborhood Association that Tierra West, LLC will be submitting an gpplication for DRB
Site Plan to be reviewed and decided by the Development Review Board.

DRB Site Plan

Tierra West, LLC on behalf of Brunacini Development LTD Company requests approval of a
site plan for the above referenced site that includes Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the Meridian
Business Park. Lot 13 is currently developed as an office/warehouse facility. The existing
building will remain in place with changes requested for the exterior facade and parking field.
Lots 11, 12 are currently undeveloped. It is the intent of the proposed site plan to create a
parking field on the lots to service the new use in the existing ware house on Lot 13, which is
immediately west of and adjacent to lot 11. An agreement will be executed to tie the off-
premise parking within Lots 11, 12 & 13.

Per the IDO, you have 15 days from September 3, 2020 to respond, by either 1)
requesting a meeting or 2) declining the meeting. If you do not respond within 15 days, you
are waiving the opportunity for a Neighborhood Meeting, and we can submit our application
anytime thereafter. We would like to submit our application on September 22, 2020.

If you would like to meet, please let us know when your next reguiar neighborhood meeting is
scheduled or provide a few alternative dates that fall within 30 days of your response to this
letter.

Before submitting our application, we will send Mailed and/or Emailed Public Notice as
required by IDO Table 6-1-1 to make you aware of the public meeting at which the project will
be reviewed and decided by the City.

Anyone may request, and the City may require, an applicant to attend a City-sponsored facilitated
meeting with Neighborhood Associations, based on the complexity and potential impacts of a
proposed project (IDO Section 14-16-6-4 (D)). Visit: hitps://www.cabg.gov/planning/urban-design-
development/facilitated-meetings-for-proposed-development/ to view and download the Facilitated




Mr. Jerry Gallegos
September 3, 2020
Page 2

Meetings Criteria. If you wish to request a Facilitated Meeting regarding this project, contact the
Planning Department at devhelp@cabg.gov of 505-924-3955.

If you don’t feel that facilitated meeting is needed but have questions, please contact Vince
Carrica or Ronald R. Bohannan.

Tierra West LLC Contact(s):
Ronald R. Bohannan, PE
5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuguerque, NM 87109
rrb@tierrawestlic.com
505-858-3100

Vince Carrica

5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
vcarrica@tierrawestlic.com
505-858-3100

Sincerely,

Ronald R. Bohannan, P.E.

cc: Ted Trujillo ~Los Volcanes NA
Max Garcia — Los Volcanes NA
Johnny Pena — SWAN Coalition
Jerry Gallegos — SWAN Coalition
Rene Horvath - Westside Coalition of NA
Elizabeth Haley — Westside Coalition of NA

JN: 2020052
RRB/vc/kw



TIERRA WEST, LLC

Albuquerque, NM 87109

fax (505) 858-1118

5571 Midway Park Pl. NE

(505) 858-3100

1-800-245-3102

tierrawestllc.com

SUPERSEDES LETTER DATED AUGUST 28, 2020
September 3, 2020 o

Ms. Rene Horvath
Westside Coaltion of NA
5515 Palomino Drive NW
Albuquerque, NM 87120

RE: 7300 MERIDAIN PL NW/ PARKING
DRB- SITE PLAN '
LEGAL DECRIPTION: LT 11, 12 and 13 of LOTS 1 THRU 23
MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-10-Z

Dear Ms. Horvath:

In accordance with the procedures of the City of Albuquerque’s Integrated Development
Ordinance (IDO) Subsection 14-16-6-4(K)(2)Mail Public Notice, we are notifying you as a
Neighborhood Association that Tierra West, LLC will be submitting an application for DRB
Site Plan to be reviewed and decided by the Development Review Board.

DRB Site Plan

Tierra West, LLC on behalf of Brunacini Development LTD Company requests approval of a
site plan for the above referenced site that includes Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the Meridian
Business Park. Lot 13 is currently developed as an office/warehouse facility. The existing
building will remain in place with changes requested for the exterior facade and parking field.
Lots 11, 12 are currently undeveloped. It is the intent of the proposed site plan to create a
parking field on the lots to service the new use in the existing ware house on Lot 13, which is
immediately west of and adjacent to lot 11. An agreement will be executed to tie the off-
premise parking within Lots 11, 12 & 13.

Per the IDO, you have 15 days from September 3, 2020 to respond, by either 1)
requesting a meeting or 2) declining the meeting. If you do not respond within 15 days, you
are waiving the opportunity for a Neighborhood Meeting, and we can submit our application
anytime thereafter. We would like to submit our application on September 22, 2020.

If you would like to meet, please let us know when your next regular neighborhood meeting is
scheduled or provide a few alternative dates that fall within 30 days of your response to this
letter.

Before submitting our application, we will send Mailed and/or Emailed Public Notice as
required by IDO Table 6-1-1 to make you aware of the public meeting at which the project will
be reviewed and decided by the City.

Anyone may request, and the City may require, an applicant to attend a City-sponsored facilitated
meeting with Neighborhood Associations, based on the complexity and potential impacts of a
proposed project (IDO Section 14-16-6-4 (D)). Visit: https://www.cabg.gov/planning/urban-design-
development/facilitated-meetings-for-proposed-development/ to view and dowpload the Facilitated




Ms. Rene Horvath
September 3, 2020
Page 2

Meetings Criteria. If you wish to request a Facilitated Meeting regarding this project, contact the
Planning Department at devhelp@cabg.gov of 505-924-3955.

If you don't feel that facilitated meeting is needed but have questions, please contact Vince
Carrica or Ronald R. Bohannan.

Tierra West LLC Contact(s):
Ronald R. Bohannan, PE
5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuguerque, NM 87109
rrb@tierrawestlic.com
505-858-3100

Vince Carrica

5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
vcarrica@tierrawestlic.com
505-858-3100

Sincerely,

Ronald R. Bohannan, P.E.

cC: Ted Trujillo —~Los Volcanes NA
Max Garcia - Los Volcanes NA
Johnny Pena — SWAN Coalition
Jerry Gallegos — SWAN Coalition
Rene Horvath - Westside Coalition of NA
Elizabeth Haley — Westside Coalition of NA

JN: 2020052
RRB/vcikw



TIERRA WEST, LLC

Albuquerque, NM 87109

fax (505) 858-1118

5571 Midway Park Pl. NE

(505) 858-3100

1-800-245-3102

tierrawestllc.com

SUPERSEDES LETTER DATED AUGUST 28, 2020
September 3, 2020

Ms. Elizabeth Haley
Westside Coalition of NA
6005 Chaparral Circle NW
Albugerque, NM 87114

RE: 7300 MERIDAIN PL NW/ PARKING
DRB- SITE PLAN
LEGAL DECRIPTION: LT 11,12 and 13 of LOTS 1 THRU 23
MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-10-Z

Dear Ms. Haley:

In accordance with the procedures of the City of Albuquerque’s Integrated Development
Ordinance (IDO) Subsection 14-16-6-4(K)(2)Mail Public Notice, we are notifying you as a
Neighborhood Association that Tierra West, LLC will be submitting an application for DRB
Site Plan to be reviewed and decided by the Development Review Board.

DRB Site Plan

Tierra West, LLC on behalf of Brunacini Development LTD Company requests approval of a
site plan for the above referenced site that includes Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the Meridian
Business Park. Lot 13 is currently developed as an office/warehouse facility. The existing
building will remain in place with changes requested for the exterior fagade and parking field.
Lots 11, 12 are currently undeveloped. It is the intent of the proposed site plan to create a
parking field on the lots to service the new use in the existing ware house on Lot 13, which is
immediately west of and adjacent to lot 11. An agreement will be executed to tie the off-
premise parking within Lots 11, 12 & 13.

Per the IDO, you have 15 days from September 3, 2020 to respond, by either 1)
requesting a meeting or 2) declining the meeting. If you do not respond within 15 days, you
are waiving the opportunity for a Neighborhood Meeting, and we can submit our application
anytime thereafter. We would like to submit our application on September 22, 2020.

If you would like to meet, please let us know when your next regular neighborhood meeting is
scheduled or provide a few alternative dates that fall within 30 days of your response to this
letter.

Before submitting our application, we will send Mailed and/or Emailed Public Notice as
required by IDO Table 6-1-1 to make you aware of the public meeting at which the project will
be reviewed and decided by the City.

Anyone may request, and the City may require, an applicant to attend a City-sponsored facilitated
meeting with Neighborhood Associations, based on the complexity and potential impacts of a
proposed project (IDO Section 14-16-6-4 (D)). Visit: hitps://www.cabg.gov/planning/urban-design-
development/facilitated-meetings-for-proposed-development/ to view and download the Facilitated




Ms. Elizabeth Haley
September 3, 2020
Page 2

Meetings Criteria. If you wish to request a Facilitated Meeting regarding this project, contact the
Planning Department at devhelp@cabg.gov of 505-924-3955.

If you don’t feel that facilitated meeting is needed but have questions, please contact Vince
Carrica or Ronald R. Bohannan.

Tierra West LLC Contaci(s):
Ronald R. Bohannan, PE
5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuguerque, NM 87109
rrb@tierrawestlic.com
505-858-3100

Vince Carrica

5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
vearrica@tierrawestlic.com
505-858-3100

Sincerely,

Ronald R. Bohannan, P.E.

cc: Ted Trujillo —Los Volcanes NA
Max Garcia — Los Volcanes NA
Johnny Pena ~ SWAN Coalition
Jerry Gallegos — SWAN Coalition
Rene Horvath - Westside Coalition of NA
Elizabeth Haley — Westside Coalition of NA

JN: 2020052
RRB/ve/kw
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SIGN POSTING AGREEMENT

REQUIREMENTS

POSTING SIGNS ANNOUNCING PUBLIC HEARINGS

All persons making application to the City under the requirements and procedures established by the Integrated
Development Ordinance are responsible for the posting and maintaining of one or more signs on the property which is
subject to the application, as shown in Table 6-1-1. Vacations of public rights-of-way (if the way has been in use) also
require signs. Waterproof signs are provided at the time of application for a $10 fee per sign. If the application is mailed,
you must still stop at the Development Services Front Counter to pick up the sign(s).

The applicant is responsible for ensuring that the signs remain posted throughout the 15-day period prior to any public
meeting or hearing. Failure to maintain the signs during this entire period may be cause for deferral or denial of the
application. Replacement signs for those lost or damaged are available from the Development Services Front Counter.

1. LOCATION
A. The sign shall be conspicuously located. It shall be located within twenty feet of the public sidewalk
(or edge of public street). Staff may indicate a specific location.
B. The face of the sign shall be parallel to the street, and the bottom of the sign shall be at least two feet
from the ground.
C. No barrier shall prevent a person from coming within five feet of the sign to read it.
2. NUMBER
A. One sign shall be posted on each paved street frontage. Signs may be required on unpaved street
frontages.
B. If the land does not abut a public street, then, in addition to a sign placed on the property, a sign shall

be placed on and at the edge of the public right-of-way of the nearest paved City street. Such a sign
must direct readers toward the subject property by an arrow and an indication of distance.

3. PHYSICAL POSTING
A. A heavy stake with two crossbars or a full plywood backing works best to keep the sign in place,
especially during high winds.
B. Large headed nails or staples are best for attaching signs to a post or backing; the sign tears out less
easily.
4, TIME
Signs must be posted from To
5. REMOVAL
A. The sign is not to be removed before the initial hearing on the request.
B. The sign should be removed within five (5) days after the initial hearing.

| have read this sheet and discussed it with the Development Services Front Counter Staff. | understand (A) my obligation
to keep the sign(s) posted for (15) days and (B) where the sign(s) are to be located. | am being given a copy of this sheet.

(Applicant or Agent) (Date)

| issued signs for this application, ,
(Date) (Staff Member)

PROJECT NUMBER:

Revised 2/6/19



Matt Eblen

From: Carmona, Dalaina L. <dlcarmona@cabqg.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2020 4:13 PM

To: Kristl Walker

Subject: FW: Airport and Bluewater Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry
Attachments: IDOZoneAtlasPage_K-10-ZDRB.PDF

“. n
r

This bounced back because you had the wrong e-mail address (you had 3 in your e-mail...here you go!

Thanks,

Dalaina L. (Carmona

Senior Administrative Assistant

Office of Neighborhood Coordination
Council Services Department

1 Civic Plaza NW, Suite 9087, 9* Floor
Albuquerque, NM 87102

505-768-3334

dlcarmona@cabg.gov or ONC@cabqg.gov
Website: www.cabg.gov/neighborhoods

O] flv

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confi
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Me
Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message.

From: Carmona, Dalaina L.
Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2020 3:10 PM



To: 'kwalker@tierrrawestllc.com' <kwalker@tierrrawestllc.com>
Subject: Airport and Bluewater Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry

Dear Applicant,

Please find the neighborhood contact information listed below.

Association Name First Last Email Address Line 1
Name Name
Los Volcanes NA Ted Trujillo | nedcarla@live.com 6601 Honeylocu
Avenue NW
Los Volcanes NA Max Garcia max_garcia@msn.com 6619 Honeylocu
Avenue NW
South West Alliance of Jerry Gallegos | jgallegoswecdg@gmail.com | 5921 Central
Neighborhoods (SWAN Coalition) Avenue NW
South West Alliance of Johnny Pena johnnyepena@comcast.net | 5921 Central Av
Neighborhoods (SWAN Coalition) NW
Westside Coalition of Neighborhood | Elizabeth | Haley ekhaley@comcast.net 6005 Chaparral
Associations Circle NW
Westside Coalition of Neighborhood | Rene Horvath | aboard111@gmail.com 5515 Palomino
Associations Drive NW

You will need to e-mail each of the listed contacts and let them know that you are applying for a permit for y
this online link to find template language if you're not sure what information you need to include in your e-1
https:/ /www.cabg.gcov/planning/urban-design-development/ public-notice

If your permit application or project requires a neighborhood meeting, you can click on this link to find temr
your e-mail notification: https://www.cabqg.gov/planning/urban-design-development/neighborhood-mee

integrated-development-ordinance

If you have questions about what type of notification is required for your particular project, please click on tt
of different types of projects and what notification is required for each:
http:/ /documents.cabg.gov/planning /IDO /IDO-Effective-2018-05-17-Part6.pdf




Once you have e-mailed the contact individuals in each neighborhood, you will need to attach a copy of thos
this e-mail from the ONC to your permit application and submit it to the Planning Department for approval.
ONC does not have any jurisdiction over any other aspect of your permit application beyond the neighborhc
We can’t answer questions about sign postings, pre-construction meetings, permit status, site plans, or projec
you to contact the Planning Department at: 505-924-3860 or visit: https:/ /www.cabg.gov/planning/online-t;
applications with those types of questions.

If your permit or project requires a pre-application or pre-construction meeting, please plan on utilizing virtual platform:
possible and adhere to all current Public Health Orders and recommendations. The health and safety of the community i

Thanks,

Dalaina L. Carmona

Senior Administrative Assistant

Office of Neighborhood Coordination
Council Services Department

1 Civic Plaza NW, Suite 9087, 9*" Floor
Albuguerque, NM 87102

505-768-3334

dlcarmona@cabg.gov or ONC@cabg.gov
Website: www.cabqg.gov/neighborhoods

O ]y

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confi
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Me
Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message.

From: webmaster=cabqg.gov@mailgun.org [mailto:webmaster=cabqg.gov@mailgun.org] On Behalf Of webmaster@cabg.gov
Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2020 1:19 PM
To: Office of Neighborhood Coordination <kwalker@tierrrawestllc.com>




Cc: Office of Neighborhood Coordination <onc@cabg.gov>
Subject: Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry Sheet Submission

Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry For:
Development Review Board
If you selected "Other" in the question above, please describe what you are seeking a Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry fo
Contact Name
Kristl Walker
Telephone Number
5058583100
Email Address
kwalker@tierrrawestllc.com
Company Name

Tierra West LLLC
Company Address

5571 Midway Park PI
City

Albuquerque
State

NM
ZIP

87109

Legal description of the subject site for this project:
LT 11, 12 & 13 LOTS 1 THRU 23 MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK CONT
Physical address of subject site:
Subject site cross streets:
Airport and Bluewater
Other subject site identifiers:
This site is located on the following zone atlas page:
K-10-z

This message has been analyzed by Deep Discovery Email Inspector.



T

guargue, NM 8710

Al

e PLOIN

J
8

I %
i !“v"xmwﬁy !

fay
b

September 29, 2020

Mz Elizabeth Haley
Woestside Coalition of NA
6005 Chaparrat Circle NW
Albugerque, NM 87114

RE: 7300 MERIDIAN PL NW PARKING
DRB-SITE PLAN AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIST
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 11, 12 AND 13 OF LOTS
1 THRU 23 MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-10-Z

Dear Ms. Haley,

In accordance with the procedures of the Ciy of Albuguerque’'s integrated Development Ordinance
{H30) Subsection 14-18-6-4(K}(2) Mailed Public Notice, we are nolifying you as a Neighborhood
Association Representative/nearby Property Owner that Terra West, LLC will be submitting an
application for DRB Site Plan per Table 6-1-1 and infrastructure list to be reviewed and decided by the
Reviewing body/Dacision-maker per Table 6-1-1.

DHRB Site Plan

Tierra West, LLC on behalf of Brunacini Development LTD Company requests approval of a siis plan
and infrastruciure list for the above referenced site that includes Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the Mendian
Business Park. Lot 13 is currently developed as an office/warshouse faciity. The existing building wail
remain in place with changes requested for the exierior facade and parking field. Lois 11, 12 are
currently undeveloped. 1t is the intent of the proposed site plan to create & parking field on the lots o
savice the naw use in the existing ware house on Lot 13, which is immediately west of and adjacent to
lot 11, An agreement will be axeculed (o He the off-premise parking within Lots 11, 12 & 135

The anticipated public [meeting/hearing] for this request will be on Oclober 7, 2020 &t 2:00 i the
Hearing Room (Basemeant Level) of Plaza Del Sol 600 27 St NW, Albuguergque NM 87102 You can
check the agenda for the relevant dacision-making body online here.
hitp fwww.caboaov/planning/bosrds-commissions or call the Planning Deparment at 505-024-3860,

If vou have any questions or need addiional information regarding this malter, please do not hasitate
o contact me.

Tierra Wast LLC Contact{s): ' Tierra West LLC Contact
Ronald R Bohannan, PE Vince Carrlca

5571 Midway Park Place NE 571 Mhdway Park Place NE
Albuguerque, NM §7108 Albuguergue, NM 87109
rrhinterrawastilc com vearrica@tiarrawestiic.com
505-858-3100 B05-858-3100

Sincerely,
/ﬁ%/
Fonald B. Bohannan, P.E.

J 2020052
RRBvokw
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September 28, 2020

Ms Rene Horvath

Wesiside Coaltion of NA
5515 Palomino Drive NW
Albuguerague, NM 87120

RE: 7300 MERIDIAN PL NW PARKING
DREBE-SITE PLAN AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIST
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 11, 12 AND 13 OF LOTS
1 THRU 23 MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-10-2

Dear Ms Horvath,

in accordance with the procedurss of the City of Albuguergue’s integrated Development Ordinance
{100} Subssction 14-16-6-4{K}{2} Mailed Public Notice, we arz nolifying you as a Meighborhood
Assooiation Hepresentztive/nearby Property Owner that Tierra West LLC will be submitting an
application for DREB Site Plan per Table 6-1-1 and infrastruciure hist to be reviewead and decided by the
Reviewing body/Decision-maker per Table 6-1-1.

DREB Site Plan

Tierrg West, LLC on behalf of Brunacint Development LTD Company requesis approval of a side plan
and infrastructure list for the above referenced site that includes Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the Mendian
Business Park. Lot 13 is currantly developed as an office/warehouse facility. The existing building will
remain in place with changes requaested for the exierior facade and parking field  Lots 11, 12 are
currently undeveloped. H s the intent of the proposed site plan o create a parking field on the lots to
service the new use in the existing ware houssa on Lot 13, which is immeadiately west of and adjacent {o
ot 11 An agreemeant will be executad to tie the off-premise parking within Lots 11, 12 & 13

The anticipated public [meestingfhearing] for this request will be on Gctober 7, 2020 at 9:00 in the
Hearing Room (Basement Level) of Plaza Del Sol 600 2% St NW, Albuquerque NM 87102.You can
chack the agenda far the relevant dacision-making body onling here
hitp lwww cabg gov/planning/boards-compussions or call the Planning Department af 505-824-3880.

if you have any guestions or need additional information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate
o contact me.

Tierra West LLC Contact{s): Tiarra Weast LLC Contact
Fonaid B, Bobannan, PE Vince Carrica

5571 Midway Park Place NE BE71 Midway Park Place NE
Adbuguergue, NM B7108 Albuguergue, N 87109
rrh@tierrawestlic.com vearnicaitierrawestiic com
505-858-3100 505-858-3100

Sincerely,

e

e

Fonald B Bohannan, P&

JBE 2020052
RRBcikw



TIERRA WEST, LLC

September 28, 2020

Mr.Jerry Gallegos
SWAN Coalition

5921 Central Ave. NW
Albuguarque, NM 87105

RE: 7300 MERIDIAN PL NW PARKING
DRB-SITE PLAN AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIET
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 11,12 AND 12 OF LOTS
1 THRLU 23 MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
LOME ATLAS MAP: K-10-Z

Dear Mr Gailegos,

in accordance with the procedures of the City of Albuguergue's Integrated Development Ordinance
(100) Subsection 14-16-6-4(K)(2) Mailed Public Notice, we zre nolifying you as a Neighhorhood
Association Representative/nearby Property Owner that Tierra West, LLC will be submifting an
application for DRB Sifs Plan per Table 6-1-1 and mirastructure ist to be reviewad and decided by the
Reviewing body/Decision-maker per Table 6-1-1,

DRB Site Plan

Tierrs Wast, LLT on behalf of Brunacini Development LTD Company requests approval of a sile plan
and infrastructure list for the above referenced sie thal includas Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the Meridian
Business Park. Lot 13 is currently developed as an officefwarehouse facility. The existing building will
remain in place with changes requested for the extenor facade and parking field. Lots 11, 12 are

e 0 currently undeveloped. i is the intent of the proposed site plan fo create a parking field on the fols to
Z 5 s service the new uss in the existing ware house on Lot 13, which is immeadiately west of and adjacent to
o ot 11, An agreemeant will be executed to e the off-premise parking withm Lots 11, 12 &£ 13
i
& o The anticipated public Imeeting/hearing] for this request will be on October 7, 2020 at 8.00 in the
> Hearing Room (Basement Level) of Plaza Del Sol 600 2™ St NW, Albuguerque NM 87102 You can
B check  the  agenda  for  the  relevant  decision-makng  body  online  hera:
ji e htio: fwww cabo. qoviplanning/boards-commissions or call the Planning Department at 505-824-3860.
<. £X3
;rg }_} # you have any guestions or need additional information regarding this matter, pleass do not hesilate
ey K2 to contact me.

Tierra West LLC Contact(s}y Tiarra West LLC Contast

FRonald 8. Beohannan, PE Vinee Carrica

5571 Midway Park Place NE 5571 Mudway Park Place NE

Albuguerqus NM BY109 Albuguergusa, NM 87108

rrh@tierrawasilic.com vearrica@ierrawastilc com

505-858-3100 505-858-3100

Sincerely,
e
Eonald . Bohannan, P.E.

JN 20200582
REB/volkw
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September 26, 2020

Mr Johnny Pena

SWAN Cealition

8921 Central Ave NW
Albuguerque, MM 87105

RE: 7360 MERIDIAN PL NW PARKING
DRB-SITE PLAN AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIST
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 11, 12 AND 13 OF LOTS
1 THRY 23 MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-10-Z

Dear Mr Pena,

in accordance with the proceduras of the City of Albuguerque's Integrated Development Ordinance
{iDO)Y Subsection 14-16-8-4(K}2} Mailed Public Notice, we are notifying you as a Neighborhood
Association R::p%’f?‘”‘ﬂi’ﬁmf’“ﬁe wby Property Owner that Tierra West, LLC will be submiting an
appiication for DRE Site Plan per Table 6-1-1 and nfrastructure st to be reviewed and decidad by the
Reviewing body/Decision-makar per Table 6-1-1.

DEB Site Plan
Tierra West, LLC on behalf of Brunacin Development LTD Company requesis approval of a sie plan
and infrastructure list for the above referenced site that includes Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the Merdian
Businass Park. Lot 13 is currently developed as an office/warehouse faciiity. The existing building will
remain in place with changes requested for the exterior facade and parking fleld. Lots 11, 12 are
currently undeveloped. 1t is the intent of the proposed aite plan (o ¢reate a parking field on the ots {©
service the new use in the existing ware house on Lot 13, which s immediately west of and adjazent ©
lot 11, An agreement will be execuiad to e the off-premi se parking within Lots 11, 12 & 13

The anticipated public [mesting/hearing] for this request will be on Oclober 7, 2020 at 900 in the
Hearing Room (Basement Level) of Plaza Del Sol 600 27 St NW, Albuguerque NM 87102.You can
chack the agenda for the relevant decision-making Dody online here
http Awwow cabo.goviplannino/boards-commissions or call the Planning Depariment at 505-924-3860.

If you have any questons or nesd additional miormation regarding this matiar, please do not hesitate
to contact me.

Tiarra West LLC Contaci(s): Tierra Wast LLC Contact
ht}f‘i id R, Bohannan, PE Vince Carrica

5571 Midway Park Place NE 5571 Midway Park Place NE
-.Duque{que, MR 57109 Albuguergue, NM 87109
rrhéptierrawastic com vearrica@tierrawestilc com
505-858-3100 505-858-3100

Sincerely,

~onald B Bohannan, PE.

JH: 2020082
BRBiG/kw
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September 29, 2020

Mr Max Garecia

Los Veolcanes NA

6619 Honeylooust Avenus NW
Albuguergue, NM 87121

RE: 7300 MERIDIAN PL NW PARKING
DRE-SITE PLAN AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIST
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 11, 12 AND 13 OF LOTS
1 THRU 23 MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-18-£

Mo Daar Wr.Garcia,
STy
:'; ;fq in accordance with the procedures of the Cily of Albuguergue’'s Inlegrated Development Ordinance
g = {i00) Subsection 14-16-6-4(K){2} Mailed Public Notice, we are notifving you 28 a Neighborhood
ERE Association Represeniativeinearby Property Owner that Tierrg West, LLC will be submilting an
g application for DRB Site Plan per Table 6-1-1 and infrastructure list {0 be reviewed and decided by the
i Raviewing body/Decision-maker per Table 5-1-1.
ffz o
< 77 ¢ | DRB Site Plan
NS Tierra West, LLC on behalf of Brunacini Development LTD Company requests approval of a site plan
91.¢ | and infrastructure list for the above referenced site that includes Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the Meridian
e Business Parke Lot 13 is currently developed as an officalwarehouse facility. The exsting building will
Pk remain in place with changes reguestad for the exterior fagade and parking field. Lots 11, 12 are
wr 1 = currently undavelopad. i is the intent of the proposed site plan o create a parking fiekd on the lols to
~ B 2 sanvice the new use in the existing ware house on Lot 13, which iz mmediately west of and adiacent (o

ot 11, An agreement will be execuisd (o tie the off-pramise parking within Lots 11, 12 & 13,

H

FO0

The anticipated public [mesting/hearing] for this request will be on Oclober 7. 2020 at 800 in the
Hearing Room {Basement Level} of Plaza Del! Sol 600 2 St NW, Albuguerque NM 87102 You can

i

1

NG chack the agenda for the relevant decision-making Body onting here
& hitp ffwenw cabo govplannino/boards commissiong or oall the Planning Depariment at 305-924-3860,
<L
3 s if you have any questions or need additional information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate

wy M1 o contact me.

Tierra West LLC Contact(s),
Ronald R. Bohannan, PE
3071 Midway Park Placse NE
Albuguasrgue, NM 87109
rrhidtierrawestlic.com
505-658-3100

Sinceraly,

s
Ronald R, Bohannan, P.E.

JH 2020082
HREBvow

Tierra West LLC Contact:
Vince Camea

5571 Mudway Park Place NE
Albuguerque, NM 87108
vearrica@itierrawestlic.com
505-858-3100
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September 28, 2020

Mr Tad Trupllo

Los Volcanas NA

6601 Honaylocust Avenue NW
Albuguergue, NM 87121

RE: 7300 MERIDIAN PL NW PARKING
DREB-SITE PLAN AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIBT
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 11,12 AND 13 OF LOTS
1 THRU 23 MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-16-2

& oy

2 o

% = Dear Mr.Trujillo,

b Lf\}

= & in accordance with the procedures of the Cily of Albuguergue's Integrated Development Ordinance

d;} % (100 nghsection 'Ez%—’%ﬁ_—ﬁ-é{i{}{z) Féaiied Public Notice, we are nohifying you as a Neighbgrhomd

2. & Associstion Representative/nearby Property Owner that Tierra West, LLC will be submitting an

5o apphcation for DREB Site Plan per Table 6-1-1 and infrastructure list o be reviewed and decided by the

> Reviewing body/Decision-maker per Table 6-1-1.

I o

< = - | DRB Site Plan
—= G I Tierra West, LLC on behalf of Brunacini Development LTD Company requests approval of a site plan
B o | and infrastructure list for the above referenced site that includes Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the Meridian
© %% 1 Business Park. Lot 13 is currently developed as an office/warehouse facility, The existing building will
a2 remain in place with changes requasted for the exerior fagade and parking fisld. Lots 11, 12 are

g T currently undeavelopad. 1Uis the mntent of the proposed sile plan o create a parking field on the lots ©

< % £ service the new use i the existing ware house on Lot 13, which 15 immediately west of and adjacent {o

o lot 11, An agresment will be executad to te the off-premise parking within Lots 11, 12 & 13

-4

2o~ The anticipated public [meeting/hearing] for this reqguest will be on Oclober 7, 2020 at 8.00 in the

Hearing Hoom {(Basement Level) of Plaza Del Sol 600 27 St NW, Albuguerque MM 87102 You can
cheatk the agenda for the retevant decision-making hody oring hers,
hifp e caba goviplanming/boards-commissions or call the Planning Department at 505-024-3860.

If you have any questions or necd addiional information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate
to contact me.

Tierra West LLC Contacl{sy Tierra West LLC Contact
~onald B Behannan, PR Vince Carrica

5571 Midway Park Place NI 5571 Mudway Park Place NE
Albuguergue, NM 87108 Albuguerque, NM 87108
ih@terrawestlic com vearrica@@tierrawestilc com
505-858-3100 505-858-3100

Sinceraly,
ey B
P~
Fonald R Bohannan, BE.

Ji 2020082
RREvoiow




['TERRA WEST, LLC

VERIZON WIRELESS LLC C/O DUFF &
PHELPS LLC

PO BOX 2549

ADDISON TX 75001-2549

v Yo T T O
A WEST, LLC

BLUEWATER GROUP LLC &
BLUEWATER 2320 LLC

i 7001 BLUEWATER RD NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87121-9901

TIERRA WE

-

5 Z%;: ng E‘;‘g{w {j

MAJEC LIMITED PARTNERSHIP A NM
PARTNERSHIP

PO BOX 3168

CORRALES NM 87048-3168
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TIERRA

531 GALLATIN LTD CO

stamps.com
L90740.07.

PO BOX 4247
SANTA FE NM 87502-4247
19074010 i
00
s v |
TI'TERR. LLC

M & B INVESTMENTS LTD CO
PO BOX 6363
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87197-6363
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TIERRA WEST, LLC

MERIDIAN REALTY LTD CO

PO BOX 6363
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87197-6363
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BELL GROUP INC (THE)
7500 BLUEWATER RD NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87121-1962

s

TIERRA WEST, LLC

BE7T
it 1‘{ i

GRADY WEST LLC
- PO BOX 30801
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87190
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TIERRA WEST, LLC

7301 BLUEWATER PARTNERS LLC
7301 BLUEWATER RD NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87121-1925
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MYGRANT MICHAEL R & CATHERINE L
TRUSTEES MYGRANT LVT

3271 ARDEN RD

HAYWARD CA 94545-3901

G&ALTDCO
PO BOX 6363
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87197
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BERNALILLO COUNTY C/O COUNTY
MANAGER

1 CIVIC PLAZA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87102

BRUNACINI DEVELOPMENT LTD CO
PO BOX 6363
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87197

082500085888
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From: Kristl Walker

Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 10:29 AM

To: ‘nedcarla@live.com’; 'max_garcia@msn.com’;
'jgallegoswcecdg@gmail.com’; 'johnnyepena@comecast.net’;
'ekhaley@comcast.net'; 'aboard111@gmail.com'

Cc: Jaimie Garcia; Vince Carrica; Ron Bohannan

Subject: 2020052 7300 Meridian DRB Submittal

Here is the link of the submittal
https:/fwetransfer.com/downloads/050a34d2244c20503a05046018ecc19820200020162226/e6540:7 14a1
183¢75515c2763733116520200929162226/006bd6

September 29, 2020

RE: 7300 MERIDIAN PL NW PARKING
DRB-SITE PLAN AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIST
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 11,12 AND 13 OF LOTS
1 THRU 23 MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-10-Z

Dear nedcarla@live.com; max garcia@msn.com; igallegosweed mail.com:
johnnvepena@comeast.net: ekhalev@comcast.net; aboard111®amail.com

in accordance with the procedures of the City of Albuguerque’s Integrated Development Ordinance (1DO)
Subsection 14-16-6-4(K){(2) Mailed Public Notice, we are notifying you as a Neighborhood Association
Representative/nearby Property Owner that Tierra West, LLC will be submitting an application for DRB
Site Plan per Table 6-1-1 and infrastructure list to be reviewed and decided by the Reviewing
body/Decision-maker per Table 6-1-1.

DRB Site Plan

Tierra West, LLC on behalf of Brunacini Development LTD Company requests approval of a site plan and
infrastructure list for the above referenced site that includes Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the Meridian Business
Park. Lot 13 is currently developed as an office/warehouse facility. The existing building will remain in
place with changes requested for the exterior facade and parking field. Lots 11, 12 are currently
undeveloped. it is the intent of the proposed site plan to create s parking field on the lots to service the
new use in the existing ware house on Lot 13, which is immediately west of and adjacent to lot 11. An
agreement will be executed to tie the off-premise parking within Lots 11, 12 & 13.

The anticipated public [meeting/hearing] for this reauest will be on October 7, 2020 at 9:00 in the Hearing
Room {Basement Level) of Plaza Del Sol 600 2™ St NW, Abuguerque NM 87102.You can check the
agenda for the relevant decision-making body online here: hitp//www.caba.qgov/plannina/boards-
commissions or call the Planning Department at 505-924-3860.

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Tierra West LLC Contact(s):
Reonald R, Bohannan, PE
5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuguergue, NM 87109
rrb@tierrawestiic com
505-858-3100




Tierra West LLC Contact:
Vince Carrica

5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuquergue, NM 87108
vearrica@lierrawestilc.com
505-858-3100




Sincerely,

Ronald R. Bohannan, P.E.

JN: 2020052
RRB/veikw

Kristl Walker

Administrative Assistant
Tierra West, LLC

5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
505-858-3100 Office
505-858-1118 Fax
kwalker@tierrawestlic.com
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7300 Meridian Pl NW @ Legend

O Bernalillo County Parcels

Notes

Buffer: 170 Ft.
ROW Airport Drive NW: 70 Ft.

908 0 454 908 Feet The City of Albuquerque ("City") provides the data on this website as a service to the

public. The City makes no warranty, representation, or guaranty as to the content,
. accuracy, timeliness, or completeness of any of the data provided at this website. Please
WGS_1984_Web_Mercator_Aux|Ilary_Sphere 1: 5.448 visit http:/www.cabg.gov/abg-data/abg-data-disclaimer-1 for more information.
9/23/2020 © City of Albuquerque THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION




BERNALILLO COUNTY C/O COUNTY
MANAGER

1 CIVIC PLAZA NW

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87102

G&ALTDCO
PO BOX 6363
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87197

MYGRANT MICHAEL R & CATHERINE L
TRUSTEES MYGRANT LVT

3271 ARDEN RD

HAYWARD CA 94545-3901

7301 BLUEWATER PARTNERS LLC
7301 BLUEWATER RD NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87121-1925

BELL GROUP INC (THE)
7500 BLUEWATER RD NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87121-1962

VERIZON WIRELESS LLC C/O DUFF &
PHELPS LLC

PO BOX 2549

ADDISON TX 75001-2549

BLUEWATER GROUP LLC &
BLUEWATER 2320 LLC

7001 BLUEWATER RD NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87121-9901

MAJEC LIMITED PARTNERSHIP A NM
PARTNERSHIP

PO BOX 3168

CORRALES NM 87048-3168

BRUNACINI DEVELOPMENT LTD CO
PO BOX 6363
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87197

M & B INVESTMENTS LTD CO
PO BOX 6363
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87197-6363

531 GALLATIN LTD CO
PO BOX 4247
SANTA FE NM 87502-4247

MERIDIAN REALTY LTD CO
PO BOX 6363
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87197-6363

GRADY WEST LLC
PO BOX 30801
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87190



EST, LLC

sroue, NM B710Y

September 28, 2020

RE: 7300 MERIDIAN PL NW PARKING
DRE-SITE PLAN AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIST
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 11, 1Z AND 13 OF LOTS
1 THRU 23 MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS MAP: K-10-Z

Dear To Whom It May Concern:

In accordance with the proceduras of the Cily of Albuguerque's integrated Development
Ordinance {ID0) Subsection 14-18-8-4{K}{2) Mailed Public Notice, we are nolifying you as g
Meighborhood Association Representative/nearby Properly Owner that Tierra Wast, LLC will be
submnitting an application for DRE Site Plan per Table 6-1-1 and infrastructure list o be reviewed
and decided by the Reviswing body/Decision-maker per Table 6-1-1.

DRE Site Plan

Tierra Wast, LLC on behalf of Brunacini Development LTD Company requests approval of a site
plan and infrastructure list for the above referenced site that includes Lots 11, 12 and 13 of the
“ Meridian Business Park. Lot 13 is currently developed as an office/warehouse facility. The
axisting building will remain in place with changes requested for the exteror facade and parking

w2 L field, Lots 11, 12 are currently undeveloped, |t is the intent of the proposed site plan o create a
e parking field on the lots to service the new use in the existing ware house on Lot 13, which &

DB immediately west of and adjacent to lot 11, An sgreement will be execuled o tie the aﬁ-preemés&
- 21 parking within Lots 11, 12 & 13,

The anticipated public [meeting/hearing] for this request will be on October 7, 2020 a1 900 in the

Hearing Room (Basement Level) of Plaza Del Sol 600 277 St NW, Albuguerque NM 87102 You

can check  the agenda  for  the  relevant  decision-making  body  online  hare

hitp /hwww . cabag gov/planning/boards-commissions or call the Planning Depardment at 505-024-

3860.

if vou have any uestions or need additional information regarding this matter, please do not
g g ¥ =
hesitate to contact me.

Tierra West LLC Contacl(s): Tierra West LLC Contact:
Fonald ®. Bohannan, PE Vince Camcs

BET1 Midway Park Place NE 5571 Midway Park Place NE
A?buquerau&‘ MM 87109 Albuguergque, MM 87109
rb@tisrrawestlic.com vearica@tierraweastiic.com
505-858-3100 505-B58-3100
s«mcam!y

/FZ //

hemiﬁ . Hohannan, P E.

Ji: 2020002
RERcAcy
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SITE PLAN CHECKLIST

Project #: Application #:

This checklist will be used to verify the completeness of site plans submitted for review by the Planning
Department. Because development proposals vary in type and scale, there may be submittal requirements
that are not specified here. Also there may additional requirements if a site is located in CPO, HPO, and/or
VPO or if located in DT-UC-MS or PT areas. See the IDO or AGIS for boundaries. Nonetheless, applicants are
responsible for providing a complete submittal. Certification as specified below is required.

| CERTIFY THAT THE SUBMITTED SITE PLAN IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE, AND THAT ALL APPLICABLE INFORMATION AS
SPECIFIED IN THIS CHECKLIST IS PROVIDED. FURTHER, | UNDERSTAND THAT THIS APPLICATION IS BEING ACCEPTED
PROVISIONALLY AND THAT INACCURATE AND/OR INCOMPLETE INFORMATION MAY RESULT IN THE SUBSEQUENT
REJECTION OF THE APPLICATION OR IN

A DELAY OF ONE MONTH OR MORE IN THE DATE THE WWCXQM 9/29/2020
APPLICATION IS SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING.

Applicant or Agent Signature / Date

Site plan packets shall be composed of the following plan sheets (unless otherwise approved in writing prior to
submittal by the Planning Department):

Site Plan (including utilities and easements)
Landscaping Plan

Grading and Drainage Plan

Utility Plan

Building and Structure Elevations

Previously approved Development Plan (if applicable)

ownpHwNR

The electronic format must be organized in the above manner.

The following checklist describes the minimum information necessary for each plan element. The Applicant must
include all checklist items on their site plan drawings and confirm inclusion by checking off the items below.
Non-applicable items must be labeled *N/A.” Each non-applicable designation must be explained by notation
on the Checklist.

NOTE: There may be addition information required if site is located with a CPO, VPO or HPO and/or any other
special areas as defined by the IDO.

NOTE: If there requests for deviations (Section 14-16-6-4(0), they must be clearly labelled on the site plan
(Sheet 1) as well as addressed in the application letter made with the submittal.

SHEET #1 - SITE PLAN

A. General Information

\V4£Y Date of drawing and/or last revision
/2. Scale: 1.0acre orless 1"=10'
1.0 - 5.0 acres 1" =20
Over 5 acres 1" =50

Over 20 acres 1" =100




SITE PLAN CHECKLIST

Bar scale

North arrow

Legend

Scaled vicinity map

Property lines (clearly identify)

Existing and proposed easements (identify each)
Phases of development, if applicable

B. Proposed Development

1. Structural

Location of existing and proposed structures (distinguish between existing & proposed) and
include any accessory structures

Square footage of each structure

Proposed use of each structure

Signs (freestanding) and other improvements

Walls, fences, and screening: indicate height, length, color and materials
Dimensions of all principal site elements or typical dimensions

Loading facilities

Site lighting (indicate height & fixture type)

Indicate structures within 20 feet of site

Elevation drawing of refuse container and enclosure, if applicable.
Existing zoning/land use of all abutting properties

2. Parking, Loading and Internal Circulation

A.

Parling layout with spaces numbered per aisle and totaled.

N 1 Location and typical dimensions, including motorcycle spaces, bicycle spaces, ADA
accessible spaces, and compact spaces

N 2. Calculations: spaces required and proposed (include any reduction calculations) for
motorcycle, bicycle, compact and ADA spaces

N/A3. On street parking spaces

Bicygte parking & facilities
/1. Bicycle racks —location and detail
/A 2. Other bicycle facilities, if applicable

Vehjtular Circulation (Refer to DPM and IDO)

¥  Ingress and egress locations, including width and curve radii dimensions
7. Drive aisle locations, including width and curve radii dimensions

End aisle locations, including width and curve radii dimensions

\/ Location & orientation of refuse enclosure, with dimensions

N/ 5. Loading, service area, and refuse service locations and dimensions

|
|
S}

»

Pedgstrian Circulation
/ 1. Location and dimensions of all sidewalks and pedestrian paths (including ADA
connection from ROW to building and from ADA parking to building)



SITE PLAN CHECKLIST

\ Location and dimension of drive aisle crossings, including paving treatment
N/ 3. Location and description of amenities, including patios, benches, tables, etc.

E. Off-Street Loading
1 Location and dimensions of all off-street loading areas

N/ _F. Vehicle Stacking and Drive-Through or Drive-Up Facilities
/ /1. Location and dimensions of vehicle stacking spaces and queuing lanes
N/ /2. Landscaped buffer area if drive-through lanes are adjacent to public R/W
N/ 3. Striping and Sign details for one-way drive through facilities

3. Streets and Circulation

N/ _A. Locat# and identify adjacent public and private streets and alleys.
/ 1. Existing and proposed pavement widths, right-of-way widths and curve radii
2. Identify existing and proposed turn lanes, deceleration lanes and similar features
related to the functioning of the proposal, with dimensions
Location of traffic signs and signals related to the functioning of the proposal
Identify existing and proposed medians and median cuts
Sidewalk widths and locations, existing and proposed
Location of street lights
Show and dimension clear sight triangle at each site access point
Show location of all existing driveways fronting and near the subject site.

V72 B. Identify Alternate transportation facilities within site or adjacent to site
_ 1 Bikeways and bike-related facilities
2. Pedestrian trails and linkages
3. Transitfacilities, including routes, bus bays and shelters existing or required

4. Phasing

N/ A. Proposed phasing of improvements and provision for interim facilities. Indicate phasing plan,
including location and square footage of structures and associated improvements including
circulation, parking and landscaping.

SHEET #2 - LANDSCAPING PLAN

Scale - must be same as scale on sheet #1 - Site plan
Bar Scale

North Arrow

Property Lines

Existing and proposed easements

o U wiN E

Identify nature of ground cover materials

/ K. Impervious areas (pavement, sidewalks, slope pavings, curb and gutters, etc.)
_V BY Pervious areas (planting beds, gravel areas, grass, ground cover vegetation, etc.)
_VC. Ponding areas either for drainage or landscaping/recreational use



10.

11.
N/ N2,

N 13.

N/ ..
AN/ 15,

16.

v 17.

SITE PLAN CHECKLIST

Iden#ify type, location and size of plantings (common and/or botanical names).

V K Existing, indicating whether it is to preserved or removed.
_V B.  Proposed, to be established for general landscaping.
_V C. Proposed, to be established for screening/buffering.

Describe irrigation system —Phase | &1 . ...

Planting Beds, indicating square footage of each bed

Turf Area - only 20% of landscaped area can be high water turf; provide square footage and
percentage.

Responsibility for Maintenance (statement)

Landscaped area requirement; square footage and percent (specify clearly on plan)
Landscaped buffer areas provided; dimensions, label clearly that it is a landscape buffer, square
footage and percent (specify clearly on plan)

Planting or tree well detail

Street Trees (only trees from the Official Albuquerque Plant Palette and Sizing list or 8 inch
caliper or larger will be counted)

Parking lot edges and interior — calculations, dimensions and locations including tree
requirements
Show Edge Buffer Landscaping (14-16-5-6(D)) — location, dimensions and plant material

SHEET #3 -GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

A separate grading and drainage plan (and drainage report) must be submitted to the DRS Hydrology Section
prior to the DRB submittal for a site plan (See DRWS Form).

A. General Information

|
|
N oubs~wN R

. Scale - must be same as Sheet #1 - Site Plan
. Bar Scale

North Arrow

. Property Lines

. Existing and proposed easements

. Building footprints

. Location of Retaining walls

B. Grading Information

1.

On the plan sheet, provide a narrative description of existing site topography, proposed
grading improvements and topography within 100 feet of the site.

Indicate finished floor elevation and provide spot elevations for all corners of the site (existing
and proposed) and points of maximum cut or fill exceeding 1 foot.

Identify ponding areas, erosion and sediment control facilities.

. Cross Sections
Provide cross section for all perimeter property lines where the grade change is greater than
4 feet at the point of the greatest grade change. Provide one additional cross section in each
direction within no more than 100 feet of the reference point.



SITE PLAN CHECKLIST

SHEET #4- UTILITY PLAN

N/ A. Fire hydrant locations, existing and proposed. (or submit signed off Fire One Plan)
B. Distribution lines

C. Right-of-Way and easements, existing and proposed, on the property and adjacent to the
boundaries, with identification of types and dimensions.
N/ . Existing water, sewer, storm drainage facilities (public and/or private).

|4

—.

Proposed water, sewer, storm drainage facilities (public and/or private)
A/ F. Existing electric lines both overhead and underground. Power Poles shown with dimensions to

proposed buildings and structures must be clearly shown.

SHEET #5 - BUILDING AND STRUCTURE ELEVATIONS

A. General Information

Scale
Bar Scale

Detgiled Building Elevations for each facade

2
N2
M 4.
7S,

Identify facade orientation

Dimensions of facade elements, including overall height and width

Location, material and colors of windows, doors and framing

Materials and colors of all building elements and structures

Location and dimensions of mechanical equipment (roof and/or ground mounted)

B. Building Mouynted Signage

NN e N e o N

Site location(s)

Sign elevations to scale

Dimensions, including height and width

Sign face area - dimensions and square footage clearly indicated
Lighting

Materials and colors for sign face and structural elements.

List the sign restrictions per the IDO
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] NOTES:

1.

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE
ZONE ATLAS PAGES
K-10 & J-10

ALL WORK SHALL BE PER THE CITY OF
ALBUQUERQUE STANDARDS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE

ALL CAR STALLS ARE 9' WIDE BY 20' LONG RS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE %\‘V
ALL VAN STALLS ARE 11' WIDE BY 27' LONG
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

PARKING LOT LIGHTING MAXIMUM HEIGHT
=30 FT.

CROSS LOT ACCESS / DRAINAGE

EASEMENT FOR LOTS 13 & 14 RECORDED EXISTING

10/06/2003 AS DOCUMENT # 2003184378 BK. ACCESS

AG6 PG. 3998
CROSS LOT PARKING AGREEMENT (IN
PROCESS)

PROJECT PHASING: /6)(

7A. TENANT IMPROVEMENTS INSIDE ~

BUILDING - o
(BP-2020-15681) //U
7B. IMPROVEMENTS EXTERIOR TO .
BUILDING
~ ~
- pd
/ 10 BUILDING
/ SETBACKE)

PARKING DATA:

SITE AREA: 8.34 ACRES
TOTAL BUILDING AREA 45,000 SF

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION SPACE 38,696 SF
TOTAL OFFICE SPACE 6,304 SF ]
PARKING: ¢
REQUIRED: (19.33) 19 SPACES
(DISTRIBUTION CENTER 1/2,000 SF)
REQUIRED: (22.06) 22 SPACES
(OFFICE SPACE 3.5/1,000 SF)
TOTAL REQUIRED: 41 SPACES
TOTAL PROVIDED: 187 CAR SPACES
180 VAN SPACES
MOTORCYCLE PARKING:
REQUIRED: 2 SPACES
PROVIDED: 4 SPACES
ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING:
REQUIRED: (7.34) 8 SPACES
(2% OF PROVIDED SPACES)
PROVIDED: 8 SPACES
BICYCLE PARKING:
REQUIRED:(4.9) 5 SPACES
10% OF REQUIRED CAR SPACES
PROVIDED: 6 SPACES
PARKING REQUIREMENTS PER SECTION 5-5 OF
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IDO (REV MAY 2018)
e
(X) KEYNOTES:
1. INSTALL SPEED BUMP W/STRIPING (SEE SHEET 6)
2. INSTALL REMOVABLE BOLLARDS (SEE DETAIL 2250)
3. INSTALL TRAFFIC CONTROL ARMS
4. INSTALL CANOPY SEE STRUCTURAL
5. INSTALL LOADING PLATFORM SEE ARCHITECTURAL
6.  INSTALL "MEANDERING" 5' WIDE CONCRETE WALK (SEE DETAIL 2430)
7. INSTALL 7' WIDE CONCRETE WALK (SEE DETAIL 2430)
8.  INSTALL 4' FENCE
9. INSTALL NEW CURB CUT AND ENTRANCE
10.  INSTALL PAINTED CROSSWALK
11.  PROVIDE AND INSTALL 5' WIDE PAINTED WALKWAY
12.  PAINT DELIVERY VAN QUEUING (TYP)
13.  PAINT DELIVERY VAN LAUNCHPAD (TYP)
14.  PAINT DOCK PARKING STRIPES (TYP)
15.  PAINT MOTORCYCLE PARKING STRIPES (TYP)
16. PAINT EV PARKING STRIPES (TYP)
17.  CONSTRUCT RETAINING WALL
18. PAINT STOP BAR
19.  INSTALL STOP SIGN
20. INSTALL DO NOT ENTER SIGN
21.  INSTALL BIKE RACK (SEE DETAIL SHEET 11)
22.  2'WIDE CURB CUT
23. CRENELLATED CURB
24.  INSTALL 30' L.E.D. PARKING LIGHT
25, EXISTING 5' CONCRETE WALK

SIGHT TRIANGLE (TYP)

FIC

35'

F/C

NOTE
LANDSCAPING AND SIGNAGE WILL NOT
INTERFERE WITH CLEAR SIGHT
REQUIREMENTS. THEREFORE, SIGNS,
WALLS, TREES AND SHRUBBERY BETWEEN
3' AND 8' TALL (AS MEASURED FROM
GUTTER PAN) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE IN
THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE.

PROPERTY
LINE

2

EXISTING CONNECTION

SITE DATA:

1. LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXISTING 45,000 S.F. BUILDING

TO BE RETROFITTED TO INCLUDE
OFFICE SPACE AND DISTRIBUTION SPACE
ZONED NR-BP

BETWEEN SITE AND
BLUEWATER ROAD \

ALL OF LOTS 11,12 & 13 OF LOTS 1 THRU 23, \

MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK, A SUBDIVISION
IN ALBUQUERQUE, BERNALILLO COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO \
CONTAINING * 363,308 SQ.FT. OR 8.34

ACRES

2. ZONING
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY \
ZONED NR-BP, NON RESIDENTIAL BUSINESS \
PARK ZONE DISTRICT. \
ADDRESS
7300 MERIDIAN PL. )

MAIN EMPLOYEE ENTRANC

PICKUP
ENTRANCE

TRASH ENCLOSUR
TO REMAIN

=
—
—
~
-
=
=
=

_——
-
—
—

=
=

C T
— JURN ®<c W es PROJECT NO.
//N\\ \ R\\\/\;S\
- \ = APPLICATION NO.
\N —
T ¥ - @& e 98 \\ THIS PLAN IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SPECIFIC SITE DEVELOPMENT
_— A=

PLAN APPROVED BY THE EPC, DATED

\ AND THE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS IN THE OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION
OF DECISION ARE SATISFIED.

- IS AN INFRASTRUCTURE LIST REQUIRED ( ) YES ( )NO
— = IF YES THEN A SET OF APPROVED DRC PLANS WITH A WORK ORDER
LT IS REQUIRED FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION WITHIN PUBLIC
— RIGHT-OF-WAY OR FOR CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS.

DRB SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR BUILDING PERMIT:

= TRAFFIC ENGINEER, TRANSPORTATION DIVISION DATE
\
\ 20' BUILDING‘( SETBACK ABCWUA DATE
\ \; PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT DATE
W“ \
‘\ \ CITY ENGINEER/HYDROLOGY DATE
' \
‘“ \ CODE ENFORCEMENT DATE
“ = ®%AS M\Q@ 80
‘\\\ \®
\ “ \ 8 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT (CONDITIONAL) DATE
\\Q‘ \ 6
...... “T‘ \; \ SOLID WASTE DATE
A\ \
\\ \ PROPERTY DRB CHAIRPERSON, ALBUQUERQUE PLANNING DEPARTMENT DATE
LINE
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, IF NECESSARY DATE

20
BUILDING
SETBACK

EXISTING 41,293 S.F. BUILDING
TO REMAIN
ZONED NR-BP

PROPOSED
ACCESS

ONED NR-BP

é{g

T G‘/;\ A

BAS 9
A AL PROPERTY
N\N LINE

NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK (SEE DETAIL SHEET C007)
NEW STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT (SEE DETAIL
NEW HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT (SEE DETAIL SHI
MILL & OVERLAY EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT
NEW CONCRETE PAVEMENT (SEE DETAIL SHEET C008) N
NEW HEADER CURB (SEE DETAIL 2415B)
TRANSITION CURB (0"-6")
FLUSH CURB (0") (SEE DETAIL 2415A) m
CRENULATED CURB (SEE DETAIL SHEET C006)
40 20 0 40

ARCHITECT OF RECORD:

8131 METCALF
SUITE 300
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66204

www.brrarch.com

TEL: 913-262-9095
FAX: 913-262-9044

Consultants

=
MSCLURE"

making lives better.

ENGINEER OF RECORD: CALEB FLAKE

1700 SWIFT STREET
SUITE 100
NORTH KANSAS CITY, MO 64116

www.mecresults.com

TEL: 816-756-0444
FAX: 816-756-1763

Copyright Notice

This drawing was prepared for use on a specific site
contemporaneously with its issue date and it is not
suitable for use on a different project site or at a later
time. Use of this drawing for reference or example on
another project requires the services of properly licensed
architects and engineers. Reproduction of this

drawing for reuse on another project is not authorized
and may be contrary to the law.
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BY: EMCQUEEN

SIGHT TRIANGLE (TYP)

F/C NOTE
LANDSCAPING AND SIGNAGE WILL NOT
INTERFERE WITH CLEAR SIGHT

35" REQUIREMENTS. THEREFORE, SIGNS,
WALLS, TREES AND SHRUBBERY BETWEEN
3' AND 8' TALL (AS MEASURED FROM
GUTTER PAN) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE IN
THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE.

F/C

=
——

=
EXISTING IRRIGATION METER TO REMAIN - —

/%Pj % - ;jji/

ZONED NR-BP LOT 13
UPC:101005722646320107

OWNER: BRUNACINI DEVELOPMENT LTD.CO

EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN

PROPERTY —
LINE

OVERALL LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN \

O

1 = 40

//
=
\ o /:: / — //
— EXISTING LANDSCARE TO REMAIN 5&// gl %4, MR A
— = //./‘_E/ ® \ y. [A ‘
—
M

EXISTING 45,000 S.F. BUILRING TO BE RETROFITTED

EXISTING 41,293 S\E.“BUILDING
TO REMAIN
ZONED NR-BR

40

PROPERTY

20

40

PER THE ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE:

AREA CALCULATION REQUIRED ___PROVIDED

NET LOT AREA (IMPACTED LOTS 11 & 12 ONLY) N/A

235,655 SF

(EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN FOR LOT 13 & NOT INCLUDED IN CALCS)

REQUIRED LANDSCAPE (20% OF NET LOT AREA) 35,348 SF

39,956 SF

VEGETATIVE COVER (75% OF REQUIRED LANDSCAPE) 26,511 SF 53,856 SF

GROUNDCOVER (25% OF REQUIRED VEGETATIVE) 6,627 SF

PER SECTION 5-6(D)(1)

38,929 SF (CRUSHER FINE)
4,008 SF (SHRUB/GRASSES)

STREET TREES LENGTH REQUIRED PROVIDED

AIRPORT DR. 764 LF ONE TREE PER 25 LF FRONTAGE (31 TREES) 31 NEW TREES

MERIDIAN PL. 389 LF ONE TREE PER 25 LF FRONTAGE (16 TREES) 16 NEW TREES

BLUEWATER RO. 296 LF ONE TREE PER 25 LF FRONTAGE (12 TREES) 12 NEW TREES

PER SECTION 5-6(F)(2)

INTERIOR PARKING LANDSCAPE. STALLS REQUIRED PROVIDED

PARKING LOT 367 ONE TREE PER 10 STALLS (37 TREES) 37 NEW TREES

PER ATRISCO BUSINESS PARK MASTER PLAN

LANDSCAPE STANDARDS

BERIMETER PARKING LANDSCAPE LF REQUIRED PROVIDED

PARKING LOT PERIMETER NOT 350 ONE TREE PER 40 LF (9 TREES) 9 NEW TREES

ADUACENT TO ROAD

STREET TREES LENGTH REQUIRED PROVIDED

AIRPORT DR. 764 LF ONE TREE PER 25 LF FRONTAGE (31 TREES) 31 NEW TREES

MERIDIAN PL. 389 LF ONE TREE PER 25 LF FRONTAGE (16 TREES) 16 NEW TREES

BLUEWATER RO. 296 LF ONE TREE PER 25 LF FRONTAGE (12 TREES) 12 NEW TREES

DECIDUOUS—EVERGREEN TREE RATIO 89 TOTAL 30% TREES TO BE EVERGREEN (27 TREES) 27 NEW EVERGREEN TREES
TREES 62 NEW DECIDUOUS TREES

* PER THE ATRISCO BUSINESS PARK MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN, SHEET 4 OF 10 "DEVELOPMENT SKETCHES” AND DATED OCTOBER 28, 1992, UNDER
THE SECTIONS TITLED "SCREENING/WALLS AND FENCE", THIS DEVELOPMENT HAS ELECTED TO UTILIZE EXISTING LANDSCAPE MATERIAL TO PROVIDE THE
MINIMUM SCREENING HEIGHT OF 4'. PER THIS SCREENING SECTION, "IF WALLS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR A SPECIFIC SCREENING OR SECURITY PURPOSE,

THEY SHOULD NOT BE UTILIZED"

ARCHITECT OF RECORD:

8131 METCALF
SUITE 300
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66204

www.brrarch.com

TEL: 913-262-9095
FAX: 913-262-9044

Consultants
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Copyright Notice

This drawing was prepared for use on a specific site
contemporaneously with its issue date and it is not
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time. Use of this drawing for reference or example on
another project requires the services of properly licensed
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drawing for reuse on another project is not authorized
and may be contrary to the law.
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PLANT SCHEDULE

STAKING ORIENTATION

o &

2 STAKES 3 STAKES
2 STAKES - 3" CAL. OR LESS

BN

TREES CODE  QTY
{::} JA 6
Q PE 5
O PC 22
°°°°°0°o°%
£ . 3 QF 16
% s
9000009%"
Qs 12
{Z:; SD 17
@ uL 8
SHRUBS CODE  QTY
Q AP 31
@ BS2 32
{3‘: ET 11
Q GH 84
GRASSES CODE  QTY
P
2% MR 84
GROUND COVERS CODE  QTY
o e RS 38,929 sf
PIRRSCE N
CR808CR8 RA 9,799 sf
EOR2580
08

PLANT SCHEDULE

BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME

Cercis reniformis “Oklahoma™ / Oklahoma Red Bud

Juniperus deppeana / Alligator Juniper

Pinus eldarica / Afghan Pine

Pistacia chinensis / Chinese Pistache

Quercus fusiformis / Texas Live Oak

Quercus shumardii / Shumard Red Oak

Sapindus drummondii / Western Soapberry

Ulmus parvifolia / Chinese Lacebark EIm

BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME

Arctostaphylos pungens / Point Leaf Manzanita

Baccharis sarothroides / Desertbroom

Ericameria laricifolia / Turpentine Bush

Genista hispanica / Spanish Broom

BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME

Muhlenbergia rigens / Deer Grass

BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME

Rock Mulch / Santa Fe Brown Crusher Fine/Approved Equal
3" Depth Min.

Rock Mulch / Amaretto Brown 1°°-4""/Approved Equal
4" Depth Min.

NTS

P

STAKING ORIENTATION
2 STAKES 3 STAKES

2 STAKES - 3" CAL. OR LESS
3 STAKES - GREATER THAN 3" CAL.

DECIDUOUS TREE, PRUNE
DEAD OR DAMAGED
BRANCHES AS NECESSARY

ARBOR TIE OR EQUIVALENT,
AS SPECIFIED

STEEL FENCE POST
OR SIMILAR

STAKING WIRE |

ROOT BASE 1" ABOVE ENSURE SLACK

GRADE, MINIMUM FOR TREE
3" DEPTH HARDWOOD MOVEMENT '
MULCH, AS FLEXIBLE FLAT
SPECIFIED STRAP

e
‘ “‘ ‘ ///

STAKING WIRE
ENSURE SLACK
FOR TREE
MOVEMENT
I
FLEXIBLE FLAT
STRAP
TREE WRAP
CONT CAL SIZE
B&B 1.5"Cal
B&B 6" Ht
B &B 6" Ht
B&B 2"Cal 4
1 /2" = 1 l_o"
B&B 6" Ht
B&B 2"Cal
B&B 2"Cal
B&B 2"Cal
CONT
1 gal LANDSCAPE PLAN NOTES:
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD UTILTIIES, IRRIGATION PIPING AND
1gal DRAINAGE STRUCTURES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. INFORMATION SHOWN
ON PLAN IS FROM AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND ALL LOCATIONS SHOWN SHOULD
BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO BE FULLY
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGE TO ANY OF THE PREVIOUSLY LISTED
1 gal ITEMS.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PLANT MATERIAL QUANTITIES PRIOR TO
PLANTING. ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE PLAN SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
1 gal ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. THE PLAN QUANTITIES SHALL
SUPERCEDE SCHEDULED QUANTITIES
CONT 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFIY ALL PLANT QUANTITIES SHOWN PRIOR TO
CONT PLANTING. QUANTITIES PROVIDED ARE FOR CONVIENENCE ONLY AND
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONISBILE FOR VERIFYING AND INSTALLING THE QUANTITY
1 gal OF PLANT MATERIALS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. ANY DESCREPANCIES SHALL BE
REPORTED TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. ALL PLANT MATERIAL TO BE SPACED
AS SHOWN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
CONT 4. LOCATION AND PLACEMENT OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE STAKED OR
LAID OUT IN THE FIELD AND APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.
SF 5. NO SUBSTITUTION (INCL. CULTIVARS) SHALL BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE LANDSCAPE ARHCITECT PRIOR TO PLANTING.
6.  ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE OF EXCELLENT QUALITY, FREE OF DISEASE &
SE INFESTATION-TRUE TO TYPE, VARIETY, SIZE SPECIFIED, & FORM PER ANSA
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DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING

REMOVE TOP 3 OF BURLAP, T=THHETZ
TWINE, ROPE AND BASKET

FROM ROOTBALL = =l

BOTTOM OF PLANTING PIT

PLANTING SOIL MIX
AS SPECIFIED
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SCARIFY SIDES AND SEENEHT=IANTH

2X ROOTBALL

EVERGREEN TREE, DO NOT
CUT OR DAMAGE LEADER,

PRUNE DEAD OR DAMAGED
BRANCHES AS NECESSARY

ARBOR TIE OR
EQUIVALENT, AS
SPECIFIED

STEEL FENCE POST
/OR SIMILAR
ROOT BASE 1" ABOVE
-/ GRADE, MINIMUM
3" DEPTH HARDWOOD
" MULCH, AS
SPECIFIED

REMOVE TOP 1 OF BURLAP,
TWINE, ROPE AND BASKET
FROM ROOTBALL

SCARIFY SIDES AND
BOTTOM OF PLANTING PIT

PLANTING SOIL MIX
AS SPECIFIED

UNDISTURBED SOIL

@ GENERAL NOTES
NTS

STANDARDS.

7. ALL TREES & MULCH BEDS (UNLESS ROCK MULCH) SHALL RECEIVE 3" MIN. OF
SHREDDED DARK BROWN PREMIUM HARDWOOD MULCH, AS DETAILED. ADD PREEN
OR SNAPSHOT TO BEDS BEFORE & AFTER MULCHING FROM MARCH 1 TO OCTOBER
1. IF WINTER INSTALLATION, RETURN NEXT SPRING & INSTALL PREEN/SNAPSHOT
WITH NEW MULCH.

8. TREE TIES SHALL BE DEWITT 20" STRAPS FOR TREE STAKING. USE 10 GAUGE
ELECTRIC WIRE. TREES AND STAKES SHALL BE STRAIGHT, PLUMB AND TAUT.
TREE STAKES TO BE REMOVED WINTER OF YEAR 2 AFTER INSTALLATION.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY WATER-IN EACH PLANT IMMEDIATELY
FOLLOWING INSTALLATION AND CONTINUE WATERING UNTIL SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION. CONTRACTOR REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WATERING WITH THE
OWNER AFTER SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

10.  ALL AREAS OF THE SITE DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION THAT ARE NOT
DESIGNATED AS BEDS / PAVEMENT AREAS SHALL BE SODDED WITH 90%
TURF-TYPE TALL FESCUE AND 10% BLUEGRASS MIX SOD.

11.  ALL LANDSCAPED AND TURF AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED WITH AN
AUTOMATED SYSTEM. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A DESIGN TO COVER
THE NEW LANDSCAPE AREAS WITH HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE. ONLY RAINBIRD
OR HUNTER IRRIGATION PARTS & EQUIPMENT ARE TO BE USED. DRIP IS
PERMITTED. THE DESIGN SHALL PROVIDE ALL PIPES, HEADS, VALVES,
CONTROLLER, WIRE, AND SLEEVES. SLEEVES SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND COORDINATED WITH THE LANDSCAPE / IRRIGATION
CONTRACTOR. 4" PVC SLEEVES RECOMMENDED. PLACE SLEEVES AND MARK
CLEARLY ABOVE GROUND FOR EASE OF FINDING. COORDINATE BACKFLOW, TAP &
METER WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC) AND THE GC'S LICENSED PLUMBER.
THE IRRIGATION DESIGN / SUBMITTALS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER AND

UNDISTURBED SOIL

DIAMETER
CONIFEROUS TREE PLANTING

5

329343.02—-01 1/2" = 1"=-0"

329343.01-01

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE & LA FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING OR
INSTALLING ANY MATERIALS FOR THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM. GC SHALL MAKE SURE
THAT THE METER & BACKFLOW ARE COVERED IN THE BID, AS THE IRRIGATION
CONTRACTOR IS LIKELY TO EXCLUDE THESE ITEMS FROM THE IRRIGATION BED.
COORDINATE THESE ITEMS AND SLEEVES.

12.  NO TREES SHALL BE PLANTED OVER TOP OF ANY UTILITY LINES OR PIPES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO PLANTING AND
ANY MODIFICATIONS TO TREE LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND APPROVED BY THE CITY PRIOR TO PLANTING.

ALL MATERIAL

ROOT BALL (CONTAINER
GROWN) REMOVE
ENTIRE CONTAINER
BEFORE INSTALLATION

DECIDUOUS SHRUB,
PRUNE DEAD OR
DAMAGED BRANCHES
AS NECESSARY

PLANT ROOT COLLAR

13.  ALL PLANT MATERIALS AND IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR
1 YEAR FROM DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS. PLANT MATERIALS WILL BE ONE TIME
REPLACEMENT AND RECORDS KEPT BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR FOR ALL
REPLACEMENTS.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT SUBSURFACE SOIL OR DRAINAGE PROBLEMS
TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

15. IN THE EVENT OF WORK IN OR ON THE JCW SANITARY MAIN, ANY TREES OR
PLANTING PLACED WITHIN THE SEWER EASEMENT MAY BE REMOVED WITHOUT

AS SPECIFIED

—_| | 1=k~ — || =] | |=—=
REPLACEMENT OR COMPESNATION THER-OF AND SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE 7M— /// (KR //// ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7\ ‘ \7\

=2
PROPERTY OWNER AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY. ,\W\ \ H

OF ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WILL COORDINATE
CLOSELY WITH THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO TO MAKE SURE FINAL 2X
DEVELOPMENT AND PERMIT PLANS ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THIS CODE.

ROOTBALL

DIAMETER

16.  THIS LANDSCAPE PLAN IS DESIGNED TO BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY - Uiﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ%
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SITE

GRADING GENERAL NOTES

1.

2.

~

B

ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED GRADE.

ALL GRADING OPERATIONS, EXCAVATION, FILL, COMPACTION TESTING,
AND BACKEFILL SHALL BE OBSERVED AND TESTED BY A QUALIFIED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

NO PAVEMENTS SHALL BE PLACED PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF THE
SUBGRADE BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

ALL FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE ALL AREAS NOT TO RECEIVE PAVEMENT 6
INCHES BELOW THE FINISHED GRADE, TO ALLOW FOR TOPSOIL. SEE
LANDSCAPE FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

ALL GRADING OPERATIONS SHALL BE STAKED BY A REGISTERED CIVIL
ENGINEER OR A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR.

ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A CROSS SLOPE OF 1.5%. (2.0% MAX)

ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM &' LANDING WITH 1.5%
SLOPE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING (2% MAX).

ZONED NR-BP LOT 13

AT THE TIME OF THIS SUBMITTAL, SURVEY HAD ONLY BEEN PARTIALLY
COMPLETED. GRADES WITHIN THE NEW PARKING AREAS EAST OF THE EXISTING
BUILDING ARE INCLUDED; BUT INFORMATION ON ADJACENT STREETS AND AT AND
ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING BUILDING WAS STILL IN PROCESS. THE AREA
AROUND THE EXISTING BUILDING AND STREETS WILL LARGELY REMAIN
UNCHANGED, BUT OUR DOCUMENTS WILL INCLUDE INFORMATION IN THESE
AREAS AS IT BECOMES AVAILABLE

40 20 0 40 \
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DRAINAGE PLAN

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS CONCERNING THE LOT 11 & LOT 12 MERIDIAN
BUSINESS PARK GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN ARE CONTAINED
BELOW:

1. VICINITY MAP

2. GRADING PLAN

3. CALCULATIONS
THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, AS SHOWN BY THE VICINITY MAP, ARE
LOCATED ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF MERIDIAN PLACE NW, ON THE WEST
SIDE OF AIRPORT DRIVE NW AND ON THE NORTH SIDE OF BLUEWATER
ROAD NW. THE SITE IS UNDEVELOPED AND SLOPES FROM NORTH TO
SOUTH AT AN APPROXIMATE SLOPE OF 0.5%. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED
WITHIN A FLOOD HAZARD ZONE ACCORDING TO EFFECTIVE MAPPING
FROM F.E.M.A.

THE MASTER DRAINAGE PLAN FOR THIS SUBDIVISION WAS PREPARED
BY EASTERLING AND ASSOCIATES. THIS PLAN ESTABLISHED A MAXIMUM
SITE DISCHARGE RATE OF 0.10 CFS/ACRE AND REQUIRES TEMPORARY
DIVERSION DITCHES AND PONDS TO CONTROL THE RUNOFF
GENERATED FROM EACH LOT.

THE SITE IS BOUNDED ON THREE (3) SIDES BY PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY,
AND ON THE FOURTH SIDE BY PREVIOUSLY DEVELOPED SITES
(INCLUDING LOT 13, FOR WHICH THE PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS ARE

BEING DEVELOPED). THEREFORE, OFF-SITE FLOWS ARE NOT
CONSIDERED SIGNIFICANT.

THE GRADING PLAN SHOWS:

1.  THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED GRADES, INDICATED BY CONTOURS
AT 0.5' INTERVALS (REFERENCE GENERAL NOTE ON THIS SHEET
REGARDING STATE OF SURVEY AT THE TIME OF SUBMITTAL).

2. CONTINUITY BETWEEN EXISTING AND PROPOSED ELEVATIONS.

3.  THE LIMIT AND CHARACTER OF EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS, AND

4. THE LIMIT AND CHARACTERR OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS.

THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS CONSIST OF PARKING AND
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING ON LOTS 11 & 12 AS WELL AS TENANT
IMPROVEMENTS TO LOT 13 (INCLUDING CANOPIES ON THE NORTH AND
SOUTH SIDE OF THE EXISTING BUILDING). THE RUNOFF FROM LOTS 11 &
12 INTO THE NORTHERN AND SOUTHERN PONDS. THE NORTHERN
PONDS ARE DIVIDED INTO SUB-PONDS (N-1, N-2, N-3, N-4 & N-5) AND THE
SOUTHERN PONDS ARE DIVIDED INTO SUB-PONDS (S-1, S-2, S-3 & S-4).
EACH POND IS LOCATED WITHIN DEPRESSED ISLANDS WITHIN THE
PARKING AREAS, AND WILL EVENTUALLY DISCHARGE INTO PUBLIC
STORM SEWERS ALONG MERIDIAN PLACE NW (NORTHERN PONDS) AND
BLUEWATER ROAD NW (SOUTHERN PONDS). THE RESPECTIVE RATES OF
DISCHARGE FOR THE ACCUMULATED NORTHERN AND SOUTHERN
PONDS ARE 0.26 AND 0.26 (BOTH OF WHICH ARE LESS THAN THE 0.1
CFS/ACRE REQUIREMENT PER THE MASTER PLAN).

THE CALCULATIONS ANALYIZE THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED
CONDITIONS FOR THE 6-HOUR, 100 YEAR RAINFALL EVENT. PER
DISCUSSIONS WITH CITY, THE ANALYSIS IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CHAPTER 6--"DRAINAGE, FLOOD CONTROL AND EROSION CONTROL”
DEVELOPMENT PROCESS MANUAL. AS SHOWN BY THESE
CALCULATIONS, THE RATE AND VOLUME OF RUNOFF WILL INCREASE
BUT THE POND(S) WITH CONTROLLED OUTLETS WILL MITIGATE THE
INCREASE. THIS PLAN IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE MASTER
DRAINAGE PLAN.

CALCULATIONS

PRECIPITATION ZONE 1

TOTAL SITE AREA (NORTHERN) = 2.65 ACRES, TOTAL SITE AREA (SOUTHERN) = 2.76 ACRES
NORTHERN BASIN AREA =2.65 ACRES

EXISTING CONDITIONS
LAND TREATMENTA = 100%
EQN 6.1: E = [(0.55*2.65)/2.65 = 0.55 INCHES
EQN 6.2: V360 = (0.55*2.65)/12 = 0.122 ACRE FEET
EQN 6.6: Qp = (1.54*2.65) = 4.08 CFS

PROPOSED CONDITIONS
LAND TREATMENT B = 82.8% (2.19 ACRES), D = 17.2% (0.46 ACRES)
EQN 6.1: E =[(0.93%0.46) + (2.24*2.19)]/2.65 = 2.01 INCHES
EQN 6.2: V360 = (2.01*2.65)/12 = 0.444 ACRE FEET
EQN 6.6: Qp =(2.16"0.46) + (4.12"2.19) = 10.02 CFS

INCREASE IN VOLUME OF RUNOFF = 0.322 ACRE FEET
INCREASE IN RATE OF RUNOFF = 5.94 CFS

POND VOLUME (NORTHERN BASINS)

Tc=0.2 HR, Ad = 2.43 ACRES, At = 2.65 ACRES, 0.25(Ad/At) = 0.229 HR
Tb = 2.107*E*(At/Qp) - 0.25(Ad/At) = 0.891 HR

Tp = (0.7*Tc) + ((1.6-(Ad/At))/12) = 0.197 HR

Vrequired = 19,776 CF

POND VOLUME AND DISCHARGES
POND 1 VOLUME = 1,625.86 CF, 0.76" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0032 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0032) [SQ(2*32.2*3.23)] = 0.0273 CFS
POND 2 VOLUME = 1,940.61 CF, 0.76" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0032 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0032) [SQ(2*32.2*2.84)] = 0.0256 CFS
POND 3 VOLUME = 781.41 CF, 0.76" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0032 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0032) [SQ(2*32.2*2.73)] = 0.0251 CFS
POND 4 VOLUME = 669.18 CF, 0.76" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0032 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0032) [SQ(2*32.2*3.16)] = 0.0270 CFS
POND 5 VOLUME = 781.41 CF, 0.76" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0032 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0032) [SQ(2*32.2*2.69)] = 0.0249 CFS
POND 6 VOLUME = 703.18 CF, 0.76" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0032 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0032) [SQ(2*32.2*2.74)] = 0.0251 CFS
POND 7 VOLUME = 1,922.90 CF, 0.76" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0032 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0032) [SQ(2*32.2*3.06)] = 0.0265 CFS
POND 14 VOLUME = 4,108.70 CF, 0.76" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0032 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0024) [SQ(2*32.2*3.22)] = 0.0272 CFS
POND 15 VOLUME = 1,859.59 CF, 0.76" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0032 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0032) [SQ(2*32.2*2.36)] = 0.0233 CFS
POND 16 VOLUME = 984.03 CF, 0.76" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0032 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0032) [SQ(2*32.2*2.55)] = 0.0242 CFS

TOTAL OUTFLOW = 0.2561 CFS, ALLOWABLE OUTFLOW = 2.65*0.1 = 0.265 CFS

SOUTHERN BASIN AREA =2.76 ACRES

EXISTING CONDITIONS
LAND TREATMENTA = 100%
EQN 6.1: E =[(0.55"2.76)])/2.65 = 0.55 INCHES
EQN 6.2: V360 = (0.55*2.76)/12 = 0.127 ACRE FEET
EQN 6.6: Qp =(1.54*2.76) = 4.25 CFS

PROPOSED CONDITIONS
LAND TREATMENT B = 82.8% (2.29 ACRES), D = 17.2% (0.47 ACRES)
Q EQN 6.1: E =[(0.93"0.47) + (2.24*2.29)]/2.76 = 2.02 INCHES
EQN 6.2: V360 = (2.02*2.65)/12 = 0.465 ACRE FEET
EQN 6.6: Qp =(2.16*0.47) + (4.12*2.29) = 10.45 CFS

INCREASE IN VOLUME OF RUNOFF = 0.338 ACRE FEET
INCREASE IN RATE OF RUNOFF = 6.20 CFS

POND VOLUME (SOUTHERN BASINS)

Tc=0.2 HR, Ad = 2.53 ACRES, At = 2.76 ACRES, 0.25(Ad/At) = 0.229 HR
Tb = 2.107*E*(A/Qp) - 0.25(Ad/At) = 0.895 HR

Tp = (0.7°Tc) + ((1.6-(Ad/At))/12) = 0.197 HR

NODE P1 \; Eﬁ __\\ = Vrequired = 20,700 CF
= @gﬁa\'{éo,\ 95 POND VOLUME AND DISCHARGES
‘/" I s __ShST RN=2 POND 8 VOLUME = 1,349.41 CF, 0.95" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0049 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0049) [SQ(2*32.2*3.42)] = 0.0438 CFS
HROPERTY N — g N—" POND 9 VOLUME = 1,165.88 CF, 0.95" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0049 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0049) [SQ(2*32.2*3.92)] = 0.0469 CFS
LI _— P Sh \ POND 10 VOLUME = 2,523.74 CF, 0.95" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0049 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0049) [SQ(2*32.2*2.47)] = 0.0372 CFS
4 /NE// __ohST - \ = = POND 11 VOLUME = 4,365.76 CF, 0.95" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0049 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0049) [SQ(2*32.2*2.90)] = 0.0404 CFS
__— o = POND 12 VOLUME = 4,470.03 CF, 0.95" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0049 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0049) [SQ(2*32.2*2.87)] = 0.0402 CFS

POND 13 VOLUME = 9,635.37 CF, 0.72" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0028 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0028) [SQ(2*32.2"4.52)] = 0.0289 CFS
POND 17 VOLUME = 1,860.71 CF, 0.95" ORIFICE (AREA = 0.0049 SF), OUTFLOW = 0.6 (0.0049) [SQ(2*32.2*2.57)] = 0.0380 CFS

TOTAL OUTFLOW = 0.2755 CFS, ALLOWABLE OUTFLOW = 2.76*0.1 = 0.276 CFS

TOTAL VOLUME
TOTAL VOLUME PROVIDED (NORTH AND SOUTH BASINS) = 40,596.10 CF
TOTAL VOLUME REQUIRED (NORTH AND SOUTH BASINS) = 40,446.00 CF
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UTILITY GENERAL NOTES | | Revisions
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

1. PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, LOCATION OF SITE UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED BY
CONTACTING THE PROPER UTILITY COMPANY PROVIDING SERVICE, BY CONTACTING THE
LOCAL ONE-CALL SERVICE OR BY CALLING 811.

2. UTILITY CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 2'x 2'x 8" THICK CONCRETE APRON AT ALL CLEANOUTS
OUTSIDE OF BUILDING.

3. UTILITY CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TAP AND TIE ON FEES REQUIRED, AS
WELL AS COST OF UNDERGROUND SERVICE CONNECTIONS TO THE BUILDING.

WAQ1 - Albuquerque, NM

4. ELECTRICAL SERVICE FROM PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER TO THE BUILDING SHALL BE RUN
UNDERGROUND. ASSOCIATED COST BY UTILITY CONTRACTOR. ALL SITE ELECTRICAL WORK
SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF ELECTRICAL
COMPANY'S STANDARDS.

7

PROPERTY —

LINE 5. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO CENTERLINE OF PIPE OR FITTING.

6. ALL WATER AND SANITARY SEWER LEADS TO BUILDING SHALL END &' OUTSIDE THE BUILDING
LIMITS.

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7. ALL TRENCHING, PIPE LAYING, AND BACKFILLING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL
OSHA REGULATIONS AND THE SPECIFICATIONS. u

8. UTILITY CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE APPROVAL OF ALL GOVERNING AGENCIES HAVING
JURISDICTION OVER UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

XI\STIN\G 41,293 S.E.-BUILDING
\\ \ TCREMAIN

> ONEB\NR-BP

S

9. ALL WORK SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE
SPECIFICATIONS.

10. REFER TO PLUMBING SHEETS FOR LOCATION OF SEWER AND DOMESTIC WATER
CONNECTIONS.

WAQ1 - Albuquerque, NM

7300 Meridian PI NW
Albuquerque, NM 87121

PROPERTY
LINE

11. CONNECTION TO THE GAS MAIN AND INSTALLATION OF THE GAS METER SHALL BE DONE BY @

THE GAS SERVICE PROVIDER. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION. Project Manager:
CJF

PROPERTY 12. CONNECTION TO THE EXISTING WATER MAIN SHALL BE DONE BY THE CITY WATER Checked By
LINE DEPARTMENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE CITY TO COORDINATE AND SCHEDULE Drawn by:

THE CONNECTIONS. ELM

Document date:

06/18/2020

e

Project No.

30000481 MEC# 191313-000

Professional Seal

UTILITY KEYNOTES

EXISTING WATER LINE TO REMAIN
EXISTING HYDRANT TO REMAIN

EXISTING HYDRANT TO BE RELOCATED
PROPOSED HYDRANT LOCATION
EXISTING SANITARY LINE TO REMAIN
EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE TO REMAIN
EXISTING GAS LINE TO REMAIN

EXISTING STORM LINE TO REMAIN
EXISTING STORM STRUCTURE TO REMAIN
10. PROPOSED STORM LINE

11. PROPOSED STORM STRUCTURE

©CoOoN>ORr~r®LN A

12. EXISTING ELECTRICAL LINE TO REMAIN LEGEND
13. EXISTING COMMUNICATION LINE TO REMAIN
14. CONNECT NEW IRRIGATION LINE TO EXISTING APPROX. LOCATION EXISTING WATER MAIN

IRRIGATION LINE SOUTH OF WATER METER. APPROX. LOCATION EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION LINE .
15. INSTALL BACK FLOW PREVENTER APPROX. LOCATION EXISTING DOMESTIC WATER LINE shestTile .
16. INSTALL NEW IRRIGATION LINE. APPROX. LOCATION EXISTING STORM SEWER UTILITY PLAN
17. INSTALL TEMPORARY CAP. (IRRIGATION STR PROPOSED STORM SEWER

CONTRACTOR TO DESIGN AND INSTALL APPROX. LOCATION EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

IRRIGATION BY SEPARATE PLANS.) APPROX. TELEPHONE LINE Sheet No.

5 1 4 1 3 l 2 | 1 - UTL_005
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AMAZGH
RUCK;

NEXT RIGHT
~

\

\

AMAZGN TRUCR\ﬁ(NTRANCE

ENTRANCE k

PG—1

WIDTH OF LANE X 1°-0"

WHITE STOP BAR.

USE AT ALL STOP SIGN (S—1) LOCATIONS.
WHITE PAVEMENT STRIPE.

— - — - oln / [ TG \
=) — P <D - L \ ; g
_NT e T g \ ﬂ \ G \N////
_— ~ - » — /gD/ /G// \ \ \ VA
. “ _— —
= N7 — \ \ 9
A 35
~ * @— SENSOR CONTROLEED \ .
> T TRAFFIC %R'rv-i ) <
s Sl — \ VA
- - \ \
B
\ \'»
\ @Sﬁsé\g\ga@
EXT LEFT _ ( \ \“\M
PG-1 \ \
\ o BLACK TEXT AND
\ 6 GRAPHIC ON WHITE
|\ BACKGROUND
..... R
E
INSTALL 4' FENCE PG-5 \ oy
x RALLY POINT \ 0
PG-18)\ \ AS-26 R \ o \ WHITE TEXT ON
PG17 1S HICH \ L VINYL GRAPHICS GENERAL NOTES RED BACKGROUND ONLY
PG-5 \ % ER
\ \ DOOR SIGNS: S—10
\ \ SEE DOOR SIGN PLACEMENT DETAIL ON THIS SHEET FOR MOUNTING 2=
\ \ Pesh " e 001 STANDARD
(L SMALL , DESCRIPTION: 4
515 (\ \Qj\ %\\ \ ‘.&M UMENT CUSTOM CUT VINYL GRAPHICS, ATTACHED TO FIRST SURFACE OF EXTERIOR RICHT TURN ONL
S-13 S-1 PG16 A :L\siGN \ GLASS. ONE WAY DRIVE
HUB CUSTOMER \ S3 ° N GRAPHICS AND TYPOGRAPHY: AISLES. POST AND
PARKING 3 — PG- SIGN GRAPHICS ARE HEAVY DUTY ‘3M’ VINYL. LOGO IS A HIGH RESOLUTION PANEL MOUNT.
e 2 o LA S = | () | e
NEoNG g e 4\ L s | [Fae) | [
PG-5 L X 5.1 . S-1 . ‘o -’% \ INSTALLATION: OCTAGONAL “STOP”
LOCATIONS ARE GENERALLY NOTED ON THE ATTACHED LOCATION PLANS. THE SIGN. USE AT L\_
LOT 13 ’ S-13 PG-9 A \ CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING ALL INSTALLATION CONDITIONS INTERSECTIONS IN C é\
S-2 = \ \ PRIOR TO FABRICATION. THE INSTALLATION METHODS AND DETAILS FOR EACH PARKING LOT AND
UPC:101005722646320107 \ Al s . &2 \ (ST LOCATION SHALL BE ILLUSTRATED IN THE SUBMITTED SHOP DRAWINGS. FINAL DRIVE AISLES. POST |
_ \ ' - 3 0 T« LOCATION WILL BE APPROVED ON SITE BY THE TENANT REPRESENTATIVE. AND PANEL MOUNT. N— =———
OWNER: BRUNACINI DEVELOPMENT LTD CO PG5 = g Peof 11D % 5 TE T ) D T
o _ " A AP E > \ ACCESSIBLE
. . X GRAPHIC ON WHITE J
PAINT DOCK STALLS ‘ PG-9 5 PG-5 \ o<, SUBMITTALS: BACKGROUND
\ S-1 A THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION
o\ \ \s — (3) SETS OF SHOP DRAWINGS AND (3) 6" X6” VINYL SAMPLES OF EACH S-15 S—16
p\ \ 5 \ SIGN FACE COLOR. SEE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION . 12° X 18"
’ \ PG-12 \ SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL SUBMITTALS. 12 X 18
\@ — \ % DOT STANDARD DOT STANDARD
PG-5 TYP|PG-14 C \) \@ 2 \) ) ) MOTORCYCLE v YO ACGESSBLE
- .‘\ = PN
‘ - PARKING *PARKING ONLY" | PARKING SIGN. USE
) \ PG-14 TYR~ =\ Pe-5 SIGNAGE GENERAL NOTES SIGN. USE To | TO DEMARCATE VAN
A\ — ‘ 1. FINAL QUANTITIES SHALL BE COORDINATED AND VERIFIED IN FIELD. DEWARCATE | ACCESOIBLE PARKING
3 \& 2. ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE NOT SHOWN ON GRAPHICS PLAN MAY BE REQUIRED S_9 L e | PER SPACE OR AS -
W - WARNING STRIPE |\ 2 PER LOCAL CODE AND/OR AHJ. SUB—CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH =< PACES (oNE SION | REQUIRED BY LOCAL ’ )
\ PG-5 \ fa'>lm? -4 LOCAL AHJ AND PROVIDE AS REQUIRED. 30" X 30" REQUIRED BY LOCAL | AUTHORMY.  POST
& PG-12 |/ \ . 12° X 18" 3. MOUNT SIGNAGE ACCORDING TO LOCAL CODES. DOT STANDARD *DO AUTHORITY.  POST | AND PANEL MOUNT.
)’/ wi AN SINAGE 4, ALL PERMANENT SIGNANGE TO ACCESSIBLE AREAS TO HAVE RAISED BRAILLE NOT ENTER” SIGN. | AND PANEL MOUNT. | INCLUDE SIGN
\\é \ “ ~MOTORCYCLE PARKING || 5 TypioaL SIGN TONT 18 SET N ARAL AR B O | INCLUDE SIGN | "VIOLATORS ARE
A° vy PG-5 o NN o || 6. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR SIGNAGE REQUIRED TEXT. DIRECTION. TYPICAL | "VIOLATORS SUBJECT TO A FIRE
‘ SPACES.  POST AND 7. NOT ALL SIGNAGE SHOWN IS REQUIRED. COORDINATE W/ CONSTRUCTION AT ONE-WAY ROADS. | ARE SUBJECT FINE AND / OR LANE
WARNING STRIPE PANEL MOUNT. ONE MANAGER AT SCHEDULED SITE WALK FOR FINAL DETERMINATION. POST AND PANEL | TOAFINEAND/ | TOWING" L J
- I SIGN PER MOTORCYCLE MOUNT. OR TOWING"
PARKING AREA. BLACK S=21
\ TDgHr(r'}R'QLAC%RR%%",")DON PAVEMENT GRAPHIC NOTES: 12° X 18"
ORANGE AMAZON ARROW RED ON WHITE
W o o 4o con Lo EOURED fo L AN eronie
AS-26 PG-5 \ 4 ARROWS AND ADDITIONAL PAVEMENT GRAPHIC CRITERIA. __amaon BACKGROUND (NOTE ~
' =\ 2. SEE SITE DETALS FOR MORE PAVEMENT GRAPHICS AT THIS SIGN IS SHOWN ON
25' HIGH PG-8 o 8 BLACK GRAPHIC " TRALER PARKING BOTH CML AND PARTIAL
\ \ ON WHITE SITE SIGNAGE PLANS FOR
\ \ BACKGROUND CONTINUY ONLY. DO NOT
\ \ A PRICE INDEPENDENTLY)
PG-5 ‘ PG-5 1 \ 2 GRAPHICS / PAVEMENT PAINT
) J
X = 1/PP1 WHITE
PG-8 PG5 », = A \ 2/PP2 RED (PANTONE 485C) AS-5
3y b\ s‘) 3/PP3 BLUE (PANTONE 294) 48" % 60"
- PG-8 , = \ | 4/PP4 GREEN (PANTONE 342) AMAZON SIGNAGE-
. \ PG-6R v RED CIRCLE 5/PP5 YELLOW (PANTONE 116) YARD RULES
S-1
o \ / S5-13 NOTE: TWO COAT APPLICATION REQUIRED FOR Egﬁg L(ﬁ())ﬁ’;‘\g
- ALL PAVEMENT GRAPHICS. AS-26
S-3 C-PG-1 [YP —
‘ 24" X 24" CUSTOM SIGNAGE COLORS WHITE TEXT 36" x 36"
\ PG-16 PG-6L / F % DOT STANDARD "NO (ARIAL) ON BLACK | AMAZON SIGNAGE-
N W S PG 7L 2> e | | TRUCK ACCESS Gloss Reflective  Paint BACKGROUND | MUSTER AREA
g A= g/@/%ww —_ BROIBIT TRUCK Vinyl Vinyl | REPLACE "#' WIHT
. \ \/ - E C. POST AND C1 Scotchcal Scotchcal Gloss White TRUCK CORESPONDING
PG-6R Nt PANEL MOUNT. Whit White 280i White Two part catalyst hardened ENTRANCE AREA NUMBER;
7 — /\gAS/ AOA" BLUE. BACKGROUND ite 230-20 280-10 acrylic enamel ; SEE PLAN.
N~ "ADA” BLUE BACKGROUND
! T s \ WITH WHITE SYMBOL WITH WHITE SYMBOL i .
\ - / N 5 £-0 St AS6 POLE MOUNT AT 15
PG-9 N e @R | C2 Block. et 36" x 24 ABOVE FINISHED
S I e B | o e B il HES
Ig_, 2 = — PARKING.
/ an gfl j - N\ — gﬁg - 5 s Oracal USED TO
\, ;’ 3 = ° - ul <4 c3 OPAQUE 020 GOLDEN YELLOW DEMARCATE POLE MOUNT AT
— % TRANSLUCENT 015 YELLOW ORANGE ,
”-‘T ’/w/ - ?ﬁ?\@% g (Color to match Amazon branding guidelines. TRUCK ENTRANCE 25' ABOVE
s @NP‘T% P\O S % Yellow Amazon orange= Pantone 137 U, Pantone 1375 C) POST (x2) AND FINISHED GRADE IN
@) \/ AN o PANEL MOUNT TRAILER YARD.
%ﬁ%\j) & o S WHITE TEXT
_— %\,\ £-0
- ?\) C4 Scotchcal Satin Finish (ARIAL) ON BLACK WHITE GRAPHICS
PG-17 PG—18 Gray gﬂ;oc{;m Gray Twolpart catallyst hardened BACKGROUND ON GREEN
NOTE: £-0" X 55 1/2" T BACKGROUND
ALL "S" SIGNS ARE TO BE PER MUTCD STANDARDS. N i e PamB G v
STANDARD ACCESSIBLE USE AT ALL VAN ACCESSIBLE C5 Red Seotcheal VISITOR
PARKING PARKING SPACES. 23033 Red PARKING A DESIGNATED
SPACE. USE AR ALL GRAPHICS; WHITE Red (Pantone 485C2X)  280-72 PLACE OR AN
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL WITH BLUE BACKGROUND,
ﬂ— SPACES. GRAPHICS; AND WHITE TEXT (BLACK AREAOWHEE%ALL
50 25 0 50 WHITE SYMBOL WITH BLUE INDICATES ASPHALT). EMPLOYEES OR A
BACKGROUND (BLACK C6 S—— Scotchcal LARGE CROWD
£ SEE_PLAN # 0 SEE_PLAN f INDICATES Cobalt Blue Blue AS-24 ASSEMBLE IN CASE
1 1 1 1 oW X SEE BUILDING PLAN FOR DOCK ASPHALT). Blue (Pantone 288C) 23075 o e —
12" STRIPING 12" STRIPING 60'—0"L DOOR NUMBERS. COORDINATE 12" X 18 OF AN
AT AT WHITE NUMBERS WITH TENANT TRAILER 12" .ﬁ. 12" 42° 42" 12° -ﬁn 12 ] 42" CUSTAMOAMZ(E);J PSAgEIAr?GE O—NLY EMERGENCY IN AN
CROSSWALK CROSSWALK STRIPE PARKING: W 1 | PROVIDE MINIMUM 10 INSTALLATION,
(WHITE) (VELLOW) —< \ ~ CUSTOMER PARKING BUILDING OR
e A A SR R kan  pUBLIG PLACE
iy 2 5| o ok SoLRR N EVERGENCY
BLUE 2 2
5% ) . . TE)‘(”THI(IA_ERIQIAC%RR%%%)DON ASSEMBLY POINT
Z N N
7}‘ ¢ ] o - SN S| i BRCKGROUND. | (EAP), OR, SIMPLY,
, 50" . 26" |' < . @ ~ % :? ol ™ GRAPHIC ASSEMBLY POINT.
. . - 2 5 13 L3 = .
S S 1 1 | 2 = B A " 5 BLACK (UNPAINTED ASPHALT) %
. v o ol s A 1 s . 1 N L ¥
) z z j : 2 5 G T 5 \; - o 5 o : W
. - 4 . S S REFLECTIVE tiiH i1'-0'
ST 13-0" ~ S Y
OP” SIGN, - B
POST ! (VARIES — SEE SITE PLAN) ! L] POV V VN
NOUNTED w (5o L2 ) 25 24 240 3o 12r) 2 By o
PG—11 PG—-12 PG—14 12°12° 12" i T y ! o PG-16
12" STRIPING OUTLINE AND HATCH FILL AT 36” 12" STRIPING OUTLINE AND HATCH FILL AT 36" 0.C. 0" X 3—6" (24" =
0.C. PAVEMENT GRAPHICS — DRIVER ENTRANCE. PAVEMENT %RIPH*’;CSS_@;A,JS;LS,EEEEE R,LT,?BERNQ PG=3 PG—6L (PG—6R OPP. PG—7L (PG—7R OPP. PG—9 12-0" X 1'-0°
PAVEMENT GRAPHICS — PEDESTRIAN USE TO DIRECT DRIVER ENTRANCE IN DOCK FIELD. USE TO LABEL TRAILER SPACES. TYPICAL ALL TRUCK £-0" X 10'—0" o-0" X B—0" §0" X 120" 100" X 80" 100" X 120" PAVEMENT GRAPHICS — SMALL SPEED BUMP. USE TO
CROSSWALK. POSITION IN TRUCK COURT TO CORRESPOND WITH THE SPACES. CONTROL SPEED AT INTERIOR DRIVE REFLECTIVE YELLOW
USE TO INDICATE PEDESTRIAN CROSSING. LOCATION OF THE TRUCKERS LOUNGE AND TRUCKERS ENTRY WHITE GRAPHICS (BLACK INDICATES ASPHALT). PAVEMENT GRAPHICS — STRAIGHT PAVEMENT GRAPHICS — LEFT PAVEMENT GRAPHICS — STRAIGHT PAVEMENT GRAPHICS — LEFT OR RIGHT PAVEMENT GRAPHICS — LEFT, ARROWS.
WHITE STRIPES, SEE PLAN FOR WIDTH POINTS. SEE PLANS FOR DOCK DOOR NUMBERS. COORDINATE ARROW. MUSE TO DIRECT TRAFFIC TURN ARROW OR RIGHT TURN ARROW. TURN ARROW. STRAIGHT REMOVABLE HEAVY—DUTY RUBBER SPEED BUMP, OR
OF CROSSWALK (BLACK INDICATES ASPHALT) YELLOW STRIPES, SEE PLAN FOR WIDTH OF CROSSWALK AT ONE-WAY DRIVE USE TO INDICATE TURNING LANES. USE TO INDICATE TURNING LANES. USE TO INDICATE TURNING LANES. OR RIGHT TURN ARROW. PERMANENT ASPHALT SPEED BUMP PER
NUMBERS WITH
(BLACK INDICATES ASPHALT) TENANT OF TRALER. PARKING. AISLES. WHITE GRAPHIC. WHITE GRAPHIC. WHITE GRAPHIC WHITE GRAPHIC USE TO INDICATE TURNING LANES. DEVELOPER. VARIES BASED ON REGIONAL CLIMATE,
(BLACK INDICATES ASPHALT) (BLACK INDICATES ASPHALT) (BLACK INDICATES ASPHALT) (BLACK INDICATES ASPHALT) WHITE GRAPHIC LOCATION. AND SNOW REMOVAL STRATEGY.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

GENERAL NOTES:

A.  REQ. CONC. CHANNEL LINING, OR CUT—OFF 2-7 1/2 CURB, GUTTER AND CUT—OFF WALL WILL BE
WALL, PROVIDE 1/4” EXP JOINT BETWEEN BACK CONSTRUCTED OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE
» OF CURB & CHANNEL LINING AND/OR WALL. , » 7 1/2" 12 5/16" PCC).
8 L - 8" / 2'-7 1/2" 2-7 1/2 /2] / 2'-7 1/2" (Pec)
"o 3" . B.  VARIABLE, DEPRESS AS NEEDED. . —F |k F FOR STANDARD AND MEDIAN C&G ADJACENT TO
o 2 51/2" 7N\ 2% 2’0" 71/2 | 2'-0" . 7 1/2” ASPHALT CONCRETE (AC) PAVEMENT, PROVIDE
q —E ¥ T CaM C. DRIVE NO. 4 PINS 18" DEEP IN HOLES DRILLED N 344" | CONTRACTION JOINTS AT 12° MAX. SPACING,
—G&M )/_ @ 2" 0.C. IN EXISTING PAVEMENT, SEAL WITH G&M - F SEE DETAIL| N — —F CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE EITHER SAWED
\ / = b EPOXY. > "A” BELOW | -~ OR TOOLED A MININUM OF 1” DEEP AT
0 N\ : D Q ) \ | % l’ . _ H&M T [~ A - | ] FINISHED FACES. 1/2” EXPANSION JOINTS TO
: N[ N l_ ~. D D.  EXISTING ASPHALT CONCRETE (AC) OR 5 4 / 1 — T 5 A L - 2 4 7 .| BE INSTALLED AT CURB RETURNS AND AT A
o 44 s a4 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE (PCC) PAVEMENT. a\/ ) - B2 A . S48 . 4l © MAXIMUM SPACING OF 200’ BETWEEN CURB
c—I| . c—" . — -4 a4 - - 4 e < RETURNS AND SEPARATELY CONSTRUCTED
E.  THEORETICAL FACE OF CURB OR FLOWLINE. © 7 K . DRIVEWAYS.
J&M J&M : ©
F. TRAFFIC SIDE. 5 GUTTER AT (WHEEL CHAIR) FOR ALL OTHER C & G CUT—OFF WALL
TYPE | TYPE Il PINNED CURB TYPE Il PINNED CURB TYPE IV STANDARD C & G > CURB ACCESS RAMP PROVIDE CONTRACTION JOINTS AT 10" MAX
PINNED CURB PINNED CURB MEDIAN PAVEMENT OQUTSIDE PAVEMENT G.  3/4” RADIUS. " MOUNTABLE_CURB MOUNTABLE CURB SPACING, 1/2” EXP. JTS. AT CURB RETURNS &
) ~ ROLL TYPE ESTATE TYPE AT A MAXIMUM SPACING OF 100’ BETWEEN
H.  1-1/2" RADIUS. CURB RETURNS & EACH SIDE OF SEPARATELY
CONSTRUCTED DRIVEWAYS. CONTRACTION JOINTS
J. 2" RADIUS. SHALL BE EITHER SAWED OR TOOLED A
MINIMUM OF 1” DEEP AT ALL FINISHED FACES.
K. 24" RADIUS. REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT BE USED IN
, ) CUT—OFF WALLS.
L. TACK COAT. 2'-7 1/2
6" 8” ” F— FOR C & G CONSTRUCTED WITH PCC
) F— M.  DIMENSIONS AT ROUNDED CORNERS MEASURED 2-7 12" 71/2 N PAVEMENT, CONTRACTION JOINTS AND
~ TO INTERSECTION OF STRAIGHT LINES. F - EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE THE SAME AS THE
> 5 1/2" — ., . ~ 2-7 1/2" PAVEMENT JOINTS.
- ] N. 4" AC: MAJOR LOCAL OR BETTER (SP-IIl) N 42 2-0 A F—
~—N 3" AC: LOCAL RESIDENTIAL STREET (TYPE C) C&M _ . — T < 4% . 7 1/2" 0 ALL EDGES SHALL BE EDGED WITH A 3/8”
3 — Z|y / / 5 2" AC: BICYCLE PATH (TYPE B, RESIDENTIAL) E N ~ S . 5 . 1'-0" , 1'=0" RADIUS EDGING TOOL.
A o 4 I~ = = o ~N <
2 Nk . A\ T—H&M - N STANDARD C & G SHALL BE USED FOR NEW
o . S| P. 8" SCARIFIED AND COMPACTED SUBGRADE. 95% : [ ~ M >
. N 3 USE ONLY PER DIRECTION MINIMUM COMPACTION PER SECTION 301. ° .;« \ L8” OPTION FOR ADA COMPLIANCE A | \[—E ~ o R NAINEER, O HERWISE AUTHORIZED
o . OR APPROVAL OF THE 0. AC PAVEMENT X . - . SIDEWALK AT BACK OF CURB . [ N - ] 1 .
. . © . - - - . -
4 ENGINEER o . ADJACENT TO DRIVE PAD OR ALLEY. . Te e a: g ) % REMOVE & REPLACE PAVEMENT 1” WIDE
R.  #4 CONT. BETWEEN JOINTS 3" COVER AT ( ADJACENT TO LIP OF GUTTER WHEN
TEMPORARY OR BICYCLE T OINTS. @ CONSTRUCTING C & G ADJACENT TO EXISTING
HEADER CURB = DEPRESSED GUTTER GUTTER AT DRIVE PAD RUNDOWN CURB ALLEY GUTTER AC PAVEMENT.
HEADER CURB CUT—OFF WALL PATH SECTION s #3 PINS @ 3'—0" 0.C. W/STD. HOOK
' ~ ‘ ‘ 1/4” ISOLATION JOINT SHALL BE PLACED
BETWEEN SIDEWALK AND C & G WHEN CAST
ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER.
GENERAL NOTES ADA = AMERICANS WITH DISABILITY ACT.
SEE COA DRAWING 2415A
1'—8” CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
-3 E ”»
1'—6 . / o 8 . SEE COA DRAWING 2415B
6” 2” 10” b " ”
6 4" ZALN * 5/18 TOP OF CURB 50:1 RAMP CUT
: : £ NOTE: OR FORMED
E § | § H ALT. A—1/4" VERT. RISE SURFACE
. — L J&M . — J&M THEN SLOPE UP TO BACK OF 17(ALT.
N “//\ v ~ Q \/_ ~ M CURB. (SEE STD. DWG. 2440) ( ) PEOW Ll MUST
< - » »
= _ = fNE 5 D ALT. B—1/2" RISE 1" HORIZ Stop
m| G&M—1 .- | VEM—] 4 7 4 l THEN SLOPE UP TO BACK OF £ i 50:1 R
- a - s - CURB. (SEE STD. DWG. 2440). 1/47(ALT. A) gfggE %\dng
_/ : 1/2"(ALT. B) - — \\///
MOUNTABLE =
MEDIAN C & G MEDIAN CURB TEMPORARY ASPHALT CURB, REVISIONS CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE REVISIONS CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
TYPE C RESIDENTIAL 9/91 PAVING CURB CUT DETAIL — NOT ADA COMPLIANT CURB CUT DETAIL — ADA COMPLIANT 9/91 PAVING
15128 CURB AND GUTTER & DETAL A ARAN CURB AND GUTTER &
3/30/94 TEMPORARY PAVING SECTION 3/30/94 CURB CUT DETAILS
DWG. 24158 JANUARY 2003 DWG. 2415A JANUARY 2003
"T 2-e A= t >-g i CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
: " 1. DEVIATIONS FROM THESE STANDARDS SHALL
i MIN. D‘ B-‘-l E" C‘-l BE SURMITTED TO THE CITY ERGIRNEER 4 A.  MOUNTABLE CURB, ROLL TYPE.
= . RAFF APPROVAL “
i , [ : e ¢ 3363’:3 coxsl‘fmf:rmg:%n ¢ B. CURB TRANSITION. TRANSITION LENGTHS BETWEEN
g i | o Ix 3 E 2. REQUEST FOR SIDEWALK VARIANCES SHALL BE - DIFFERENT CURB TYPES SHALL BE 10’ MIN.
& P = = SRR ) IR SRS 4 . :
A | ‘_ // o ¢ } '_ﬁ\ CJu—  SODEWALKZ{ 4 mmn T0 TEE DEVELOFWSNT REVIEW ) C. STANDARD CURB & GUTTER.
L . < & 1
x 51 OPE] S : o : 3. USE 1/2" EXP. JT. WHERE SIDEWALK OR ' : D. TOP OF CURB PROFILE (AT BACK OF CURB).
: A5 SRR S e § 2 DRIVEPAD ABUTS BLDGS., FEWCES, WALLS OR <
] SIDEWALK —J o b c 2 P_t 2 OTHER IMMOVABLE OBJECTS. E. FLOWLINE.
" 4 c et glx o ? i i rzLBOC(BACK OF CURB) 4, ALL DRIVEPADS SEALL BE A MIN. THICKNESS
[ E @ Q OF 6 AND SHALL BE CORSTRUCTED FROM F. (WHEELCHAR RAMP) — CURB ACCESS.
$ 1- BACK OF CURB TO P/L. )
D C— ! e 0 5. DRIVEPADS WIDER THAR 13' (NOMINAL) G. 1/2” EXPANSION JOINT.
— ¥ SHALL HAVE A 1/2* EXP. JT AT WIDPOINT.
= H. HEADER CURB, SEE STD. DWG, 2441 & 2415.
..l =] ‘__| J DRIVEPADS WIDER THAT 36' SHALL HAVE 2
A D B £ = C OR MORE 1/2" BXP. JTS. EQUALLY SPACED, J. HEADER CURB MAY BE INTEGRAL CURB WITH RAMP.
| 5-0" SEE _NOTE 4 '-0" MAX., SPACIFG IS 13' APART. (SEE ALTERNATE SECTION A—A ON STD. DWG. 2441.
oy ps s ® (USE ONLY WHEN BACK OF CURB TO 6. SIDZWALE AT THE BACK OF CURB SHALL BE
A"EAW'TH GXTTER OPTAON P PROPERTY LINE IS ¥ OR MORE. USED ONLY WHEN VARIAMCE IS APPROVED. K. FOR CURB ACCESS (WHEELCHAIR) RAMPS AT LOCATIONS
w's?g'\!‘,ﬁfop)gégggo- LAN DRIVEPADS WITH LESS THAN 90" 7. TYOR SIDEWALK VIDTW, SEE CHAPTER 23 THE NOT INVOLVING CURB TRANSITIONS, SEE STD. DWGS.
DETAIL DWG 2415, IN DEPTH REQUIRE A SPECIAL DESGN DEVELOPMENT PROCESS MAWUAL. - 2440 & 2441,
TO BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED 3. SUBCRADE UNDER SIDEWALK & DRIVEPAD _
BY THE CITY ENGINNER, ADDITIONAL SHALL BE COMPACTED AS PER SECTION 301. L. 50:1 MAX SLOPE ALL DIRECTIONS.
RIGHT-OF-WAY OR EASEMENTS SHALL S ADA- AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIESACT. - M. 12:1 MAX SLOPE.
. BE OBTAINED IF REQUIRED.) CONSTRUCTION NOTES
== A. CURB TYPE SIDEWALK. PR N. ACCESS RAMP FLUSH WITH FILLET.
~G L P B. OFFSET SIDEWALK. e
J— r_ iy C. 172" EXPANSION JOINT ADJACENT TO FIELD CON- E PRI
\ ] 1 DITIONS ON REPLACEMENT WORK. 3
S D. CURB AND GUTTER.
= \ E. SLOPE TO BE ADJUSTED TO PROVIDE A UNIPUSM
TRANSITION BETWEEN SIDEWALK AND DRIVE-
PAD. [NOT TO EXCEED H(VERTICAL) TO 10(HORI-
e NOMINAL WIDTH Aord _1.Bord |, » ZONTAL)).
; F. TOP OF DRIVEPAD.
G. TOP OF CURB.
N ELEVATION | H. PROPERTYLINE CURB TRANSITION WITH CURB ACCESS
e e
EXIST.CB6— ;| ] M Slope Aor J Bord L3 J. VARIABLE WiDTH. (WHEELCHAIR) RAMP
= '\ / £ )‘ "R K SLOPE I(VERTICAL) TO SXHORIZONTAL).
; v ¢ m L. THE FINISH GRADE ELEVATION DIFFERENCE
Z > 2"——-—T ; et 1507 g SR HoTeen BETWEEN TOP OF DRIVEPAD AT PROPERTY LINE
s 5 5 ¢ 7 0 , AND TOP OF CURB AS DETERMINED BY A SLOPE
EXIST. mwarwemX NEW DRIVEPAD [3 A % SECTION E-E orl(vemcmmsmmmonuumn(;ﬂw%
o R SEE NOTE28 IALTERNATE FOR ADA COMPLIANCE)  OF CURB TO TOP OF DRIVEPAD. AND A 7
ALTERNATE DETAIL e NOTE3 i (SIDEWALK AT PROPERTY LINE) TION FROM THIS SLOPE MUST BE APPROVED BY B, M F B, M
MACHINE CUT EXISTING CORBE > = THE CITY ENGINEER. (SEE NOTE 5 — DWG. 2440)
: i NS Ly i S % SECTION D-D | M. SAW CUT EXISTING CONCRETE FROM BACKSIDE 5 _
< (ALTERNATE FOR ADA COMLIANCE) NOTES g | OF CURB WITH SLOPE TOWARD FLOWLINE. & N | /&
\ Aord ;  BorJ (SIDEWALK AT BACK OF CURB) : N. EXPOSED CUT EDGES SHALL BE GROUND SMOOTH/
D C ' e ROUNDED TO REMOVE SHARP EDGE.
% Slope '0 i 4 P. OUTSIDE EDGE OF SIDEWALK.
‘ s 1 Q. SLCOPE REQUIRED TO MEET GIVEN OR SET BOUNDARY A B 5 MIN B ~
;{%W " ELEVATIONS (PROPERTY LINE OR BOC, ETC.). v
SEE NOTE 2 c _T
SEE NOTE 3 CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE PROFILE AT BACK OF CURB
s REVEION 2 CURB TRANSITION WITH CURB ACCESS RAMP PER DETAIL
- PAVING REVISIONS CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
SECTION B-B SECTION C-C 11/i4/9} 1/91 PAVING
(%%AQE?F?EP[%@RNCPESNS?BT . 3/30/94 DRIVEPADS ;%(1)%31 MOUNTABLE TO STANDARD
SIBL CURB TRANSITION
WO/ADDITIONAL ROW ACGUIS) DWG, 2425 AUG. 1986 DWG. 2418 JANUARY 2003
'q _\[
Nalz NAIAL \IAI/\IAN|J\
NOTE:
FORM LOW POINTS AT
OPENINGS TO DRAIN CURB.
LOW POINTS SHALL BE
FORMED WITH A TROWEL AT
THE TIME THE OPENING IN
THE CURB IS CREATED.
SECTION A-A
CRENULATED CURB DETAIL
5 | 4 | 3 | 2 | 1
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' 1. DEVIATIONS FROM THESE STANDARDS SHALL : r ). THESE DETAILS ARE PROVIDED FOR HIGH TRAFFIC
25 MIN: BE SUBMITTED TO THE GITY ENGINEER VOLUME PRIVATE ENTRANCES TO COMMERCIAL
L AND/OR CITY TRAFFIC ENGINEER FOR ggsgp:go THE LIXE, IN LIEU OF STANDARD
10" MIN. . APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 5.
L e 2. SUBGRADE UNDER SIDEWALKS AND DRIVEPADS EiciETiuE
E_] : SHALL BE COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ISTING
5h i B Wit | SSCTION 301. CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
o —““J“— ! LOHSTRCTION BOTES SIDE WALK A. INCLUDE QUARTER POINT ELEVATIONS. SEE STO.
& 5 A. SLOPE 1(VERTICAL)TO S0(HORIZONTAL). DETAIL DWG. 2420.
B. SIDEWALK WIDTHS SMALL B8E IN ACCORDANCE WITH
& ! B. WHERE |INTERIOR SIDEWALK CONNECTION IS TO BE |u
[ v it T e PRV SONSTRUETChin AT Ripd s
, RIGHT-OF-WAY. SEE CHAPTER 23 OF DEVELOPMENT A . ;
Ty G- LI G s PROCESS MAMUAL . CURB (SEE C. INITIAL GRADE TO BE 4% OR LESS WHEN CON-
s ' ; D. SEE DRIVEPAD DETAIL, DWG 2425, STD. DWG. 2415) gﬁ./CTg;G LI:% SC%.#EE’?T(?:N 0?& _’l;lll:‘EE!;g\LL gg:EETS.
pedtr br gy - E. WALKWAY VARIABLE. ' H
£. PROPERTY LINE. STREETS
B e e n EapAubION. OLRTE SMERE SIBEVACR O SRIVERA ., ECTION A-A D. INCLUDE ELEVATIONS AT EACH END OF CURB
: . ’I ABUTS BUILDINGS, FENCES, WALLS OR OTHER ’ B WIDTH AS SPECIFIED A RETURN AND INTERSECTIONS OF PROJECTED
= 2 . . SR S ¢ IMMOVABLE OBJECTS. - B ' g FLOWLINES. SEE STD. DWG, 2420.
H. 12 FT. MIN. 22 FT. MAX. - RESIDENTIAL. REQUIRED 0.87 E. AT PROPERTY LINE, CONSTRUCT HEADER ARCHITECT OF RECORD:
12 FT. MIN., 25 FT. MAX. - LIGHT COMMERCIAL. A P WATER BLOCK CURB. SEE STD. DWG 24I%
SECTION A-A ROVETs Wilfheq, 3% KT o WK, RERVN ROMMERETAL : TC. L A F. IF SIDEWALK IS AGAINST CURB, TH A
i 31, RONIACHION JINTS: : e & SHOULD BE TRANGITIONED. T0 REEE THE Comn o | Sairmsar
CUR B TY pE S'DEWA LK K. FOR CURB ACCESS RAMPS, SEE DWGS 2440 & 2441 [ D — t 0 ACCESS RAMP IN THE LOCATION SHOWN OVERLAND PARK, KS 66204
L. CHECK DIMENSION FROM BOTH PROPERTY LINE AND 3 \ c G. 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT MATER ' www.brrarch.com
FLOW LINE. USE IN AREAS WHERE DRIVEPAD 1S 3 ; Ak TEL: 913-262-9095
FARTHEST FROM IMTERSECTION. RADIUS AS SPECIFIED H. THEORETICAL FACE OF CURE OR FLOWLINE FAX: 913-262-0044
— - -__2.51_"‘.'”- --_.q 1"’(: Consultants
i : -F R/W ¥ '
1B 4% 1C" MIN. ; : 4
S o & : -\__ A AN, I g
; NeVP i e ot ep AT 3 ’
CEIREE E B 2'_6" MlN—‘"‘{ g J e ] _...‘ ".. : 6 SfDEWALK . r . .'-J.; N \' " -— , II’
e A ] . R A
aee Cese at 6 SIDEWALK o %
_l ——{ = W D e G - - l _h / 52 .:"‘ § . 55 L . e "' -7 MCC L U R Em
. - . 6+ N7 ; .4 =", A+ 9= T X King i
2 ottt T Bl b Bt v F TP e - /\Q/ e T making lives better.
\ G H 1 e | ENGINEER OF RECORD: CALEB FLAKE
. ¥ B s - 1 4 & 102 iAOc%/o\fl Cura ;éléléz.r; gg.;ZIELRDWG 2420 7' FRCE OF CURB ®| 1700 swarr streer
7 ) - » 2 T0 R/W SUITE 100
/ 3 F NORTH KANSAS CITY, MO 64116
7 ! _ . 3
Lo i i 6. l 8' l 6' : ‘ H __!‘IO OF R/W 27'“ R/W www.mecresults.com
s = ! * B"l = BACK OF | BACK OF FAX: 816.756-1763
CURB CURB , . "
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suitable for use on a different project site or at a later
ime. Use of this drawing for reference or example on
S T O N B B ;nothgr projetct requiresgthe services of properl)?licensed
- archi_tects and engineers. Reprodgctio_n of this )
PLA N EC I R AR L o PRIVATE ENTRANCE : g;zwr:-rllagyfg;rfou;éaorr; :g(::;elgsvr.mect is not authorized
REVISIONS PAVING i | No  DaTE DESCRIPTION
S LT PAVING
AVAS Vsl .
4/12/94 SIDEWALK DETAILS el o |PRIVATE ENTRANCE DETAILS -
DWG. 2430 AUG. 198k w7474 |ILLUSTRATING TWO SEPRATE R/W
[ W ad4s AUG. 1988
.
-"/'fl," - 4’SIDEWALK p _"__ J [ #SIDEWALK GENERAL NOTES: GENERAL NOTES
“] 4" e'sIDEWALK - S 1. CURB ACCESS RAMPS ARE NORMALLY TO BE LOCATED -
— - o) 6°SIDEWALK AT THE CENTER OF THE RETURN OR AS DIRECTED BY
i . THE CITYCTRAFFIC ENGINEER. ¢ I . FOR SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, SEE
1s . - - T 2.  SURFACE TEXTURE OF CURB ACCESS RAMPS SHALL BE Dwg,. 2430. WAQ1 - Alb NM
D1 T4 OBTAINED BY HEAVY BROOMING (TEXTURE DEPTH .0625”), - Albuquerque
—U : oS TRAVERSE TO THE SLOPE OF THE RAMP. 2. USE WHERE AVAILABLE R/W EXIST, TO BE . guerque,
i e pL o 3.  GUTTER FLOW—LINE PROFILE SHALL BE MAINTAINED DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER. ©
MR N THROUGH THE AREA OF THE RAMP. DRAINAGE CATCH
“_|. ey » of o K7 BASIN STRUCTURES SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN LINE 5+ FROVIDE * PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT E
et ct 0\\)6 S ol E WITH RAMPS. MATERIAL ARQUND ALL POWER POLES AND
AP, s Y Fla 4.  WIDTH OF SIDEWALK AND RAMP MUST BE MAINTAINED FIRE HYDRANTS WITHIN THE SIDEWALK AREA.
R < & W = AT A MINIMUM OF 5—0" THROUGH ENTIRE RAMP CONSTRUCTION NOTES' Z
5 & s LENGTH. B
Alr 3 %, ! & 5 d;
o o X7, q}% | el CONSTRUCTION NOTES: A, POWER POLE
- - o e .
"._-)' A 9 8 S A.  SLOPE OF GUTTER DEPENDENT ON REQUIREMENTS FOR B. LEAVE 8" CLEARANCE ALL AROUND TREE TRUNK. =
- &8 VALLEY GUTTER. A E’ C. TOP OF CURB (=3
o B. FLUSH WITH RAMP AND GUTTER. H T w3 . . [l
SN ) . C. gg;g iccgEUSTgEsAh(ASPE)E STD. DWG. 2415-GUTTER AT ;‘Eg 2 D. FIRE HYDRANT. D
% : T e . E b <05 ~N
S Q. T A S D.  1/2" EXPANSION JOINT. 4 1952 g Fol SIDEWALK. - N
2 v T g4 e .-l E.  PARALLEL LINES—-TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMP. " m&;m F. BACK OF CURB. O -~
B R R S 1 al- F. 12:1 MAX SLOPE OF RAMP. F ¢ lws S G. EXTERIOR EDGE OF SIDEWALK TO BE TANGENT = 5
& 5 RN v w5, BN G.  CONTRACTION JOINT. 1 Eouw TO ARCS. - 1 = O
2 Sl ] H.  VARIES WITH AVAILABLE R.O.W. .-
: J.  VARIABLE. : H. § EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL. O — =
z| 2 K. HEADER CURB, SEE DWG. 2415. — Q. =
52 L. BACK OF SIDEWALK. < - -
CASE Il _ADEQUATE R.O.W. FOR " CASE | MINIMAL R.O.W. FOR O MANTAN & 570" RAMP WIDTH (MINNUM) OR NONE , 8 o
SETBACK SDWK ADJACENT TO PL L SIDEWALK AT BACK OF CURB THROUGHOUT. SEE STD. DWG. 2440 (NOTE 5) IF LESS T T
< - THAN 5'—0" IS AVAILABLE DUE TO UNTIMELY o — —_
UNRESOLVABLE CONSTRAINTS. 0 (<] g
B | H . K N.  4—1/2" MAX. = s
0. ANY PRIVATE LANDSCAPING AND OR IRRIGATION SHALL
\ —t /_ FL. ELEV. BE RESTORED TO ORIGINAL CONDITION. SHOULD ANY < 8 3
PRIVATE IMPROVEMENT NEED TO BE REMOVED, OWNER
R3A:'D|US MATCHES EXIST. OR R/W —— MUST BE NOTIFIED. ; 2 Z
[11]
/\ | PL RAD. [CURB RAD. | PL CURB WIDTH | BACK S.W. RADIUS g Project Manager:
90" 25’ 25’ 4 25’ 2 . CJF
R M 90" 30’ 25’ 4 30° Checked By:
\L | F 5'-0" F , 90’ 25’ 30 4’ 25’ MVE
" SEE DETAIL BELOW 90" 30’ 30’ 4’ 30’ Drawn by:
1/2" EXP. JT. —BACK OF SIDEWALK ELM
K AT BASE OF HEADER Document date:
\ \ cUrs (0 :
I 06/18/2020
WIDTH VARIES WITH HEIGHT OF - .
MIN. 5'—0" TO 5»  INTEGRAL CURB (0 TO 3 1/27) | F 5'-0 F | Project No.
. ) . . ) )
1 G L OR K L
BACK OF CURB D OPTIONAL LEVEL .
o s \‘ \ / oPow LeveL ‘ - 30000481 MECH# 191313-000
FACE OF CURB MAY /— ELEV'__IHE((Z);; 1OPD|g1f:__)CURB ] _ _ _ | Professional Seal
BE FREE FORMED LEVEL PLANE (OPTIONAL ——— : H . e '
\ / Loy . IF SUFFICIENT (ROW) . e :*‘" \@ ! E Z
4” CONC. ON 2?‘\ H L AT BASE OF | '
6” SUBGRADE 50 _ 10°MIN. AMIN. HEADER CURB G
2% . l } 1 I
22 [ Jea X 3/4"RAD. 0 A B z " SECTION D-D 4
L .t o . \/ C: | — 10-3/8"MIN. SeL RN V-0 - f_
\&_. .. a4 3 - 4_" RN 9T / SE—g [ = - C C C'TY OF ALBUQUERQUE
: R L 2 \ /\ \ 50. a J L
\//>\/// ////>//,// B WA BE 121 \_rL ELEV revisions | CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE ON STRAIGHT STRETCH AT CURB RETURN L PAVING =
INTEGRAL CURB & RAMP ‘ RV SLANE ereD 11/14/91 PAVING 4'- 0" SIDEWALK EN 11/14/9)
c SECTION C—C IN RO.W. 4/27/94 (WHEELCHAIR) CURB ACCESS RAMP CLOSING A FIRE HYDRANT 4/12/94 SIDEWALK OBSTRUCTIONS
ALTERNATE SECTION A-A _— "
DWG. 2441 JANUARY 2003 L DWG. 2431 AUG. 1986
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2

JOINT DIMENSIONS ; j
GERERAL ROTES: TRANS. JOINTS| LONG, JOINTS SRANRAL BOIES:
JOINT DIMENSIONS 2 .
TRANS. JOINTS | LONG. JOINTS 1. THICKNESS OF SLAB SHALL BE AS IRDICATED QlEL N L. s 1. 8 ] t - min. f - min. g 1. THICKNESS OF SLAB SHALL BE AS INDICATED
D b d @ {f - min { - min. ON DRAWINGS. SEE TABLE ABOVE. S"{1"]1-3/4"11-1/2 1 2 1/4 D 1/3 D 1/2 D ON DRAWINGS. SEE TABLE ABOVE.
2 = £ - 2 1/4 D. 13 D 172 D 2. DAILY CONCRETE PLACEMENT  SHALL G111 21187 | 1«7122" 1 5 2-1/2" 1/4 D 173 D 1/2 D 2. DAILY CONCRETE PLACEMENT  SHALL
It L S E I E e S T TERMINATE AT A JOINT. ol RIS 1/4_D 13 D 12 D TERMINATE AT A JOINT.
b B el v 2 | 4-227] 31487 1/4 D 13 D 1/2 D £ . 3
CONSTRUCTION MOTES: "‘1 ~4—1/4 TO 3/8 r'"lm"TO 3/8 CORSTRUGTION MOIES:
"‘1 T’ A. JOINT FILLER, INSTALL PER MANF. INSTR. A. JOINT FILLER, INSTALL PER MANF. INSTR.
pp—— A " OVER BACKER ROD OR JOINT TAPE. i ,_f A ¢ A OVER BACKER ROD OR JOINT TAPE. 2
B. 3/4" @ 16" SMOOTH DOWELL BAR @ 127 G Y B. 3/4" g 16" SMOOTH DOWELL BAR €& 12
PCCP —D PCCP D 0.C., 1/2 GREASED 1/2 PAIRTED. Ll 0.C., 1/2 GREASED 1/2 PAINTED.
T C. NO. 4 DEFORMED BARS, 31'-0" LONG AT C. NO. 4 DEFORMED BARS, 3°-0" LONC AT
E—‘T B 2'-0" 0.C. 21 0% 0.8,
D. THICKNESS OF SLAB. D 4’ D - i J D. THICKNESS OF SLAB.
E. COMPRESSIBLE FILLER FULL HEIGHT. t
TYPE 5 EXPANSION JOINT 8
|
CONCRETE PAVEMENT | ASPHALT CONCRETE TYPE I TYPE 2
SAWED JOINT DOWELED JOINT
" {LONGITUDINAL OR TRANSVERSE) (TRANSVERSE)
=2 TYP. ASPHALT SECTION
f— ARTERIAL/COLLECTOR
, % STREETS ONLY
) PCCP
T —o] =—1/4" T0 /8"
& | ASPAALT SeCTION i ez 4H_._ “10 3/6"
| OVER 6 -0 MIN °' IR e
TYPE 6 TRANSITION JOINT A ; : y i [
= — . A
1 __i__
e o8 < , TR ; ¥
) J ¢ é T A 1 {
| 4 ) t
c
8 - —b
1 ! i
TYPE 3 TYPE 4 ALTERNATE
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE KEYED JOINT TIED JOINT | CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
o (LONGITUDINAL OR TRANSVERSE) (LONGITUDINAL OR TRANSVERSE) REVISIONS
CONCRETE JOINTS TYPES 586 CONCRETE JOINTS
DWG.245! DEC 1992 1 DWG. 2450 AUG.I986
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER
(L L L

(2) VARIABLE INVERT HEIGHTS
AVAILABLE (ACCORDING TO
PLANS/TAKE OFF)

MINIMUM PIPE BURIAL
DEPTH PER PIPE
MANUFACTURER

RECOMMENDATION

(MIN. MANUFACTURING

REQ. SAME AS MIN. SUMP)

FRAME, GRATE, & HOOD

(1) DUCTILE IRON

(4) ADAPTER
ANGLES
VARIABLE 0° - 360°
ACCORDING TO
PLANS

WATERTIGHT JO

1 - 12"- 30" FRAMES, GRATES, HOODS, & BASE PLATES SHALL BE DUCTILE
IRON PER ASTM A536 GRADE 70-50-05.

2 - DRAIN BASIN TO BE CUSTOM MANUFACTURED ACCORDING TO PLAN
DETAILS.

3 - DRAINAGE CONNECTION STUB JOINT TIGHTNESS SHALL CONFORM TO
ASTM D3212 FOR CORRUGATED HDPE (ADS N-12/HANCOR DUAL WALL),
N-12 HP, & PVC SEWER (4" - 24").

4 - ADAPTERS CAN BE MOUNTED ON ANY ANGLE 0° TO 360°. TO
DETERMINE MINIMUM ANGLE BETWEEN ADAPTERS SEE DRAWING
NO. 7001-110-012.

5 - ALL CURB INLET GRATE OPTIONS (STANDARD & DIAGONAL) SHALL MEET
H-20 LOAD RATING

(CORRUGATED HDPE SHOWN)

(3) VARIOUS TYPES OF INLET & OUTLET ADAPTERS AVAILABLE:

4" - 30" FOR CORRUGATED HDPE (ADS N-12/HANCOR DUAL WALL,
ADS/HANCOR SINGLE WALL), N-12 HP, PVC SEWER (EX: SDR 35),

PVC DWV (EX: SCH 40), PVC C900/C905, CORRUGATED & RIBBED PVC —

18" MIN WIDTH GUIDELINE

(1) INTEGRATED DUCTILE IRON
BASE PLATE TO MATCH BASIN O.D.

12“ - 30"

!

L 4" MIN ON 12" - 24"
6" MIN ON 30"

8" MIN THICKNESS GUIDELINE

(2) VARIABLE SUMP DEPTH
ACCORDING TO PLANS
(6" MIN ON 12" - 24", 10" MIN ON 30"
| BASED ON MANUFACTURING REQ.)

TRAFFIC LOADS: CONCRETE SLAB DIMENSIONS ARE FOR GUIDELINE
PURPOSES ONLY. ACTUAL CONCRETE SLAB MUST BE DESIGNED
TAKING INTO CONSIDERATION LOCAL SOIL CONDITIONS, TRAFFIC
LOADING, & OTHER APPLICABLE DESIGN FACTORS.

THE BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CRUSHED STONE OR OTHER
GRANULAR MATERIAL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLASS |,
CLASS II, OR CLASS Il MATERIAL AS DEFINED IN ASTM D2321.

BEDDING & BACKFILL FOR SURFACE DRAINAGE INLETS SHALL BE
PLACED & COMPACTED UNIFORMLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321.

VAN

\¢ NN

AL

SURFACE

—6” MINIMUM COMPACTED

ALL ASPHALT, AGGREGATE BASE
AND COMPACTION REQUIREMENT
SHALL ADHERE TO THE CITY OF
ALBUQUERQUE REQUIREMENTS.

HEAVY DUTY

ASPHALT

PAVEMENT DETAIL

N IR,
—2” ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

—6” ASPHALTIC CONCRETE BASE
—6” COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE

SUBGRADE

—2" ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
SURFACE

—4” ASPHALTIC CONCRETE BASE

—6” COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE
—6" MINIMUM COMPACTED SUBGRADE

ALL ASPHALT, AGGREGATE BASE
AND COMPACTION REQUIREMENT
SHALL ADHERE TO THE CITY OF
ALBUQUERQUE REQUIREMENTS.

LIGHT DUTY
ASPHALT
PAVEMENT DETAIL
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12'-60" WATERSTOP GROUTED
TABLE 1, RECOMMENDED MINIMUM TRENCH WIDTHS INSTALLATION VIEW
PiPE Diam) My P o MANHOLE CONNECTION (DUAI— WAI—I—) RECOMMENDED MINIMUM TRENCH WIDTHS
e "
(300mm) | (762mm) CASTIRON GRATE PIPE DIAM. | MIN. TRENCH WIDTH
HP STORM TRENCH INSTALLATION DETAIL 15 34 AND FRAME — MINIMUM RECOMMENDED COVER BASED ON
(375mm)} (864mm) [ 4 21" VEHICLE LOADING CONDITIONS*
18" 39" : o
— e - (450mm) | (981mm) ‘ R Bl FILL VOID SPACE DETAILED CONNECTION VIEW FINAL (100mm) (533mm)
I L L cd - WITH ACCEPTABLE BACKFILL 6" 23" SURFACE LIVE LOADING CONDITION
LI LLLLLY (600mm) | (1219mm) e ol STRUCTURE WALL
AN L i GROUT MATERIAL (150mm) (584mm)
R AN RN 30 E . 2t g 5 HEAVY CONSTRUCTION
MIN. COVER TO I MIN. COVER T0 (750mm) | (1422mm) Do b MIN. COVER TO MIN. COVER TO PIPE DIAM. H-25 (75T AXLE LAOD) *
RIGD PAVEMENT, H SRR FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT, H oot | (16500m) C e RIGID PAVEMENT, H \ FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT, |n(200mm) (660mm)
RN vy 7" PR 4 A 10" 28 12"- 48" 12" 5
RN NN FINAL (1050mm){ (1829mm) v STAINLESS STEEL »‘,\/;\/;\/j\ IR (250mm) (711mm) (300mm - 1200mm) | (305mm) (1219mm)
R R BACKFILL 48 g 2t TAKE-UP CLAMP NON-SHRINK A R A 12 30"
A NN - (1200mm)| (2032mm) L . .. P ; m 0 m
E 60" 96" L = (2-PLACES) PATCHING 6” (300mm) (762mm) VEHIE{‘%%F" EXCESS cz_&?ég AY REQUIRE AaryfpquAL COVER
N INITIAL (1500mm)| (2438mm) L / [ \ COMPOUND T 30 repel ) rch noldih o @ (1523mn
SPRINGLINE BACKFILL TABLE 2, MINIMUM RECOMMENDED COVER BASED ON A (375mm) (864mm) w
- VEHICLE LOADING CONDITIONS. . e ‘ INITIAL 18" 39"
. a'alala
l — 4 S HAUNCH SURFACE _LIVE_LOADING CONDITION & . IR SPRINGLINE BACKFILL (450mm) (991mm)
' BEDDING PIPE DIAM. H-25 H(E7A5VTY A%(?_ESB%TQN o p 7 24" 48" MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED COVER BASED
& FoR 127-x” e _‘ | (12. —F Ta o < 4. L ‘_ ’ HAUNCH (60;)(;7:m) (1215%r"nm) ON VECHICLE LOADING CONDITIONS
- MIN TRENCH WIDTH SUITABLE 300mm — o »
(o amLEy T POUNDATION 1200mm) (305r:1m) (21 9r:1m) > .. < o ) BEDDING (750mm) (1422mm) BIPE DIAM. CLASS | CLASSII CLASS IlI
a sggmm) (615mm) (1559mm) o 4* FOR 12°-24* PIPE } A 36" 64" COMPACTED| DUMPED |  95% 90% 95%
*VEHICLES IN EXCESS OF 75T MAY REQURE ADDITION COVER '4: ’ 6’ FOR 30°—60° PIPE (900mm) (1626mm) 4" 37 18 25 18 18
NoTES: " STAINLESS STEEL MIN. TRENCH WIDTH SUITABLE 42" 72" (100mm) | (113m) | (55m) | (76m) | (55m) | (5.5m)
1. ALL PIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321, "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR TABLE 3, MAXIMUM COVER FOR HP STORM PIPE. ft TAKE-UP CLAMP ' FOUNDATION (1050mm) (1829mm) _ . _ . -
UNDERGROUND INSTALLATION OF THERMOPLASTIC PIPE FOR SEWERS AND OTHER GRAVITY FLOW ' S (SEE TABLED 6" 44 20 29 20 21
APPLICATIONS", LATEST ADDITION, WITH THE EXCEPTION THAT THE INITIAL BACKFILL MAY EXTEND TO CLASS | | CLASS Il [ CLASS Il L h DUAL WALL PIPE SCREWS WILL BE 48" 80" (150mm) (13.4m) (6.1m) (8.8m) (6.1m) (6.4m)
THE CROWN OF THE PIPE. IL CLASSIFICATIONS ARE PER THE LATEST VERSION OF ASTM D2321. . ° . . . . .
E\IE’/;SR%D :?RBI m/ngEg:(LFsl L(mig:')a ?\;SL;)SESFINCED n\? PEEVIOUS VERSIONS (S)F ASTSI gzscz)w ASE NOT3 P'PfZ_D'A COMP‘GCTED 9212 910: "4 ' PLACEEI?A;]}?-? OFFE(IZ“RA { 2?3%Tm) (201;2Tm) 8" 32 15 22 15 16 ARCHITECT OF RECORD:
: e . 200mm 9.8m 4.6m 6.7m 4.6m 4.9m
2. MEASURES SHOULD BE TAKEN TO PREVENT MIGRATION OF NATIVE FINES INTO BACKFILL MATERIAL, (30105rr'1m) (124'2"‘) (5241"') (4196m) 4 e L— - . — . . ) ENSURE BACKF”—L IS m (1 500mm) (2438mm) ( 10" ) ( 38 ) ( 18 ) ( 26 ) ( 18 ) ( 18 )
e REQUI_RED' (375;"') Mﬁm) (6'241"‘) (4'197m) A ) - ‘,-' Con A E,;{%CPEE%E\'(\‘ 85?;?5’2? 1. ALL PIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321, "STANDARD PRACTICE (250mm) (11.6m) (5.5m) (7.9m) (5.5m) (5.5m) gﬁ?%EMsEJ: ALF
* DEPTH REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER AND REPLACE WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL AS SPECIFED BY THE (450mm)| (13.4m) | (6.4m) | (5.2m) Y RSP ER LR SERL FOR UNDERGROUND INSTALLATION OF THERMOPLASTIC PIPE FOR SEWERS AND OTHER GRAVITY FLOW 12 35 17 2 17 17 OVERLAND PARK, KS 66204
ENGINEER AS AN ALTERNATIVE AND AT THE DISCRETION OF HTE DESIGN ENGINEER, THE TRENCH 37 18 14 - - 4 APPLICATIONS", LATEST ADDITION (300mm) (10.7m) (5.2m) (7.3m) (5.2m) (5.2m) -
BOTTOM MAY BE STABILIZED USING A GEOTEXTILE MATERIAL. (600mm) (1 1:-;;"1) (5-1597") (4-15’;") ’ = 3 7 > 7 1 www.brrarch.com
30"
4. BEDDING: SUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS |, II, OR IIl. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE (750mm)|  (11.9m) (5.8m) (4.6m) "A" MIN HOLE DIA 2. MEASURES SHOULD BE TAKEN TO PREVENT MIGRATION OF NATIVE FINES INTO BACKFILL MATERIAL, (875mm) (11.6m) (5.2m) (7.6m) (5.2m) (5.5m) TEL: 913-262-9095
DOCUMENTATION FOR MATERIAL SPECIFICATION TO ENGINEER, COMPACTION SHALL BE 90% OF 36" 28 14 1" PIPE SIZE (IN) PIPE OD (IN) iN) "B" MIN. DISTANCE PIPE INVERT TO STRUCTURE INVERT (IN) WHEN REQUIRED. m FAX: 913-262-9044
e e 20 SICHL O 1 PLALS, LS TR e TeD oy e oomm)_(@5m) | (e3m) | (sam) w B T e T T er | e
42° mm .Om .2m .3m .2m .2m
5 mm =t mm-: mm ) . C It t
B B o {7 20mm-500mm) DIAMETER PIPE, THE MIDDLE 1/3 BENEATH THE PIPE INVERT (1050mm o1 | azm) | (3.4m) 12 145 1950 37 3. FOUNDATION: WHERE THE TRENCH BOTTOM IS UNSTABLE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE TO A o 8 3 0 = ” Consultants
)_ - P o0 » DEPTH REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER AND REPLACE WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED BY THE 600 o5 a0 o1 a0 3
5. INTIAL BACKFILL; SUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS L, OR Il N THE PIPE ZONE EXTENDING TO THE e * 10 NOTES: ENGINEER. AS AN ALTERNATIVE AND AT THE DISCRETION OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER, THE TRENCH (600mm) (8.5m) (4.0m) | 6.1m) | (40m) | (4.3m)
SPECIFICATIONS TO ENGINEER. MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A DENSITY OF NOT LESS THEN ) (88m) | (43m) | (3.0m) 8 212 26.50 42 PERFORMANCE HIGHLY DEPENDENT ON INSTALLATION. BOTTOM MAY BE STABILIZED USING A GEOTEXTILE MATERIAL. 30 28 13 20 13 14 ’
90% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY PER ASTM D1557. CLASS IV MATERIALS AS DEFINED IN ASTM D2321 ARE NOT 80" 29 14 10 ” o o P CONTRACTOR MUST ENSURE MANHOLE GASKET IS UNIFORMLY (750mm) (8.5m) (4.0m) (6.1m) (4.0m) (4.3m) ’
APROPRIATE BACKFILL MATERIALS: (1500mm  (ggm) | (43m) | (3.0m) ' : : SEATED AROUND ADAPTER. EXTRA PRECAUTIONS MUST BE 4. BEDDING: SUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS I, Il OR Ill. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 36" 26 12 18 13 13 —
L (300mm) FROM APPLIGATIONS: SLASS | OF Il MATERIAL COMPACTED T0.50% SPDAND GLASS N o 31 4050 52 TAKEN TO PREVENT DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE DOCUMENTATION FOR MATERIAL SPECIFICATION TO ENGINEER. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BY THE (900mm) (7.9m) @7m) | 65m | @om) | (4.0m)
COMPACTED TO 95% SPD IS REQUIRED. FOR TRAFFIC APPLICATIONS, MINIMUM COVER H, IS 12" (300mm) FILL HEIGHT TABLE GENERATED USING AASHTO SEGTION 12 LCAD RESISTANGE REVISIONS CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 36 414 47.00 55 PIPE AND MANHOLE. ENGINEER, MINIMUM BEDDING THICKNESS SHALL BE 4" (100mm) FOR 4"-24" (100mm-600mm); 6" (150mm) 42" 23 11 16 11 11 c ™
MEASURED FROM TOP OF PIPE TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT OR O BOTTOM OF RIGD FACTOR DESIGN (LRFD) PROGEDURE WITH THE FOLLOWING ASSUMPTIONS: DRAINAGE FOR 30"-60" (750mm-1500mm). (1050mm) | (7.0m) (34m) | (4om) | (34m) | (3.4m) I. U R E
NO HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE 42 47.7 53.00 57
PAVEMENT. - 48" 25 11 17 11 12 ; ;
UNIT WEIGHT OF SOIL {ys) =120 PCF HP PP STORM TRENCH INSTALLATION " . — = 5. INITIAL BACKFILL: SUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS |, Il OR Il IN THE PIPE ZONE EXTENDING NOT (1200mm) (76m) @am) | G2m) | Gam) | @.7m) maklng lives better.
7. FORADDITIONAL INFORMATION SEE TECHNICAL NOTE 2.04. DWG. 2240 MAY 2020 : : : LESS THAN 6" ABOVE CROWN OF PIPE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION FOR 0" 2 = 1 7 '17 1 7 1 >
60 66.3 72.00 64 MATERIAL SPECIFICATION TO ENGINEER. MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN ASTM D2321, 1500 - a4 ) a4 37 ENGINEER OF RECORD: CALEB FLAKE
LATEST EDITION. (1500mm) (7.6m) (3.4m) (5.2m) (3.4m) (3.7m)
FILL HEIGHT TABLE GENERATED USING AASHTO SECTION 12, o
e 6. MINIMUM COVER: MINIMUM COVER, H, IN NON-TRAFFIC APPLICATIONS (GRASS OR LANDSCAPE AREAS) LOAD RESISTANCE FACTOR DESIGN (LRFD) PROCEDURE WITH 1700 SWIFT STREET
ENGINEER SHALL REVIEW THESE DETALS PRIOR TO GONSTRUCTION. I 13 THE DESION ENGINEERS FESPONSILIY T6 ENSURE THE DETAILS e IS 12" FROM THE TOP OF PIPE TO GROUND SURFACE. ADDITIONAL COVER MAY BE REQUIRED TO THE FOLLOWING ASSUMPTIONS: ﬁgngl.ngNSAs CITY, MO 64116
PROVIDED HEREIN MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE APPLICABALE NATIONAL, STATE OR LOGAL REQUIREMENTS AND TO ENSURE THAT THE DETAILS COA WATERSTOP GROUTED MANHOLE CONNECTION DETAIL ~ [== .o PREVENT FLOTATION. FOR TRAFFIC APPLICATIONS, MINIMUM COVER, H, IS 12" UP TO 48" DIAMETER PIPE BSI?WET&?'—FFAOTI:ICSSE_E(%S;JR%O .
' = AND 24" OF COVER FOR 60" DIAMETER PIPE, MEASURED FROM TOP OF PIPE TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE s)= www.mecresults.com
o PAVEMENT OR TO TOP OF RIGID PAVEMENT. FOR TRAFFIC APPLICATIONS WITH LESS THAN FOUR FEET TEL: 816-756-0444
ELEVATION TABLE (NYLOPLAST DRAIN BAS|NS) OF COVER, EMBEDMENT OF THE PIPE SHALL BE USING ONLY A CLASS | OR CLASS Il BACKFILL. COVER HEIGHTS TO MATCH TN 201 | AGC | 09/28/17 | CMF FAX: 816-756-1763
02016 ADS, INC. REV. DESCRIPTION BY | MM/DD/YY | CHK'D Copyright Notice
POND OUTFLOW ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. ("ADS") HAS PREPARED THIS DETAIL BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED TO ADS. THIS DRAWING IS _ . . .
U WA N R nAn " " O f . INTENDED TO DEPICT THE COMPONENTS AS REQUESTED. ADS HAS NOT PERFORMED ANY ENGINEERING OR DESIGN SERVICES FOR THIS This drawing was prepared for use on a specific site
A B C A-C rimce (m) PROJECT, NOR HAS ADS INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED THE INFORMATION SUPPLIED. THE INSTALLATION DETAILS PROVIDED HEREIN ARE GENERAL TRENCH INSTALLATION 4640 TRUEMAN BLVD contemporaneously with its issue date and it is not
NODE RECOMMENDATIONS AND ARE NOT SPECIFIC FOR THIS PROJECT. THE DESIGN ENGINEER SHALL REVIEW THESE DETAILS PRIOR TO DETAIL (N-12 PER AASHTO) HILLIARD, OHIO 43026 suitable for use on a different project site or at a later
CONSTRUCTION. IT IS THE DESIGN ENGINEERS RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THE DETAILS PROVIDED HEREIN MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE o time. Use of this drawing for reference or example on
1 D1 51 0379 51 01 31 51 00 . 56 323 O . 76 APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE, OR LOCAL REQUIREMENTS AND TO ENSURE THAT THE DETAILS PROVIDED HEREIN ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR THIS DRAWING NUMBER: STo107 ADVANGED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. another project requires the services of properly licensed
PROJECT. architects and engineers. Reproduction of this
drawing for reuse on another project is not authorized
d b t to the law.
2 L1 5105.53 5103.44 5102.69 2.84 0.76 2ne may oe conary o ;e aw
Revisions
3 F1 5105.94 5103.96 5103.21 2.73 0.76 | n~o.  pate DESCRIPTION
NYLOPLAST DRAIN BASIN WITH WEIR, DEFLECTOR PLATE & DOME GRATE
4 K1 5108.00 5105.59 5104.84 3.16 0.76
HIGH-FLOW/SECONDARY
5 O) 5105.83 5103.89 5103.14 2.69 0.76 OUTLET
6 A6 5106.15(  5104.16 5103.41 2.74 0.76 S ommrenmoiss
RON DOVE GRATE . C"é\gggﬁtg% gﬁgN . (DWATERTIGHT JOINT (CORRUGATED HDPE SHOWN)
7 E2 5105.53 5103.22 5102.47 3.06 0.76 0 MATCH BASIN 0.0 VARIOUS TYPES OF INLET & OUTLET ADAPTERS
= AVAILABLE: 4" - 36" FOR CORRUGATED HDPE
(ADS N-12, ADS SINGLE WALL, HANCOR DUAL WALL),
8 J1 5104.17 5101.50 5100.75 3.42 0.95 SDR 35, SCH 40 DWV, CORRUGATED & RIBBED PVC INLET FIRST-FLUSH
PIPE OUTLET WAQ1 - Albuquerque, NM
9 M1 5104.02 5100.85 5100.10 3.92 0.95 o
(@ OPTIONAL ORIFICE
10 N1 5103.32 5101.60 5100.85 247 0.95 E
24" - 30" DOME GRATE
11 H1| 510327 5101.12 5100.37 2.90 0.95 { =z
| 77 1 S
12 Q[ 510327 5101.15]  5100.40 2.87 0.95 O VNN O
- DRAIN BASIN BODY «
13 P1 5102.90 5099.13 5098.38 4.52 0.72 ; o
i (5)DEFLECTOR PLATE
14 c2| 510346| 5100.99 5100.24 3.22 0.76 \ ® E
INLET PIPE 7/—“\ ® - Nt
15 R1| 5104.75| 5102.32 5101.57 3.18 0.76 - AN N
16 B1|  5104.60 5102.24| 5102.09** 2.36 0.76 - = ®
N L =
17 G5 5103.00 N/A 5100.43 2.57 0.95 \ Q& _— O
3 : -
N T E
C"- FLOWLINE OF BOTH THE INCOMING UNDERDRAIN AND THE OUTGOING ORIFICE/PIPE THE BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CRUSHED STONE OR OTHER ™ ® OPTIONAL ORIFICE i
B GRANULAR MATERIAL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLASS i —
*-POND 17 IS A CURB INLET, BUT WILL HAVE AN ORIFICE AT THE ELEVATION NOTED IN THE TABLE (D- WEIR AVAILABLE FOR ALL 24" - 36" STRUCTURE OPTIONS ' : b S
@- DRAIN BASIN TO BE CUSTOM MANUFACTURED ACCORDING TO PLAN DETAILS CLASS Il OR CLASS Il MATERIAL AS DEFINED IN ASTM D2321. 7 (DOUTLET WEIR 1) g
** wAn RISERS ARE NEEDED FOR BASINS OVER 84" DUE TO SHIPPING RESTRICTIONS BEDDING & BACKFILL FOR SURFACE DRAINAGE INLETS SHALL BE 0
-ELEVATION "C" FOR OUTFLOW NODE B1 TIES IN TO STRUCTURE A1 SEE DRAWING NO. 7001-110-065 PLACED & COMPACTED UNIFORMLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321. SIDE SECTION & TOP VIEW: = e g
(®- HEIGHT OF WEIR TO BE DETERMINED BY ENGINEER ENLARGED TO SHOW DETAIL o S
@- WEIR CUSTOM MANUFACTURED WITH STAINLESS STEEL TO MINIMIZE LOSS
OF OUTLET PIPE OPEN AREA o 0O
(®- DEFLECTOR PLATE CUSTOM MANUFACTURED WITH STAINLESS STEEL PER oD —
ENGINEER'S DESIGN TO PROTECT WEIR OUTLET FROM GRATE INLET ABOVE THIS PRINT DISCLOSES SUBJECT MATTER IN WHICH DRAWNBY NMH | MATERIAL 3130 VERONA AVE N~ <
(©®- ADAPTERS CAN BE MOUNTED ON ANY ANGLE 0° TO 360°. TO DETERMINE NYLOPLAST HAS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS. THE RECEIPT BUFORD, GA 30518  |@
MINIMUM ANGLE BETWEEN ADAPTERS SEE DRAWING NO. 7001-110-012, OR POSSESSION OF THIS PRINT DOES NOT CONFER, | DATE 04-17-20 . PHN (770) 932-2443 -
(@- DRAINAGE CONNECTION STUB JOINT TIGHTNESS SHALL CONFORM TO TRANSFER, OR LICENSE THE USE OF THE DESIGN OR N loplas-t FAX (770) 932-2490 Project Manager:
ASTM D3212 FOR CORRUGATED HDPE (ADS & HANCOR DUAL WALL) & TECHNICAL INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN AEPD BY NMH | PROJECT NONAME y www.nyloplast-us.com CJF
SDR 35 PVC REPRODUCTION OF THIS PRINT OR ANY INFORMATION TITLE Checked By:
- DOME GRATES SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PER ASTM A538 GRADE 70-50-05 CONTAINED HEREIN, OR MANUFACTURE OF ANY DATE 04-17-20 DRAIN BASIN WITH WEIR, DEFLECTOR PLATE
N Y LO P L A ST D R A| N B A S | N (®)- ORIFICE HOLE OR NOTCH TO BE CUT DURING FABRICATION PROCESS. ARTICLE HEREFROM, FOR THE DISCLOSURE TO OTHERS AND DOME CRATE QUICK SPEC INSTALLATION DETAIL MVE
SIZE AND INVERT ELEVATION MUST BE PROVIDED BY ENGINEER IS FORBIDDEN, EXCEPT BY SPECIFIC WRITTEN Drawn by:
PERMISSION FROM NYLOPLAST. omsnviorast| DWGSIZE A | SCALE  1:40  SHEET 10F1 | DWGNO. 7004-110-148 REV A ELM
WITHIN ISLAND —
CURB 06/18/2020
TYPICAL SECTION -
NYLOPLAST DRAIN BASIN Project No.
DEPRESSED PARKING ISLAND 30000481 MECH 191313000
ELEVATION "A" PAVEMENT PAVEMENT
CURB —\ ‘ Professional Seal‘
; u A
" HDPE
+—
| - B BOTTOM OF ISLAND
| —— ! | _— OUTLET WEIR
dm (HEIGHT = ELEVATION "A")
|t
: |t
_»
OUTFLOW PIPE
—___ELEVATION'B" =7 __ | <
________________ _\\
4 PERFORATEDHDPE— . /) o ase ORIFICE (SEE TABLE) 1% CLEAN 4" PERFORATED HDPE (GEOTEXTILE MIRAFI 160N
ROCK ; DRAINAGE FABRIC)
CURB 2" CLEAR Sheet Title
(SECTION) -
PAVEMENT DETAILS
NOTE: THE ENTRANCES FOR BOTH THE 6" HDPE
(PLAN) AND NYLOPLAST BEEHIVE DRAIN BASIN SHALL BE ——
COVERED WITH WIRE MESH HAVING 1/2" OPENINGS
FOR TRASH PROTECTION. D E I 0 1 0
5 I 4 I 3 I 2 I 1 . . )
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SIGN TYPE R7-8 (12"x18")
NOTES: » ,—/__ SIGN FIELD IS WHITE
12 VD SIGN LETTERING AND BORDER ARE GREEN
CONC. HC RAMP s MoTorcveLd IS WHITE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND
. 2 SHALL HAVE A TRANSVERSE BROOMED 0.2" . NON—VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES
SLOPE 12:1 MAX. SURFACE TEXTURE ROUGHER THAN THE i HANDICAPPED SIGNAGE HANDICAPPED SIGNAGE e | [0 BOTTOM OF THIS SICN
SIDEWALK SURROUNDING SIDEWALK. [~ —g—~ > SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET RAMP UP SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET . 60" MIN. ABOVE GROUND gy REQUIRED LANGUAGE PER
= PN Vel W e P ! ool PARKING BUMPER —— & ¢ _ U ANSI 502.7 —S——g=d ——NMSA 197866-7-352.4C
g é “dTy AL e . g 2. CONSTRUCT PER A.D.A. STANDARDS. BD INSTALLED W/#4 BARS g\ | /(. A S VTR (Violatorj are subj<)act to a
DX D= YR o 2' FROM CURB Lk & © e lN n/ I fine and/or towing
.l . BTN AP SR o ol " TARN o]0, S oeat VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES 9 ann
<\.>.§. Bl ar.—'——' 0 _DOME SECTION § = ‘I\‘=}7 I=L'7 . ;ARKING CUMPER BOTTOM OF THIS SIGN SJIoN TYPE 'fg;ﬁ_ﬁés x12")
et PP EECSE FP I BD — BASE DIAMETER 0.9” MIN 60" MIN. ABOVE GROUND
=S R W IR o A TD — TOP DIAMETER 50% OF BD MIN TO % NSTALLED W/#4 BARS ANS| 5027 SIGN LETTERING AND BORDER ARE GREEN
4« h " ‘ 2" FROM CURB
= PO L b 65% OF BD MAX © / / \ s REQUIRED LANGUAGE
=1 (VAN ACCESSIBLE)
DETECTABLE WARNING TYPICAL HC SPACE —1 é\ 4 é\ N\ JYPICAL HC SPACE ., = PER ANSI 502.7
SURFACE (TRUNCATED DOME) L 4 2" DIAx.188 GALV. s 2" DIA.x.188 GALV
- | 8 | 9| 9] 9| STEEL PIPE = X, :
cc cc | | | ] ] " STEEL PIPE
©0 060 WHEN SIGN IS IN PAVED AREAS I i
56000 _HC PARKING DETAIL EN SIGN 1S IN PAVED AREAS,
PLAN [ _ SIDEWALK RAMP DETAIL W/ CONCRETE AND PANTED | |
1© © © @ ©; 88 NTS TRAFFIC YELLOW " 8131 METCALF
@ @ @ @ @__[ FINISH GRADE | | OVERLAND PARK, KS 66204
5" MIN. LANDING~| /_ TOP OF RAMP - 2 - © © 006 O] | ' § 9 6 ' .l || | www.brrarch.com
12:1 MAX 50. +—1 ) // // Loyl TEL: 913-262-9095
— 0:1 MAX DETECTABLE WARNING 12 12 KALLLA - | H—— FAX: 9132629034
—=1 1 == \ . T . Hl
SURFACE BB o L ——— N //\ //\ S L F Consultants
CONC. HC RAMP \//\\< s - “ “.. ) /\
SLOPE 12:1 MAX. NG HE AP HC PARKING DETAIL SECTION A-A N i (SRR /\\//\\/ -
. NTS " pm %4-..- Bt 4 R { . III
SECTION A-A SLOPE 50:1 MAX. DOME SPACING e N W R X Mo =
CC — CENTER TO CENTER SPACING 2.35 \\< T \/§ \%; 1'_6" DIA CONC \Q\; g A \\/\\\\\\’ C ™
” 2. - 5 T - ® ' _R" " . S_—_— |
UNIDIRECTIONAL HC RAMP BB — BASE TO BASE SPACING 1.48" MIN \//\,\/ L /\&/\\, "‘i BASE 3000 PS) /\ 7 pot o -,,.//\/\\/ M C L U R E
NOT TO SCALE TNARANRA N //\ o 1L .,,\\ ) ] making lives better.
MOTORCYCLE PARKING SIGN \<\‘\{\\\//\\\ \/ "’i ENGINEER OF RECORD: CALEB FLAKE
NTS ° ;700 SV\SI:’T STREET
UITE 1
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN NORTH KANSAS CITY, Mo 64116
NTS www.mecresults.com
TEL: 816-756-0444
FAX: 816-756-1763
Copyright Notice
' This drawing was pre;;ared for use or‘1 a specific site
Lk 4 coptebrrpforaneously V\:jltfr:C its i:spuejdaie ind it ii n(Ttt
. 3/4"°H°LE 3/4"°H°LE siLrlmgt: eseocr) useisoanwiln erir: rergr:rfcsloi 2>r<aama eaoenr
SEE !!E BA! !i!!TI ;i‘ / \ ;noht.hgr proge;(r:]t rgquiresgt;e self(\j/ices of pfrolferly?llicensed
arcl i_tects and engineers. Repro t_Jctio_n of this )
- —/———— —_ _—— e ———— ______\T — - T :{r%wr::\agyfg;rceou:gaorr; :gtz:;elgsvr.mect is not authorized
I. FOR SLEEVE, USE GATES NO. 37 W WATER HQSE,
DISCHARGE HOSE OR EQUIVALENT. I.D. 6.625 0.0. d’. J ) — . . .\b 0 rem——
7.29", 6 PLY WITH BLACK NEOPRENE COVER. |
2. WELDS ARE TO BE GROUND SmMooTH. ¢ | | | TTTTT™ N/ T ————————- ], NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
3. EXPOSED STEEL AND SLEEVE TO BE PAINTED 16"
WITH AN OIL BASE ALKYD PRIMER AND AN OIL + + #3 BARS
BASE ALKYD ENAMEL TOP COAT. CQLOR YO BE %
BRIGHT YELLOW. ;
PLAN
| . : GROUT HOLES AFTER
TN 32 CONSTRUCTION NOTES. /\ -~ PLACEMENT OF PINS
t=—2 DIA
3" A. 4" NOMINAL DIA. SCHEDULE 40 GALV. STEEL 60
: e PIPE, 5'-2" TO BE FILLED W/CONC. PAINT PIPE RAIL, PAINTED WHITE ” / \ y
\ BRIGHT YELLOW ABOVE FINISHED GRADE. - 58 1
9 A ——W A B. PAVEMENT OR FINISHED GRADE. N ] SET POST PLUMB
s } C. CONC. COLLAR, 3000 PS| AT 28 DAYS, W/SMOOTH o) % LEVEL ——f-————— |\ ——————— — 4 WAQ1 - Albuquerque, NM
oy < L_ [mm OR BROOM FINISH WHERE PAVEMENT IS 5 o
§ N o =, ADJACENT. \
P Zuw =% ! D. 5" NOMINAL DIA. SCHEDULE 40 GALV. STEEL 1 2 3 8/4"0HOLE 8 3738 8/4"0HOLE E
LT ' PIPE, 3-0" TO BE FILi.ED W/CONC. TO LEVEL
o &% t SHOWN. FINISH GRADE 1/2" ¢ STEEL RODS (#4 M 2
2 w2 N E 6" NOMINAL DIA. SCHEDULE 40 GALV. STEEL d / SioN 2—0" MINIMUM LENGTH -
e PIPE, 2'-8" PAINT PIPE BRIGHT YELLOW - LONGITUDINAL SECTION
DETAIL A (REMOVABLE). 5 Y oCK L~ posT = RsR e g
1 8 PLAN F. 6" NOMINAL DIA. SCHEDULE 40 GALV. STEEL < o 3/4" BAR S
4 s PIPE, 2-0" ( REMOVABLE). B |—|_ %] WELD TO EACH SIDE 24 ‘0 op
/ o e ‘g G. SLEEVE, 2'-2" PAINT BRIGHT YELLOW, SEE s . .
e S L NOTE NO.I THIS SHEET. 9 | L: — & CONCRETE FOOTING D -
S ' N s H. 2" WIDE REFLECTIVE TAPE, AS APPROVED BY — - 3 4 3 - ~
= 1M ) N ENGINEER, LOCATE AROUND PIPE AS SHOWN. | t = N
e i 7, * J. 174" THICK STEEL SAFETY GUARD BOX. OPEN ON Y o | =5
ol M ONE SIDE & BOTTOM. WELD ALL SEAMS. J' 2'-6 J'_ 8 3AR8 = =
£ . 21 K. 3/4" x 8" GALV. HEX. BOLT W/A 3/82313’,{ ré?#z) N L o ;
" a’ g ‘o FOR PADLOCK. (PADLOCK FURNISH : bk
i 5 Lo i e Ik 1 A L. 174" X 6 5/8" DIA. GALV. STEEL PLATE COVER, BIKE POST DETAIL b e — ! < C o
RN B e i / _1 f X, ‘ WELDED TO PIPE. 2 . © g
il el " el HH—— ~ HARST |/ > M. PLACEMENT OF POSTS SHOULD BE WELL NTS T © T
LI REES P o g e ; 7 " AWAY FROM TRAFFIC ON MAJOR ROADWAYS & ] ~— T 5
o B e ) i ; N} | | PREFERABLY AT THE R.O.W. LINE. TRAFFIC 34'0HOLE /2" ¢ STEEL RODS (#4 REBAR) o 2
= : ? ‘ : 1 Ld g - ENGINEERING SHOULD BE CONSULTED ON 20" MINIMUM LENGTH 0 =
{ fo.} ¢ Y o P 4 oY e s 3 sa ks O e | ST S LOCATION WHEN NEAR TRAFFIC. < o S
=¢ < B 2 ¢ L s e g gt - Tl NL ALIGN WITH TRAFFIC FLOW IN EASEMENTS OR CROSS SECTION o o
O ) oule ki s iend — Ak G N BIKEPATH TO AVOID TRIPPING HAZARDS WITH WHEEL STOP ; 2 =
. » » " 1 " 1/4 4” BOX. —_— e . .-
T Uil T /-3 ’ I'es AN P. PIPES ARE NOT TO BE FILLED W/CONC. WHEN @
PIPES ARE LOCATED WITHIN 15 OF STREET Project Manager:
? ? FLOWLINE. USE WELDED STEEL CAP INSTEAD. ol
M Q WHERE CONNECTING BOLLARDS ARE SPECIFIED, WELD Checked By:
[-1/4 NOM, SCH. 40 PIPE BETWEEN BOLLARDS. W
STATIONARY REMOVABLE REMOVABLE DETAIL B e .
POST POST POST SECTION A-A 06/18/2020
WITH RUBBER SLEEVE DRAINAGE ProjectNo. ‘
STATIONARY & REMOVABLE 30000481 MECH 191313000
POST DETAILS .
i DWG. 2250 AUG. 1986 | Professional Seal
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SHEET NOTES

1. ALL ELEMENTS OF A SIGN SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A VISUALLY
APPEALING MANNER.

2. FREE-STANDING SIGNS SHALL BE DESIGNED THAT DO NOT

65'-11/2" EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN 17'-0" REQUIRE ANY EXTERNAL BRACING, ANGLE-IRON SUPPORTS, GUY
WIRES OR SIMILAR DEVICES.
NEW CANOPY NEW CANOPY 3. NO SIGNAGE IS ALLOWED THAT USES MOVING PARTS, MAKES

EXISTING PRECAST CONCRETE
WALL PANELS TO REMAIN (TYPICAL)

AUDIBLE SOUNDS, OR HAS BLINKING OR FLASHING LIGHTS.

4. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL BE DESIGNED TO BE CONSISTENT WITH AND
COMPLEMENT THE MATERIALS, COLOR, AND ARCHITECTURAL
STYLE OF THE BUILDING OR SITE LOCATION.

5. SIGNAGE MAY BE ILLUMINATED BY CONCEALED LIGHT SOURCES

/ EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT@ LOCATED FLUSH WITH GRADE OR WITH BACK LIT CHANNELED
125' - 1" LETTERS.
$CANOPY 6. NO SIGN SHALL OVERHANG INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OR
EXTEND ABOVE THE BUILDING ROOF LINE.
119 - 8" 7. ONE FREE-STANDING SIGN IS ALLOWED FOR EACH STREET
{; FRONTAGE OF EACH PREMISES WHICH HAS AT LEAST 200 LINEAR
CANOPY FEET OF STREET FRONTAGE.
112'- 3" @
CANOPY SIGNAGE LEGEND
L 111 -7@ 11" 2!_6"
i CANOPY —r ¥
- amazon hub e
BUILDING ahmazgn
WALL — u &
$100‘ -0" \ | 100' - 0"* Package o
L H b
FINISH GRADE A FINISH FLOOR ELEV. T ©
96' - 0"@ &
FINISH GRADE AT DOCK returns

EXISTING OVERHEAD DOOR TO REMAIN

WEST EXTERIOR ELEVATION X 72 o

1 3/32" = 1'-0"
12 5 10

EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN

SIGN A: BLACK ALUMINUM CABINET, BLUE AND WHITE ACRYLIC SIGN,
LED INTERNAL ILLUMINATION.
SIGN B: VINYL GRAPHICS APPLIED TO GLASS.

EXISTING PRECAST
CONCRETE WALL PANELS
TO REMAIN (TYPICAL)

56‘ _ 6"

ﬁ NEW ROOFTOP HVAC UNIT

201'-0"

NEW CANOPY

$EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT N\

SIGN A
$120' - 0" \
o

TOP OF SIGN

EXISTING STOREFRONT

WINDOWS TO REMAIN L

$100' -0" 7 i
FINISH FLOOR ELEV.
NEW STOREFRONT CUSTOMER ENTRY SIGN B
NEW STOREFRONT OVERHEAD LOADING DOOR
2 3/32" = 1'-0"
12 5 10 ELEVATION CHANGE CALCULATIONS
/— NEW ROOFTOP HVAC UNIT g‘?gFEE'FSR'gET_ 70 SF
NEW STEEL DRIVE-THROUGH CANOPY (5 WINDOWS :154 SF EACH)
WITH TPO MEMBRANE ROOF CANOPY: 1760 SF
$ 120" - 0" TOTAL MODIFIED: 2530 SF
SIGN A - 65 TOTAL EXISTING: 8700 SF
EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT TOP OF SIGN 125" - 1" PERCENT MODIFIED: _27%
CANOPYGB EAST SIDE
o DOOR: 21 SF
119'-8 % TOTAL EXISTING: 4350 SF
EXISTING PRECAST CANOPY PERCENT MODIFIED:  0.5%
CONCRETE WALL PANELS
TO REMAIN (TYPICAL) SOUTH SIDE
CANOPY: 1180 SF
BLUE ALUMINUM FASCIA PANEL TOTAL EXISTING: 9900 SF

$100' -0"
FINISH FLOOR ELEV. )

]

\
I

PERCENT MODIFIED: 12%

STEEL COLUMN PAINTED WHITE

SAFETY YELLOW CONCRETE PEDESTAL WEST SIDE
TOTAL EXISTING: 4350 SF
PERCENT MODIFIED: 0%

100' - 0"%
FINISH GRADE

EAST EXTERIOR ELEVATION

3 3/32" =1'-0"

L REPLACE EXISTING DOOR WITH HALF-LITE DOOR

NEW STEEL CANOPY OVER NEW DOCK

NEW EXTERIOR LOADING DOCK
PLATFORM AND DOCK DOORS

12 5 10
4| - Oll 72| - 6"
NEW CANOPY
$EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT
EXISTING PRECAST /
CONCRETE WALL PANELS

TO REMAIN (TYPICAL) ——

$1 11 -7"
CANOPY

$100' -0"
FINISH FLOOR ELEV.
$96l - Oll

—
—

——
=

FINISH GRADE AT DOCK

SOUTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION

4 3/32" = 1'-0"

’Z//—'

EXISTING OVERHEAD DOOR TO REMAIN

12 5 10

MARIAH MEYER

8131 METCALF

SUITE 300

OVERLAND PARK, KS 66204

www.brrarch.com

TEL: 913-262-9095
FAX: 913-262-9044

Copyright Notice

The building images shown are a representation of the
current design intent only. The building images may not
reflect variations in color, tone, hue, tint, shading,
ambient light, intensity, materials, texture, contrast, font
style, construction variations required by building codes or
inspectors, material availability or final design detailing.
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A aie PHE E
1) PLAiS CHECKING OFFIC PROJECT: MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK.
024-3611 NEW OFFICE WAREHOUSE BUILDING SHELL

L / / / l \\ k | FRUJEUT [(INFURKMATIUN
1 / "L .i, v
I ke f\ \

o —_— e s m
— == — p ’ —_——— p— — < PPROVED/DISAPPROVED LOCATION: 11200 MERIDIAN PLACE N
Iy J 5 12" PUBLIC e T HVDRANT( ALBUQUERGUE, NEW MEXICO
___J/ 7, 0 it _ L UTILITY EASEMENT —, - — Ay oy, LOCATED BETWEEN AIRPORT ROAD AND

I Srp e e et / / ) | - T = —-——_— ] | T = U—Aﬂ\: [:);"TU"‘F ' UNSER BOULEVARD

R S ,;f-/ PO e I _ e OWNER: BRINACINI CONSTRUCTION CO
S — (- ﬂj‘fﬁg,/// " e T o mmen : ©0 LOS VOLCANES ROAD, NI, SUITE D
- T 0 “E___________ ol — BUQUERGQUE, NEW MEXICO 87121

X e EXIST. 10 WATER \

- I ] _EXIST. 12" WATER _ : CLAUDIO VIGIL ARCHITECTS

D f—\é— il 1! L “M*—- s e S S AL s ARCHITECTs 1821 RIO GRANDE BOULEVARD, N, SUITE 2
oy e e — ALBUQUERGUE, NEW MEXICO 81104

\ \ g BXIST. M. | EXIST. 8' SEWER ERIDIAN af. = T '

e b e = — 0 0 MEANDERING SIDEUALR — = — — %3 985 PLACE NW X T e LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 13 MERIDIAN BUSINESS AR -
| ALL NEW WHEEL CHAIR + 211P% FER COA STANDARDS o0 Sy T — — I B ZONING ATLAS MAP: k-o-z
EXISTING CURB EXIST. SDMH. AND DRIVE PADS PER 1 O w s e i o TTPA . EXIST. 24' STORM DRAIN I EXIST. MH.
D e Eam — —BTANDARDS (TYPICAL ! TP ALONG PROPERTY - —— — — ——— —~——_ =~ "% L — —s0—  __ CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION:
7 FERPEIER AT EIREER: T e e e e e e s EXIST. SDMH. | ALL NEW WHEEL CHAIR RAMPS — IP, INDUSTRIAL PARK. ZONE
e i _ ; —AND DRIVE PADS PER C-0A. . PROPOSED ZONING CLASSIFICATION:
T T~ STANDARDS ](‘T‘?PR:NJ- IP, INDUSTRIAL PARK ZONE
) BUILDING FUNCTION: =sulLDING SHELL FOR FUTURE
, OFFICE WAREHOUSE SPACE.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 1rre i1-N coneTRUCTION WITH
g@sﬁ; TE.:&TOHATIC FIRE SFRINKLE!

15' PRIVATE
DRAINAGE EASEMENT

ALLOWABLE AREA:

GROUP B AND 8-1 OCCUPANCIES, TYPE
1I-N CONSTRUCTION, i@@% AUTOMATIC
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND MINIMUM
e0'-@"' YARDS ON ALL SIDES =

UNLIMITED AREA

6" SAS

INVERT =
524379

+ % + 4+ o+ '+ o+ '+ 4

+ o+ + o+ o+ 4+ o+
AT 8248 DX SMALL CARD

L t

o
+ + % + + + + + o+ o+ o+ o+ o+

i
i

.Eré'ESTNG'" I 7.+- +§+f+-.*++:+++++ + + +++ + +++++ +++++++++++++++++++++ +++++ +++ +++++ + + + + + + + + 4.+ + 4+ + + o+ }‘ii""m””mm“ "‘_:
ot | K e A AT S dtag oy T T T T T T T e Y drdohe atot + o il ePaCEb A b riwdedr 'L . . pROJE \ TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 45000 squs & =57
'1;4 I+r -'—'I-‘fi|'r++'i*1*+*++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++4++++++P';@;+ + = £ F +++..+:+++++:+:+ . LOCATION : TOTAL LOT AREA: |21,MQSQ.JAEFEET,:3ACE°
Sl T T SO SO R BV N C SR + + + + + + + * :+:+1— :++ + ++++ + +_ NET LOT AREA: &1453}:.

e el TOTAL PARKING/PAVED AREA: cos41ek
TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED: 23«42
TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED: 4i,1c7
. £ 5 mut g | LANDSCAPE TO PARKING AREA RATIO: =z,
PARKING ANALYSIS: :

OFFICE AREA - 4500200 = 225 8PACES
WAREHOUSE AREA - 405002000 = 2025 SPACES
TOTAL = 43 SPACES

| | - + +H o+ o+
{"\I‘:“H‘JwNDr(PuNi» + |+ |+ |+ +
i [GEL. Gel ¢ 2+
\if-v-|1-+++++++
| +
i
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Ly
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et . . - -
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o —:aefl-h Lk

SRR TG
S AV ATATASESAAS

R AR
NINASEINES

AR
R
| RN N

8'X8' CONCRETE

BIKE RACK —O8TS - ACCESSIBLE RAMP-

b e o+ 4 SEE DETAI 4/8FP-3 e SLOPE UP AT L2 | ;gAéNSFOHﬁER TOTAL PARKING oPAcﬂ-nE'a.nFED = 43 PARKING SPACES
| e .- : . ; = ; : : : : TOTAL PARKING SRAGES PROVIDED = 53 PARKING SPACES
oy T (TYFICAL ¢ 4) SURFACE MOUNTED - (INCLUDES - 4 VAN ACCEBBIBLE PARKING 8PACES) !
L I ACCESSIBLE PARKING LIGHTING - TYPICAL o

Cs 4 S| nolcaTEs ExTENT. OF LANDECAPE PARKING SPACE SIZES: ‘

R BN | _ ~SPACE Sleh; SEE DETAIL 2/8P-1 — _ i AT EACH ENTRANCE _ _
IR @ EA, PACE) ({ ZBO WATT HPS WALL PACK. AREAS, FOR SIZE OF EACH ARE p ' . Q- " g
T CaER LI FHPAL 250 -uT) iy diai oy o A, REGULAR CAR PARIING SPACES = 9'-2' x 18'-0" WITH A 2'-2
1 =+ o+ o F H F | l I OVERHANG.
+ o+ + 4 4+ 4+ o+ : - Bl
e VAN ACCESSIBLE HANDICAP PARKING SPAGE = &
1 + o+ o+ + o+ i el T L e
ml'-‘k++ ol +++++ -2 x I8'-@"WITH A 2'-
A ! KL _ 29 INDICATES EXTENT OF ASPHALTIC OVERHANG AND A 9'-@°
vl IR : v :+:+: —IENCRE T RAN X Q CONCRETE PAVING. 2! ASPHALT WIDE ACCESS STRIP.
. + - ~ : BiINE! g” COVER &' BASE COURSE. =
S 1 KN | | 2 concmem KNE | | o _ BICYCLE SPACES:
& SN O W t REQUIRED PARKING - 43/2@ = 215 BICYCLES
' + o+ 7 - 2 & o v e : TS TOTAL BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED = 3 BICYCLE SPACES
PEan . 1 i ::ﬁl OSZD € FEEEUNE - Vv SET . | INDICATE® EXTENT OF CONCRETE - TOTAL BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED = 8 EICYCLE SPACES
s < — ——{ PAVING AND CONCRETE SIDEWALKS. (4 BIKE RACK POSTS AT 2 BICYCLES PER POST)

CONTROL JOINTS AS SHOWN.
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+

0 10 20’ 40’

52'-0"

' PROPOSED
NEW JFFICE WAREHOUSE -

45000 SF

+ o+
i

PROPERTY LINE.
EASEMENT BORDARIES.

4
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+ + * £ + 4+ + + +
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+*++++1+ BUILDING EXTERIOR i
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Current DRC
Project Number:

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD (D.R.B.) REQUIRED INFRASTRUCTURE LIST

FIGURE 12

INFRASTRUCTURE LIST
(Rev. 2-16-18)

EXHIBIT "A"

TO SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT

7300 Meridian Place, Albuquerque NM

Date Submitted:___ 9-29-2020__
Date Site Plan Approved:
Date Preliminary Plat Approved:
Date Preliminary Plat Expires:
DRB Project No.:
DRB Application No.:

PROPOSED NAME OF PLAT AND/OR SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Lots 11, 12 & 13 Meridian Business Park

EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION PRIOR TO PLATTING ACTION

Following is a summary of PUBLIC/PRIVATE Infrastructure required to be constructed or financially guaranteed for the above development. This Listing is not necessarily a complete listing. During the SIA process
and/or in the review of the construction drawings, if the DRC Chair determines that appurtenant items and/or unforeseen items have not been included in the infrastructure listing, the DRC Chair may include those
items in the listing and related financial guarantee. Likewise, if the DRC Chair determines that appurtenant or non-essential items can be deleted from the listing, those items may be deleted as well as the related
portions of the financial guarantees. All such revisions require approval by the DRC Chair, the User Department and agent/owner. If such approvals are obtained, these revisions to the listing will be incorporated
administratively. In addition, any unforeseen items which arise during construction which are necessary to complete the project and which normally are the Subdivider's responsibility will be required as a condition of

project acceptance and close out b

Financially Constructed
Guaranteed Under
DRC # DRC #

the City.

Size

Curb Cut

Type of Improvement

Location

Bluewater Road NW

From

Curb Cut

Airport Drive NW

Construction Certification
To Private City Cnst
Inspector P.E. Engineer

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /
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Financially Constructed Construction Certification

Guaranteed Under Size Type of Improvement Location From To Private City Cnst
DRC # DRC # Inspector P.E. Engineer

| | | / / /

| | | / / /

| | | / / /

| | | / / /

| | | / / /

| | | / / /

| | | / / /

| | | / / /

| | | / / /

| | | / / /

| | | / / /

| | | / / /
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The items listed below are on the CCIP and approved for Impact Fee credits. Signatures from the Impact Fee Administrator and the City User Department is required prior to DRB approval of this

listing. The Items listed below are subject to the standard SIA requirements.

Construction Certification

Tt Yo

9/29/2020

SIGNATURE - date

UTILITY DEVELOPMENT - date

CODE ENFORCEMENT - date

CITY ENGINEER - date

- date

Financially Constructed
Guaranteed Under Size Type of Improvement Location From To Private City Cnst
DRC # DRC # Inspector P.E. Engineer
| | | | / / /
| | | | / / /
Approval of Creditable Items: Approval of Creditable Iltems:
Impact Fee Admistrator Signature = Date City User Dept. Signature Date
NOTES
If the site is located in a floodplain, then the financial guarantee will not be released until the LOMR is approved by FEMA.
Street lights per City rquirements.
1
2
3
| AGENT / OWNER | | DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD MEMBER APPROVALS |
Matt Eblen
NAME (print) DRB CHAIR - date PARKS & RECREATION - date
McClure
FIRM TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT - date AMAFCA - date

DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE REVISIONS

REVISION

DATE

DRC CHAIR

USER DEPARTMENT

AGENT /OWNER

PAGE OF
(Rev. 2-16-18)




DRAFT COPY

Agreement No. Date of Agreement: 7 / g*, 2020

SHARED PARKING AGREEMENT

THIS SHARED PARKING AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is entered into as of the date
set forth above (the “Effective Date”), by Brunacini Development, Ltd. Co., a New Mexico limited
liability company (“BDLC”), and West I 40 Development LLC, a New Mexico limited liability
company (“WI40”; collectively with BDLC, “Owners”).

RECITALS

A. BDLC is the owner of the property located in Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New
Mexico as identified and more particularly described as “BDLC Property” on Exhibit A attached
hereto (the “BDLC Property”); and

B. WI40 is the owner of the property located in Albuquerque, Bernalillo County,
New Mexico as identified and more particularly described as “WI40 Property” on Exhibit A
attached hereto (the “WI40 Property”; collectively with the BDLC Property, the “Property™);
and

C. Owners desire to grant and establish vehicular cross-parking and cross-access

easements over and across the portions of the Property described in this Agreement for the
purposes of development of and service and accommodation of the general public who have
legitimate business with any owner, occupant, tenant or lessee of all or any portion of the Property;
and

D. In conjunction with the development of the Property, the City of Albuquerque has
allowed, and Owners have elected, to reduce off-street parking requirements based upon Section
14-16-3-1-D-6 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Albuquerque and currently known proposed
tenant uses. The approved site plan, as shown on Exhibit B, includes parking and the reduced
parking calculations, as shown on Exhibit C attached hereto. Under this site plan and using the
proposed tenant uses, 49 spaces are required and 125 spaces are provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of
which are hereby acknowledged, Declarant agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Grant of Cross-Parking and Cross-Access Easements. Owners hereby establish and
grant, for the benefit of the each lot (each a “Lot”) that now or hereinafter comprise the Property,
a private reciprocal, perpetual, non-exclusive vehicular access, pedestrian access and vehicular
parking easements over and across those common roadways, drive aisles, parking lots, sidewalks,
walkways, and other areas of the Property not covered by buildings or other vertical structures
now existing, or as modified or developed from time to time (the “Easement Area”), for the
purposes of vehicular access, pedestrian access, vehicular parking, and utilities, as applicable (the
“Easements”). Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to be a grant or dedication of any
portion of the Property to the general public or any governmental entity or for any public purpose




whatsoever.

2. Use Limitations. In the event that there are changes to the tenant uses which would
increase the number of required parking spaces at the Property, the parking calculations shall be
updated by the owners of the Property to reflect such change and shall be presented to the City of
Albuquerque. No owner of any of the Property shall segregate property access or parking rights or
significantly impair access to parking on the Property by uses of any portion of the Property. No
owner of the Property will change the tenant uses at the Property in a manner that increases the
number of required parking spaces unless additional required spaces are provided. The foregoing
shall not, however, impair the right of the Owner or its successors to declare exclusive parking
areas for such items as employee parking, handicap spaces, loading, designated timed areas such
as “15 minute" temporary parking areas, or any other areas set forth on any site plan of the Property
approved by the City, or to take commercially reasonable actions to prevent parking in areas which
are not designated parking spaces on the site plan.

3. Maintenance and Insurance. Each owner of any portion of the Property shall be
responsible for the upkeep and maintenance (or shall cause its tenants to be responsible) of those
portions of the Easements that are located on such owner’s lot and shall maintain such portions in
good condition and repair, including but not limited to snow removal, striping and paving. Each
property owner shall maintain at all times a commercial general liability policy which will afford
protection to the limit of not less than $2,000,000.00 per occurrence in the aggregate for injury or
death of a single person, and to the limit of not less than $2,000,000.00 for property damage
covering the tract owned by such property owner and all improvements thereon.

4. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the Easements shall run with and be
appurtenant to the Property. No sale or transfer of all or any portion of the Property shall be
deemed to void or violate this Agreement. The terms of this Agreement shall bind the Owners,
successors, and assigns.

5. Indemnification. Each owner of a Lot within the Property shall indemnify, protect,
defend, and hold harmless all other owners for, from and against any and all claims, damages,
costs, liabilities, losses and expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees) to the extent
related to or arising out of the use of the Easements by the indemnifying party or its employee’s,
agents, invitees, and common carriers.

6. Miscellaneous.

(a) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Mexico.

(b) Severability. In case any one (1) or more of the provisions contained
in this Agreement for any reason is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such
invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and this
Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been
contained herein.

Page 2 of 7



(c) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one (1) or more
counterparts, and all the counterparts shall constitute but one (1) and the same agreement,
notwithstanding that all parties hereto are not signatory to the same or original counterpart.

(d)  Time. Time is of the essence of every provision contained in this
Agreement.

(e) Nonwaiver.  Unless otherwise expressly provided in this
Agreement, no waiver by a party of any provision hereof shall be deemed to have been made unless
expressed in writing and signed by such party. No delay or omission in the exercise of any right
or remedy accruing to a party upon any breach under this Agreement shall impair such right or
remedy or be construed as a waiver of any such breach theretofore or thereafter occurring. The
waiver by a party of any breach of any term, covenant or condition herein stated shall not be
deemed to be a waiver of any other term, covenant or condition.

® Captions. Section titles or captions contained in this Agreement are
inserted as a matter of convenience and for reference, and in no way define, limit, extend or
describe the scope of this Agreement.

(2) Exhibits. All Exhibits attached hereto shall be incorporated herein
by reference as if set out herein in full.

(h)  Construction. The parties acknowledge that each party and its
counsel have reviewed and revised this Agreement and that the normal rule of construction to the
effect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in
the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment or Exhibits hereto.

@) Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or terminated only
by the written mutual consent of the owners of all Lots within the Property and the City of
Albuquerque, recorded in the real estate records of Bernalillo County, New Mexico.

)] Limitation on Liability. To the extent, if at all, any portion of any
indemnity, hold harmless or insurance provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent
jurisdiction to violate the terms of Section 56-7-1 NMSA 1978, as amended, the remaining
indemnity, hold harmless and insurance provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force
and effect.

&) Recording of Agreement. This Agreement shall be recorded with
the Bernalillo County Clerk’s Office prior to issuance of a building permit for the Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement in one (1) or
more counterparts, on the date set forth above, effective as of the date first above written.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK —
SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]
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OWNERS:

Brunacini Development, Ltd Co,
a New Mexico limited llalyl y company

//Z
%‘@T/ ini, Managing Member

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

This instrument was acknowledged before me this l E“k day of QQWW\, , 2020,

by Angelo Brunacini, Managing Member of BRUNACINI DEVELOPMENT, LTD. CO., a New

Mexico limited liability company. J M
N0 7 Aboh sl

Notary Public

My CommlSSIOH eXplreS
UJ u[o025 OFFICIAL SEAL

\:// Veronica Gabaldon
=" NOTARY PUBLIC-State of New Mexico

2

West I 40 Development LLC, 3
a New Mexico limited li,%;/company W Commission Expres, 4

7 .
By: ~ 7~ & W—\f

&%ﬂo Bpufiacini, Manager
v o 4

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

This instrument was acknowledged before me this l%% day of W, 2020,
by Angelo Brunacini, Manager of WEST 140 DEVELOPMENT LLC, a New Mexico limited

liability company.
* 1
lhita L

Notary Public

My commission expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL

Veronica Gabaldon
.7 NOTARY PUBLIC-State of New Mexico

My Commussion Expires, vi 0 : 5
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

BDLC Propertyv:

Lots numbered Twelve (12) and Thirteen (13) of the Plat of Lots 1 Thru 23, Meridian Business
Park, City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, as the same is shown and designated on the Plat of said
Subdivision, filed in the Office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo County, New Mexico, on May
16, 1997, in Volume 97C, Folio 157.

WI40 Property:

Lot numbered Eleven (11) of the Plat of Lots 1 Thru 23, Meridian Business Park, City of
Albuquerque, New Mexico, as the same is shown and designated on the Plat of said Subdivision,
filed in the Office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo County, New Mexico, on May 16, 1997, in
Volume 97C, Folio 157.
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EXHIBIT B

APPROVED SITE PLAN
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EXHIBIT C

REDUCED PARKING CALCULATION

1. Wholesale/Distribution—36463 SF * (1 Stall / 2000 SF) = 18.23 (19)
2. Office—8537 SF * (3.5/1000) = 29.87 (30)
Total of 49 stalls
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